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Informes de validación

Ver referencias. Las copias se encuentran disponibles por 
correo electrónico desde la Secretaría de ISTA: ista.of-
fice@ista.ch.

Por favor enviar comentarios, sugerencias o informes de 
problemas relacionados con este método al Comité de 
Sanidad de Semillas, dirigidos a la Secretaría de ISTA.

Descargo de responsabilidad

Aunque ISTA ha tenido cuidado de asegurar la exactitud 
de los métodos y la información en ellos descripta, ISTA 
no se hará responsable ante la pérdida o daño, etc. como 
resultado por el uso de este método.

Medidas de seguridad

Asegurarse de estar familiarizado con la información de 
riesgos y tomar las medidas de seguridad apropiadas, es-
pecialmente durante el pesaje de los reactivos. Se asu-
me que el personal que lleva a cabo estos análisis se en-
cuentra en un laboratorio adecuado para llevar a cabo los 
procedimientos de microbiología y familiarizado con los 
principios de las Buenas Prácticas de Laboratorio, Buenas 
Prácticas de Microbiología y técnicas asépticas. Eliminar 
todos los materiales de desecho en forma adecuada (ej. 
autoclave, desinfección) y de acuerdo con las regulaciones 
de salud, medioambientales y de seguridad locales.

Nota sobre el uso de traducciones

La versión electrónica de las Reglas Internacionales para el Análisis de Semillas, incluye 
las versiones Inglés, Francés, Alemán y Español. Si hay preguntas sobre la interpretación 
de las Reglas ISTA, la versión en inglés es la versión definitiva.
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Todos los derechos reservados. Ninguna parte de esta publicación puede reproducirse, 
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Validierungsstudien

Siehe Literaturquellen. Kopien sind erhältlich per E-mail 
ista.office@ista.ch durch das ISTA-Sekretariat.

Kommentare, Empfehlungen oder Berichte zu Problemen 
betreffend dieser Methode sind bitte an das ISTA Seed He-
alth Committee über die Adresse des ISTA-Sekretariates 
zu richten.

Haftungsausschluss

Obgleich die ISTA mit Sorgfalt auf die Richtigkeit der in die-
ser Methodenbeschreibung angegebenen Methoden und 
In for mationen achtet, haftet sie nicht für jeglichen Verlust, 
Schaden etc., der aus der Verwendung dieser Methode 
resultiert.

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen

Der sichere Umgang mit Gefahren im mikrobiologischen 
Labor und die Berücksichtigung entsprechender Vorsichts-
maßnahmen, insbesondere während der Herstellung der 
Kulturmedien, dem Autoklavieren und Auswiegen der Be-
standteile, sind zu gewährleisten. Es wird vorausgesetzt, 
dass diese Arbeitsschritte in einem mikrobiologischen 
Labor durch Mitarbeiter durchgeführt werden, die mit den 
Prinzipien der Guten Laborpraxis, Guten Mikrobiologischen 
Praxis und der sterilen Arbeitstechnik vertraut sind. Alle Ab-
fallstoffe sind auf geeignete Weise und entsprechend der 
vor Ort üblichen Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und Umwelt-
bestimmungen zu entsorgen (z. B. durch Autoklavieren, 
Desinfizieren). 
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© 2024 International Seed Testing Association (ISTA)

Online ISSN 2310-3655

Titel der englischen Originalausgabe: International Rules for Seed Testing

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Kein Teil dieses Werkes darf in irgendwelcher Form oder durch 
irgendwelchem Verfahren, sei es elektronisch, mechanisch, durch Fotokopie oder Tonauf-
nahme oder durch irgendein anderes Verfahren reproduziert, gespeichert oder verbreitet 
werden, ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung der Internationalen Vereinigung für 
Saatgutprüfung.

Anmerkung zur Benutzung der Übersetzungen

Die elektronische Version enthält die Englische, Französische, Deutsche und Spanische 
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Études de validation

Voir Références. Les copies sont disponibles au secréta-
riat de l’ISTA par courriel ista.office@ista.ch.

Merci d’envoyer les commentaires, suggestions ou signa-
lement de problèmes sur cette méthode au responsable 
du ISTA Seed Health Committee, c/o Secrétariat de l’ISTA.

Limitation de responsabilité

En dépit du soin pris par l’ISTA pour assurer l’exactitude 
des méthodes et des informations contenues dans la des-
cription des méthodes, l’ISTA décline toute responsabilité 
pour toute perte ou dommage, etc., résultant de l’utilisation 
de la présente méthode.

Sécurité

Assurez-vous de connaître les risques et prenez les me-
sures de sécurité appropriées. Il est supposé que cette 
méthode est pratiquée dans un laboratoire de microbiolo-
gie par des personnes familières des principes de bonnes 
pratiques de laboratoire, de bonnes pratiques de micro-
biologie, et des techniques d’asepsie. Tous les déchets 
doivent être traités d’une manière appropriée (par exemple 
autoclavage, désinfection) et selon des règlements locaux 
de sécurité. 
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Validation reports

See References. Copies are available by e-mail from the 
ISTA Secretariat at ista.office@ista.ch.

Please send comments, suggestions or reports of prob-
lems relating to this method to the ISTA Seed Health Com-
mittee, c/o ISTA Secretariat.

Disclaimer

Whilst ISTA has taken care to ensure the accuracy of the 
methods and information described in this method descrip-
tion, ISTA shall not be liable for any loss or damage, etc. 
resulting from the use of this method.

Safety precautions

Ensure you are familiar with hazard data and take 
appropriate safety precautions, especially during weighing 
out of ingredients. It is assumed that persons carrying 
out this test are in a laboratory suitable for carrying out 
microbiological procedures and familiar with the principles 
of Good Laboratory Practice, Good Microbiological Practice, 
and aseptic techniques. Dispose of all waste materials in 
an appropriate way (e.g. autoclaving, disinfection) and in 
accordance with local health, environmental and safety 
regulations.

Note on the use of the translations

The electronic version of the International Rules for Seed Testing includes the English, 
French, German and Spanish versions. If there are any questions on interpretation of the 
ISTA Rules, the English version is the definitive version.
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7-019a: Detección de Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris y Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani en 
semillas de Brassica spp.

Hospedante: Brassica spp.
Patógeno(s): Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 

(Pammel) Dowson y Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
raphani

Preparado por: International Seed Health Initiative for 
Vegetable Crops, ISF (ISHI-Veg)

Autores: Roberts, S.J.1 & Koenraadt, H.2

1 Plant Health Solutions, 20 Beauchamp Road, Warwick, 
CV34 5NU, Reino Unido

 E-mail: s.roberts@planthealth.co.uk
2 Naktuinbouw, PO Box 40, 2370 AA Roelofarendsveen, 

Holanda
 E-mail: h.koenraadt@naktuinbouw.nl

Revisado por (versión 4.0): Grimault, V.3, Andro C.4,  
& Politikou, L.5

3 GEVES-SNES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 
Beaucouzé CEDEX, Francia

 E-mail: valerie.grimault@geves.fr
4 BioGEVES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 Beau-

couzé CEDEX, Francia
 E-mail: celine.andro@geves.fr
5 ISF, 7 chemin du Reposoir, 1260 Nyon, Suiza
 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org

Revisado por (versión 5.0): Sato, M.6, Asma, M.7  
& Politikou, L.5

6 Seed Health Laboratory, National Center for Seeds and 
Seedlings (NCSS), Fujimoto 2-2, Tsukuba, Ibaraki, 
305-0852, Japón

	 E-mail:	sweet@affrc.go.jp
7 Bejo Zaden BV, Seed Technology Laboratory, P.O. Box 

50, 1749 ZH Warmenhuizen, Holanda
 E-mail: m.asma@bejo.nl

Revisado por (version 6.0): Bruinsma, M.2, Barnhoorn, 
R.8, Baldwin, T.4 & Ponzio, C.5

2 E-mail: m.bruinsma@naktuinbouw.nl
4 E-mail: thomas.baldwin@geves.fr
5 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org
8 Monsanto Holland B.V., PO Box 1050, 2660 BB Bergs-

chenhoek, Holanda
 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org

Historial de revisiones

Versión 1.0, 2003-05-13
Versión 2.0, 2004-08-06 (Koenraadt et al., 2004)
Versión 3.0, 2006-07-05
Versión 3.1, 2010-01-01: Cambio editorial – corrección 

de las presiones del autoclave
Versión 4.0, 2013-01-01: Se agrega el análisis de PCR; 

definición	del	tamaño	de	la	muestra	(Grimault	et al. 
2012)

Versión 4.1, 2014-01-01: Nueva numeración 7-019a
Versión 5.0, 2015-01-01 (Sato et al., 2013)
Versión 5.1, 2017-01-01: Materiales – los números de 

cajas de Petri con medio de cultivo se eliminaron
Versión 6.0, 2018-01-01: Se agregan los métodos de 

pre-screening	y	el	ensayo	TaqMan	para	la	identifica-
ción de colonias sospechosas (Bruinsma et al., 2018)

Versión 6.1, 2020-01-01: Revisión del título, mejora de 
la explicación del método en los Antecedentes y cam-
bios editoriales a la descripción del método

Versión 6.2, 2021-01-01: Se agrega Medidas de seguri-
dad;	Tamaño	de	la	muestra	y	Métodos,	revisados

Versión 6.3, 2022-01-01: Métodos, revisado
Versión	6.4,	2024-01-01:	Tamaño	de	la	muestra,	Métodos	

y Métodos generales, revisados

Antecedentes
Este método incluye una evaluación previa y ensayos para 
detectar,	 identificar	 colonias	 sospechosas	 y	 confirmar	 la	
viabilidad y patogenicidad de Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris (Xcc) y Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani 
(Xcr) en semillas de Brassica no tratadas. Las placas de 
dilución	para	 la	detección	y	 el	 bioensayo	para	 la	 confir-
mación son pasos obligatorios en el método, ya que juntos 
muestran la presencia, la viabilidad y la patogenicidad de 
los patógenos objetivo.

El método original se basó en ensayos publicados por 
Franken et al. (1991) y en la 2da edición de la Hoja de 
trabajo No. 50 del ISTA Handbook of Seed Health Testing 
(Schaad y Franken, 1996). Las Reglas ISTA se publicaron 
en 2004 en base al método para la detección de Xcc, Xcr y 
X. campestris pv. armoraciae en semillas de col sin tratar 
desarrolladas y validadas por la International Seed Health 
Initiative for Vegetables (ISF / ISHI-Veg). Después de una 
publicación de Fargier y Manceau (2007) que su estudio 
no ‘apoyaba la existencia de otra enfermedad de la mancha 
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7-019a: Nachweis von Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris und Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani 
an Samen von Brassica spp.

Wirtspflanze: Brassica spp.
Krankheitserreger: Xanthomonas campestris pv. 

campestris (Pammel) Dowson und Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. raphani

Erstellt durch: International Seed Health Initiative for 
Vegetable Crops, ISF (ISHI-Veg)

Autoren: Roberts, S. J.1 & Koenraadt, H.2

1 Plant Health Solutions, 20 Beauchamp Road, Warwick, 
CV34 5NU, UK.

 E-mail: s.roberts@planthealth.co.uk
2 Naktuinbouw, PO Box 40, 2370 AA Roelofarends veen, 

Niederlande.
 E-mail: h.koenraadt@naktuinbouw.nl

Revidiert durch (version 4.0): Grimault, V.3, Andro, C.4  
& Politikou, L.5

3 GEVES-SNES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 
Beaucouzé CEDEX, Frankreich

 E-mail: valerie.grimault@geves.fr
4 BioGEVES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 Beau-

couzé CEDEX, Frankreich
 E-Mail: celine.andro@geves.fr
5 ISF, 7 chemin du Reposoir, 1260 Nyon, Schweiz
 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org

Revidiert durch (version 5.0): Sato, M.6, Asma, M.7 & 
Politikou, L.5

6 Seed Health Laboratory, National Center for Seeds and 
Seedlings (NCSS), Fujimoto 2-2, Tsukuba, Ibaraki, 
305-0852, Japan

	 E-mail:	sweet@affrc.go.jp
7 Bejo Zaden BV, Seed Technology Laboratory, P.O. Box 

50, 1749 ZH Warmenhuizen, Netherlands
 E-mail: m.asma@bejo.nl

Revidiert durch (version 6.0): Bruinsma, M.2, Barn-
hoorn, R.8, Baldwin, T.4 & Ponzio, C.5

2 E-mail: m.bruinsma@naktuinbouw.nl 
4 E-mail: thomas.baldwin@geves.fr 
5 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org
8 Monsanto Holland B.V., PO Box 1050, 2660 BB Berg¬-

schenhoek, Netherlands
 E-mail: isf@worldseed.org

Revisionsstand

Version 1.0, 2003-05-13
Version 2.0, 2004-08-06 (Koenraadt et al., 2004)
Version 3.0, 2006-07-05
Version 3.1, 2010-01-01: Redaktionelle Änderung – Kor-

rektur des Autoklavendruckes
Version 4.0, 2013-01-01: Ergänzung eines PCR-Testes; 

Definition	der	Probengröße	(Grimault	et al. 2012)
Version 4.1, 2014-01-01: Umnummeriert 7-019a
Version 5.0, 2015-01-01(Sato et al., 2013)
Version 5.1, 2017-01-01: „Material“ – Anzahl Petri-Scha-

len	für	Medium	gelöscht
Version 6.0, 2018-01-01: Ergänzung von Vor-

screening-Methoden und Ergänzung eines Taq-
Man-Assay	für	die	Identifizierung	verdächtiger	
Kolonien (Bruinsma et al., 2018)

Version 6.1, 2020-01-01: Revision des Methodenna-
mens, ausführlichere Erklärung des Hintergrun-
des der Methode und editorielle Änderungen der 
Methodenbeschreibung

Version	6.2,	2021-01-01:	Sicherheitsmaßnahmen	ergänzt;	
Überarbeitung	der	Probengröße	und	Methoden

Version 6.3, 2022-01-01: Überarbeitung der Methoden
Version	6.4,	2024-01-01:	Überarbeitung	der	Probengröße,	

Methoden und Allgemeine Methoden

Hintergrund
Diese Methode umfasst ein Vorab-Screening und As-
says, um verdächtige Kolonien zu erkennen, zu iden-
tifizieren	 und	 die	 Lebensfähigkeit	 und	 Pathogenität	
von Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris (Xcc) und 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani (Xcr) in unbehan-
deltem Brassica-Samen zu bestätigen. Die Verdünnungs-
plattierungen zum Nachweis und der Bioassay für die Be-
stätigung sind obligatorische Schritte in der Methode, da 
sie zusammen das Vorhandensein, die Lebensfähigkeit und 
Pathogenität der Zielpathogene zeigen.

Die ursprüngliche Methode basierte auf Nachweis-
methoden	 veröffentlicht	 von	 Franken	 et	 al.	 (1991)	 und	
in	 der	 2.	Auflage	 des	 „ISTA	Working	Sheet	No.	 50“	 im	
ISTA Handbook of Seed Health Testing (Schaad & Fran-
ken, 1996). Die Nachweismethode wurde 2004 als ISTA 
Rule	veröffentlicht,	basierend	auf	der	Methode	zum	Nach-
weis von Xcc, Xcr und X. campestris pv. armoraciae an 
unbehandelten Kohlsamen, die von der International Seed 
Health Initiative für Gemüse (ISF / ISHI-Veg) entwickelt 
und	 validiert	 wurden.	 Nach	 einer	 Veröffentlichung	 von	

Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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7-019a : Détection de Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris et Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani sur 
semences de Brassica spp.

Hôte : Brassica spp.
Pathogène(s) : Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 

(Pammel) Dowson et Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
raphani

Préparé par : International Seed Health Initiative for 
Vegetable Crops, ISF (ISHI-Veg)

Auteurs : Roberts, S.J.1 & Koenraadt, H.2

1 Plant Health Solutions, 20 Beauchamp Road, Warwick, 
CV34 5NU, Royaume-Uni

 Courriel : s.roberts@planthealth.co.uk
2 Naktuinbouw, PO Box 40, 2370 AA Roelofarendsveen, 

Pays-Bas. 
 Courriel : h.koenraadt@naktuinbouw.nl

Révisé par (version 4.0) : Grimault, V.3, Andro, C.4 & 
Politikou, L.5

3 GEVES-SNES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 
Beaucouzé CEDEX, France

 Courriel : valerie.grimault@geves.fr
4 BioGEVES, rue Georges Morel, BP 90024, 49071 Beau-

couzé CEDEX, France
 Courriel : celine.andro@geves.fr
5 ISF, 7 chemin du Reposoir, 1260 Nyon, Suisse
 Courriel : isf@worldseed.org

Révisé par (version 5.0) : Sato, M.6, Asma, M.7 & Poli-
tikou, L.5

6 Seed Health Laboratory, National Center for Seeds and 
Seedlings (NCSS), Fujimoto 2-2, Tsukuba, Ibaraki, 
305-0852, Japon

	 Courriel	:	sweet@affrc.go.jp
7 Bejo Zaden BV, Seed Technology Laboratory, P.O. Box 

50, 1749 ZH Warmenhuizen, Pays-Bas
 Courriel : m.asma@bejo.nl

Revised by (version 6.0): Bruinsma, M.2, Barnhoorn, 
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Bergschenhoek, Netherlands
 Courriel : isf@worldseed.org

Historique de la révision

Version 1.0, 2003-05-13
Version 2.0, 2004-08-06 (Koenraadt et al., 2004)
Version 3.0, 2006-07-05
Version	3.1,	2010-01-01	:	Modification	éditoriale	–	cor-

rection des pressions d’autoclave
Version	4.0,	2013-01-01	:	L’ajout	d’un	test	PCR	;	défini-

tion de la taille de l’échantillon (Grimault et al. 2012)
Version 4.1, 2014-01-01 : Renombrée 7-019a
Version 5.0, 2015-01-01(Sato et al., 2013)
Version 5.1, 2017-01-01 : « Matériel » – nombres de 

boîtes pour milieu supprimés
Version 6.0, 2018-01-01 : Addition d’une méthode de 

criblage	et	addition	d’un	test	TaqMan	pour	l’identifi-
cation des colonies suspectes (Bruinsma et al., 2018)

Version 6.1, 2020-01-01 : Révision du titre, amélioration 
de la description de la méthode dans la partie « Histo-
rique	»	et	modifications	éditoriales	dans	la	méthode

Version 6.2, 2021-01-01 : Ajout de « Mesures de sécu-
rité » ; « Taille de l’échantillon » et « Méthodes » 
révisés

Version 6.3, 2022-01-01 : « Méthodes » révisé
Version 6.4, 2024-01-01 : « Taille de l’échantillon », 

« Méthodes » et « Méthodes générales » révisés

Historique
Cette méthode inclus un criblage (« pré-screen ») et un test 
pour	de	la	détection,	pour	identifier	des	colonies	suspectes	
et	confirmer	la	viabilité	et	pathogénicité	de	Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris (Xcc) et Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. raphani (Xcr) dans des semences non trai-
tées de Brassicas. La dilution étalement pour la détection 
et	 le	biotest	pour	 la	confirmation	sont	des	étapes	obliga-
toires de la méthode car ensemble ils montrent la présence, 
viabilité et pathogénicité du pathogène cible. 

La méthode originelle était basée sur un test publié 
par Franken et al. (1991) et dans la seconde édition de la 
Working Sheet No. 50 du ISTA Handbook of Seed Health 
Testing (Schaad & Franken, 1996). La méthode ISTA a été 
publiée en tant que Règle ISTA en 2004, sur la base de 
la méthode de détection de Xcc, Xcr et X. campestris pv. 
armoraciae sur semences de choux non traitées, dévelop-
pée et validée par l’International Seed Health Initiative 
for Vegetables (ISF/ISHI-Veg). D’après la publication de 
Fargier and Manceau (2007) où leur étude ne « soutenait 
pas l’existence d’une autre maladie de taches foliaires cau-
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7-019a: Detection of Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris and Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani in 
Brassica spp. seed
Host: Brassica spp.
Pathogen(s): Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 

(Pammel) Dowson and Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
raphani
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Revision history

Version 1.0, 2003-05-13
Version 2.0, 2004-08-06 (Koenraadt et al., 2004)

Version 3.0, 2006-07-05
Version 3.1, 2010-01-01: Editorial change – correction 

of autoclaving pressures
Version 4.0, 2013-01-01: Addition of PCR test; 

definition	of	sample	size	(Grimault	et al. 2012)
Version 4.1, 2014-01-01: Renumbered 7-019a
Version 5.0, 2015-01-01 (Sato et al., 2013)
Version 5.1, 2017-01-01: Materials – numbers of Petri 

dishes for media deleted
Version 6.0, 2018-01-01: Addition of pre-screening 

methods and addition of TaqMan assay for 
identification	of	suspect	colonies	(Bruinsma	et al., 
2018)

Version 6.1, 2020-01-01: Revision of title, improved 
explanation of method under Background and 
editorial changes to method description

Version 6.2, 2021-01-01: Safety precautions added; 
Sample size and Methods revised

Version 6.3, 2022-01-01: Correction of temperature for 
DNA extraction in Methods

Version 6.4, 2024-01-01: Sample size, Methods and 
General methods revised

Background
This method includes a pre-screen and assays to detect and 
identify	suspect	colonies,	and	to	confirm	the	viability	and	
pathogenicity of Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 
(Xcc) and Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani (Xcr) in 
untreated Brassica seed. Dilution plating for detection 
and	the	bioassay	for	confirmation	are	mandatory	steps	in	
the method as together they show the presence, viability 
and pathogenicity of the target pathogens. 

The original method was based on assays published 
by Franken et al. (1991) and in the 2nd edition of 
Working Sheet No. 50 in the ISTA Handbook of Seed 
Health Testing (Schaad & Franken, 1996). The method 
was published as an ISTA Rule in 2004, based on the 
method for the detection of Xcc, Xcr and X. campestris 
pv. armoraciae on untreated cabbage seeds, developed 
and validated by the International Seed Health Initiative 
for Vegetables (ISF/ISHI-Veg). Following a publication 
by Fargier and Manceau (2007) stating that their study 
did not ‘support the existence of another leaf spot disease 
caused by X. campestris pv. armoraciae’, the method was 
restricted to detecting Xcc and Xcr. 

Version 4.0 of the method, published in 2013, 
included the option of identifying suspect colonies using 
one of two gel-based polymerase chain reactions (PCRs) 
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foliar causada por X. campestris pv. armoraciae’, el méto-
do se limitó a detectar Xcc y Xcr.

La Versión 4.0 del método, publicada en 2013, incluía 
la	 opción	 de	 identificar	 colonias	 sospechosas	 utilizando	
cualquiera de las dos PCR (= polymerase chain reaction)  
basadas en gel que distinguían entre Xcc y Xcr. En la Ver-
sión 5.0, aprobada en 2015, las recetas para los medios 
semiselectivos	 mCS20ABN	 y	mFS	 se	 modificaron	 para	
mejorar el rendimiento y la seguridad.

La última versión del método incluye una selección de 
dos ensayos (una PCR de extracto de semilla y una bio-

PCR) como un “examen previo” opcional. El objetivo de 
la	preselección	es	identificar	lotes	de	semillas	que	no	están	
infectados con los patógenos objetivo. Un resultado nega-
tivo en el pre-screening indica que el lote de semillas es 
negativo	y,	por	lo	tanto,	el	final	de	la	prueba.	Un	resultado	
positivo en el pre-screening es indicativo de un lote “sos-
pechoso” que debe investigarse más a fondo utilizando el 
ensayo de dilución en placas. También reemplaza los ensa-
yos	de	PCR	basados	en	gel	utilizados	para	la	identificación	
de colonias por un ensayo TaqMan qPCR. Ver el diagrama 
de	flujo	del	proceso	a	continuación:

Figura 1. Diagrama de flujo del proceso que explica el método de ensayo y las decisiones tomadas dependiendo de 
los resultados intermedios hasta el resultado final, para la detección de Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris y 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani en semillas de Brassica

Medidas de seguridad
Eliminar todos los materiales de desecho en forma ade-
cuada (ej. autoclave, desinfección) y de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones de salud, medioambientales y de seguridad 
locales.

Bromuro de etidio

El bromuro de etidio es carcinogénico. Si es posible, utilice 
un reactivo alternativo, por ejemplo Gel RedTM (Biotium). 
Utilice el bromuro de etidio de acuerdo a las instrucciones 
de seguridad. Se recomienda manipularlo en solución en 
lugar de en polvo. A continuación, se mencionan algunas 
consideraciones que deben ser tenidas en cuenta:
•  Consulte la Hoja de Seguridad del bromuro de etidio 

antes de usar el reactivo. 

•  Siempre use equipo de protección personal cuando ma-
nipula el bromuro de etidio. Esto incluye usar guarda-
polvo, guantes de nitrilo y zapatos cerrados. 

•  Dejar el guardapolvo, los guantes y otro equipo de pro-
tección personal en el laboratorio una vez que el traba-
jo se ha completado para prevenir la dispersión del bro-
muro de etidio u otros reactivos, fuera del laboratorio.  

•  Todo el trabajo con bromuro de etidio debe ser realiza-
do en un área designada para el bromuro de etidio de 
manera de mantener la contaminación con bromuro de 
etidio lo más baja posible. 

Luz ultravioleta

La luz ultravioleta (UV) no debe ser usada sin las precau-
ciones adecuadas. Asegúrese de utilizar anteojos de pro-
tección UV cuando trabaja con bromuro de etidio.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paso opcional  
Paso obligatorio  
Resultado negativo  
Resultado positivo  

   
 
 
 
 

Muestra de semilla 

Pre-screen 
por SE-qPCR o Bio-PCR Muestra de semilla 

Identificación 
por TaqMan PCR 

Detección 
por placas de dilución  

Confirmación 
por ensayo de patogenicidad  

Lote de semillas sano Lote de semillas infectado 

Negativo 

Positivo 
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Fargier und Manceau (2007), die das Auftreten einer wei-
teren	Blattfleckenkrankheit	verursacht	durch	X.campestris 
pv.armoraciae nicht bestätigte, wurde die Methode auf 
den Nachweis von Xcc und Xcr beschränkt.

Version	4	der	2013	veröffentlichten	Methode	enthielt	
die Option, verdächtige Kolonien mit einer der beiden gel-
basierten PCR-Methoden (= polymerase chain reaction) 
zu	identifizieren,	die	zwischen	Xcc und Xcr unterscheiden. 
In der 2015 genehmigten Version 5.0 wurde die Rezeptu-
ren für die semiselektiven Medien mCS20ABN und mFS 
modifiziert,	um	die	Leistung	und	Sicherheit	zu	verbessern.

Die neue Version der Methode umfasst eine Auswahl 
von zwei Assays (eine Samenextrakt-PCR und eine Bio-

PCR) als optionaler Vorab-Screening. Das Ziel des Vor-
ab-Screenings	 ist	 es,	 Samenpartien	 zu	 identifizieren,	 die	
nicht	mit	 dem	Zielpathogen	 infiziert	 sind.	 Ein	 negatives	
Ergebnis im Vorab-Screening zeigt an, dass die Saatgutpar-
tie negativ ist und somit die Untersuchungen beendet wer-
den	 können.	 Ein	 positives	 Ergebnis	 im	Vorab-Screening	
deutet auf eine „potentiell befallene“ Saatgutpartie hin, 
die weiter untersucht werden muss mit dem Verdünnungs-
ausstrichassay.	 Sie	 ersetzt	 auch	 die	 zur	 Identifizierung	
von Kolonien verwendeten gelbasierten PCR-Assays 
durch einen TaqMan qPCR-Assay. Siehe nachfolgendes 
Prozessablaufdiagramm:

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen
Alle	Ab-fallstoffe	 sind	auf	geeignete	Weise	und	entspre-
chend der vor Ort üblichen Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und 
Umwelt-bestimmungen zu entsorgen (z. B. durch Autokla-
vieren,	Desinfizieren).

Ethidiumbromid

Ethidiumbromid	ist	krebserregend.	Wenn	möglich	ist	eine	
alternative Chemikalie, z. B. Gel RedTM (Biotium) zu ver-
wenden. Verwenden Sie Ethidiumbromid unter Beachtung 
der	Sicherheitshinweise.	Es	wird	empfohlen	mit	einer	Lö-
sung anstelle von Pulver zu arbeiten. Einige Empfehlun-
gen werden im Folgenden gegeben. 

•  Konsultieren des Sicherheitsdatenblattes zu Ethidium-
bromid bevor die Chemikalie verwendet wird. 

•  Tragen	einer	persönlichen	Schutzausrüstung	beim	Um-
gang	mit	Ethidiumbromid.	Dazu	gehören	das	Tragen	
eines Laborkittels, Nitrilhandschuhe und Schuhe mit 
geschlossenem Fussbett. 

•  Nach Beendigung der Arbeit Kittel, Handschuhe und 
andere	persönliche	Schutzausrüstung	im	Labor	lassen,	
um die Ausbreitung von Ethidiumbromid oder anderen 
Chemikalien	außerhalb	des	Labors	zu	verhindern.	

•  Alle Arbeiten mit Ethidiumbromid sind in einem 
„Ethidiumbromid“-Bereich durchzuführen, um die 
Ethidiumbromid-Kontamination auf ein Minimum zu 
beschränken. 

optionaler Schritt  
obligatorischer 
Schritt 

 

negatives 
Ergebnis 

 

positives 
Ergebnis 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

Saatgutuntersuchungsprobe 

Vorab-Screening 
mit SE-qPCR oder Bio-PCR Saatgutuntersuchungsprobe 

Identifizierung 
mit TaqMan PCR 

Nachweis 
durch Verdünnungsausstrich 

Bestätigung 
durch Pathogenitätstest 

Gesunde Saatgutpartie Befallene Saatgutpartie 

Negatives 

Positives 

optionaler Schritt  
obligatorischer 
Schritt 

 

negatives 
Ergebnis 

 

positives 
Ergebnis 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

Saatgutuntersuchungsprobe 

Vorab-Screening 
mit SE-qPCR oder Bio-PCR Saatgutuntersuchungsprobe 

Identifizierung 
mit TaqMan PCR 

Nachweis 
durch Verdünnungsausstrich 

Bestätigung 
durch Pathogenitätstest 

Gesunde Saatgutpartie Befallene Saatgutpartie 

Negatives 

Positives 

Abb 1. Fließdiagramm zur Erläuterung von Methodentests und Entscheidungen in Abhängigkeit von Zwischenergebnis-
sen bis zum Endergebnis zum Nachweis von Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris und Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
raphani in Brassica-Samen.
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sées par X. campestris pv. armoraciae » la méthode a été 
restreinte à la détection de Xcc et Xcr.

La version 4.0 de la méthode, publiée en 2013, in-
cluait	 l’option	d’identifier	 les	colonies	suspectes	par	une	
des deux PCR (= polymerase chain reaction) basée sur 
gel qui distinguait entre Xcc et Xcr. Dans la version 5.0, 
approuvée en 2015, les recettes des milieux semi-sélectifs 
mCS20ABN	et	mFS	ont	été	modifiées	pour	améliorer	 la	
performances et l’hygiène et sécurité.

La dernière version de la méthode inclut le choix de 
deux tests (une PCR sur extrait de semences et une bio-
PCR) comme criblage optionnel. Le but de ce criblage est 
d’identifier	 les	 lots	de	semences	qui	ne	sont	pas	 infectés	
par le pathogène cible. Un résultat négatif de criblage in-
dique	que	le	lot	de	semences	est	négatif	et	donc	la	fin	du	
test. Un résultat positif de criblage indique un lot « sus-
pect » qui demande plus d’investigation par le test de dilu-
tion étalement. Il remplace aussi la PCR basée sur gel par 
un	 test	TaqMan	de	qPCR.	Voir	 le	diagramme	de	flux	de	
process ci-dessous.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Etape optionnelle  
Etape obligatoire  
Résultat négatif  
Résultat positif  

   
 
 
 
 

Echantillon de semences 

 Pré-screen 
par SE-PCR ou Bio-PCR Echantillon de semences 

 

Identification  
par PCR TaqMan 

 

Détection 
par dilution étalement 

 

Confirmation 
par test de pouvoir pathogène 

Lot de semences sain Lot de semences infecté 

Négatif 

Positif 

Mesures de sécurité
Tous les déchets doivent être traités d’une manière appro-
priée (par exemple autoclavage, désinfection) et selon des 
règlements locaux de sécurité.

Bromure d’éthidium 

Le bromure d’éthidium est cancérigène. Si possible, utili-
sez un produit chimique de substitution, par exemple Gel 
RedTM (Biotium). Utilisez le bromure d’éthidium en res-
pectant les consignes de sécurité. Il est recommandé de 
travailler avec une solution plutôt qu’avec une poudre. 
Certaines considérations sont mentionnées ci-dessous. 
•	 	Consultez	 la	fiche	de	données	de	 sécurité	 sur	 le	bro-

mure d’éthidium avant d’utiliser le produit chimique. 
•  Portez toujours un équipement de protection indivi-

duelle lorsque vous manipulez du bromure d’éthidium. 

Cela inclut le port d’une blouse de laboratoire, de gants 
en nitrile et de chaussures à bout fermé. 

•  Laissez les blouses de laboratoire, les gants et les 
autres équipements de protection individuelle dans le 
laboratoire	une	fois	 les	 travaux	terminés	afin	d’éviter	
la propagation du bromure d’éthidium ou d’autres pro-
duits chimiques en dehors du laboratoire. 

•  Tous les travaux au bromure d’éthidium doivent être 
effectués	 dans	 une	 zone	 désignée	 «bromure	 d’éthi-
dium»	afin	de	réduire	au	minimum	la	contamination	au	
bromure d’éthidium. 

Lumière ultraviolette 

La lumière ultraviolette ne doit pas être utilisée sans pré-
cautions appropriées. Veillez à ce que des lunettes de pro-
tection contre les UV soient utilisées lorsque vous travail-
lez avec du bromure d’éthidium.

Figure 1. Diagramme de flux de process expliquant les étapes de la méthode et les décisions prises en fonction des 
résultats intermédiaires et jusqu’au résultat final, pour la détection de Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris et 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani sur semences de Brassica.
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that distinguished between Xcc and Xcr. In Version 5.0,  
approved in 2015, the recipes for the semi-selective 
media	mCS20ABN	and	mFS	were	modified	to	improve	
performance and safety.

The latest version of the method includes a choice 
of two assays (a seed-extract PCR and a bio-PCR) as 
an optional ‘pre-screen’. The aim of the pre-screen is 
to identify seed lots that are not infected with the target 

pathogens. A negative pre-screen result indicates the seed 
lot is negative and therefore, the end of the test. A positive 
pre-screen result is indicative of a ‘suspect’ lot that needs 
to be investigated further using the dilution plating assay. 
It also replaces the gel-based PCR assays used for colony 
identification	by	a	TaqMan	qPCR	assay.	See	process	flow	
chart below:

Safety precautions
Dispose of all waste materials in an appropriate way (e.g. 
autoclaving, disinfection) and in accordance with local 
health, environmental and safety regulations.

Ethidium bromide

Ethidium bromide is carcinogenic. If possible, use an 
---alternative chemical, e.g. Gel RedTM (Biotium). Use 
ethidium bromide according to safety instructions. It is 
recommended to work with solution instead of powder. 
Some considerations are mentioned below. 
•  Consult the Material Safety Data Sheet on ethidium 

bromide before using the chemical. 
•  Always wear personal protective equipment when 

handling ethidium bromide. This includes wearing a 
lab coat, nitrile gloves and closed toe shoes. 

•  Leave lab coats, gloves, and other personal protective 
equipment in the lab once work is complete to prevent 

the spread of ethidium bromide or other chemicals 
outside the lab. 

•  All work with ethidium bromide is to be done in an 
‘ethidium bromide’ designated area in order to keep 
ethidium bromide contamination to a minimum. 

Ultraviolet light 

Ultraviolet (UV) light must not be used without 
appropriate precautions. Ensure that UV protective 
eyewear is utilised when working with ethidium bromide. 

Treated seed
Seed	treatments	may	affect	the	performance	of	this	test.	
The test must only be performed on untreated seed.

Note: Brassica seed subjected to a physical treatment, 
for example hot water, is regarded as treated seed.

Figure 1. Process flow diagram explaining method assays and decisions taken depending on intermediate results until 
final result, for detection of Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris and Xanthomonas campestris pv. raphani in 
Brassica seeds.



Vigente desde 1 Enero 2024

Reglas Internacionales para Análisis de Semillas Capítulo 7: Métodos Validados para Análisis de Sanidad 
de Semillas

7-019a-5

7-
01

9a
: X

an
th

om
on

as
 c

am
pe

st
ris

 p
v.

 c
am

pe
st

ris
 e

n 
B

ra
ss

ic
a 

sp
p.

Semilla tratada
Los tratamientos a la semilla pueden afectar la efectividad 
de este análisis. El análisis sólo se debe efectuar usando 
semillas sin tratar.

Nota: La semilla de Brassica sometida a un tratamiento 
físico, por ejemplo, agua caliente, se considera semilla 
tratada.

Tamaño de la muestra
El	tamaño	de	la	muestra	(número	total	de	semillas	a	ana-
lizar)	 y	 el	 tamaño	 de	 la	 sub-muestra	 dependen	 del	 uso	
previsto, del nivel máximo de infección aceptable y de la 
sensibilidad	 analítica	 del	método.	 El	 tamaño	mínimo	 de	
muestra debe ser 30 000	semillas	y	el	tamaño	máximo	de	
la sub-muestra debe ser 10 000 semillas.

Materiales
Material de referencia: cepa conocida de Xanthomonas 

campestris pv. campestris (Xcc), X. campestris pv. 
raphani (Xcr) o material de referencia estandariza-
do. Aislamiento conocido de Acidovorax cattleyae o 
A. citrulli	usado	como	Control	de	Amplificación	Inter-
no (IAC) para pre-screening por PCR.

Placas de medio mFS: cajas de Petri de 90 mm
Placas de medio mCS20ABN: cajas de Petri de 90 mm
Placas de YDC agar (yeast dextrose chalk): para sub-

cultivo (al menos 1 por sub-muestra)
Matraces cónicos o equivalente: conteniendo solución 

salina estéril (0,85 % (p/v) NaCl) más Tween™ 20 
(0,02 % (v/v); 20 µl por 100 ml) para remojar las semi-
llas (10 ml cada 1000 semillas)

Botellas para diluciones: conteniendo 4,5 ml de solución 
salina estéril (2 por sub-muestra). Otros volúmenes 
pueden ser aceptables; ver Métodos generales

Etanol 70 % (v/v): para	la	desinfección	de	superficies	y	
equipamiento.

Incubadora: funcionando a 28–30 °C
Balanza: adecuada para pesar con aproximación 0,001 g
Medidor de pH: adecuado para medir con aproximación 

de 0,01 unidades de pH
Pipetas automáticas: verificar	la	exactitud	y	la	precisión	
Plántulas de Brassica: susceptibles a todas las cepas del 

patógeno (por ejemplo: B. oleracea ‘Wirosa’) para el 
análisis de patogenicidad

Agitador orbital
Puntas de pipetas estériles
Varillas de vidrio dobladas estériles
Extracción de ADN: kit de extracción de ADN, por 

ejemplo: Qiagen DNeasy Blood y kit Tissue
Equipo de PCR en tiempo real y/o termociclador para 

PCR 

Controles para PCR: Los siguientes controles positivos 
y negativos deberían incluirse en el SE-PCR.

• Control Positivo de Extracción (PEC) – muestra con-
taminada con Acidovorax cattleyae/A. citrulli (Paso 
2.1.3,	también	sirve	como	Control	de	Amplificación	
Interno (IAC)); 

• Control Negativo del Proceso (NPC) – extracto de 
semillas sanas (Paso 2.1.2); 

•	 Control	Positivo	de	Amplificación	(PAC)	–	ADN	de	
Xcc; 

• Control blanco (NTC) – mezcla de reacción de PCR 
con agua (Paso 2.4.5) y semilla negativa o solución 
tampón como un NPC. Los controles deberían dar la 
(ausencia	de)	amplificación	esperada	en	el	análisis	de	
PCR;

• Se recomienda la inclusión de un control de proceso 
positivo (muestra de semilla positiva).

Para SE-PCR

Conjunto	de	primers	para	PCR	(Köhl	et al., 2011):
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3' 
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3' 
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC. 
 CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3' 
Conjunto de primers para PCR (Berg et al., 2006): 
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3' 
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3' 
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G-
 BHQ1 3' 
Conjunto de primers Acidovorax cattleyae (Koenraadt et 
al., 2014): 
 Acat 2-F: 5' TGT.AGC.GAT.CCT.TCA.CAA G 3' 
 Acat 2-R: 5' TGT.CGA.TAG.ATG.CTC.ACA.AT 3' 
 Acat1-Pr: 5' Texas Red-CTT.GCT.CTG.CTT.CTC. 
 TAT.CAC.G- BHQ2 3'

u (opción alternativa adicional)

Conjunto de primers para PCR Acidovorax avenae subsp. 
citrulli (Sudarshana, 2010): 
 Contig21 F: 5' ACC GAA CAG AGA GTA ATT CTC 
 AAA GAC 3' 
 Contig21 R: 5' GAG CGT GAT GGC CAA TGC 3' 
 Contig21-Pr: 5' FAM/CAT +CG+C TT+G AGC 
 AG+C AA/3IABkFQ 3'

Para bio-PCR

Primers para PCR (Berg et al., 2006): 
 DLH153: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3' 
 DLH154: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
Primers para PCR (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004): 
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3' 
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.AGT.G 3'

Gültig ab 1. Januar 2024
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Ultraviolettes Licht

Ultraviolettes (UV)-Licht darf nicht ohne entsprechende 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen	 verwendet	 werden.	 Es	 ist	 sicher-
zustellen, dass bei der Arbeit mit Ethidiumbromid eine 
UV-Schutzbrille verwendet wird.

Behandeltes (gebeiztes) Saatgut
Saatgutbehandlungen	können	die	Aussagekraft	dieser	Me-
thode	beeinflussen.	Die	Untersuchung	darf	 nur	 an	unbe-
handeltem Saatgut erfolgen. 

Anmerkung: Brassica-Samen, die einer physikalischen 
Saatgutbehandlung	unterzogen	wurden,	z.	B.	Heißwasser-
behandlung, werden als behandeltes Saatgut ange sehen.

Probengröße
Der	Probengröße	(Gesamtzahl	der	zu	untersuchenden	Sa-
men)	 und	 di	 Teilprobengröße	 hängt	 vom	Verwendungs-
zweck, dem maximal akzeptablen Infektionsniveau und 
der	 analytischen	 Empfindlichkeit	 der	 Methode	 ab.	 Die	
Mindestprobengröße	 sollte	 30	000	 Samen	 und	 die	maxi-
male	Teilprobengröße	sollte	10	000	Samen	betragen.

Material
Referenzmaterial: ein bekannter Stamm von 

Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris (Xcc), X. 
campestris pv. raphani (Xcr) oder standardisiertes 
Referenzmaterial; bekannte Isolate von Acidovorax 
cattleyae oder A. citrulli,	 die	 als	 interne	Amplifikati-
onskontrolle (IAC) für die Vor-Screening-PCR ver-
wendet werden.

Platten mit mFS-Medium: 90 mm Petrischalen
Platten mit mCS20ABN-Medium: 90 mm Petrischalen
Platten mit YDC-agar (yeast dextrose chalk): Subkulti-

vierung (mindestens eine Platte je Teilprobe)
Kegelförmige Flaschen oder Gleichwertiges: mit steri-

ler	 Salzlösung	 (0,85	%	 (w/v)	NaCl)	 und	Tween™ 20 
(0,02 % (v/v); 20 µl je 100 ml) zum Einweichen der 
Samen (10 ml für 1000 Samen)

Verdünnungsbehälter: befüllt mit 4,5 ml steriler Salz-
lösung	(2	je	Teilprobe),	andere	Volumen	können	auch	
verwendet werden (siehe Allgemeine Methoden)

70-prozentiges (v/v) Ethanol: zur Desinfektion von 
Oberflächen	und	Arbeitsmaterial

Inkubator: Betrieb bei 28–30 °C
Waage zur Einwaage auf 0,001 g genau
pH-Meter: Anzeigegenauigkeit von 0,01 pH-Einheiten
Automatische Pipetten: Genauigkeit und Präzision sind 

regelmäßig	zu	überprüfen
Brassica-Jungpflanzen: anfällig für alle Rassen des 

Krankheitserregers (z. B. B. oleracea ‘Wirosa’)

Kreisschüttler
Sterile Pipettenspitzen
Sterile Drigalskispatel
DNA Isolation: DNA-Isolierungs-Kit, z.B. Qiagen 

DNeasy Blood and Tissue kit
Real-time-PCR-Ausrüstung und / oder PCR-Thermo- 

cycler
Kontrollen für PCR: Die folgenden positiv und negativ 

Kontrollen sollten in der SE-PCR enthalten sein.
•  Positiv Extraktionskontrolle (PEC) – Acidovorax 

cattleyae / A. citrulli Spike (Schritt 2.1.3, dient auch 
als	Interne	Amplifikationskontrolle	(IAC));

•  Negativ Prozesskontrolle (NPC) – Samenextrakt aus 
gesunden Samen (Schritt 2.1.2);

•  Positiv	Amplifikationskontrolle	(PAC)	–	Xcc-DNA;
•  No Template Kontrolle (NTC) – PCR Reaktionsmix 

mit	 Wasser	 (Schritt	 2.4.5)	 und	 nicht	 infizierten	 Sa-
men	oder	Puffer	als	NPC.	Die	Kontrollen	 sollten	die	
erwartete	 (Abwesenheit)	Amplifikation	 im	 PCR-Test	
aufweisen;

•  Mitführung einer positiven Prozesskontrolle (positive 
Samenprobe) wird empfohlen.

Für SE-PCR 

PCR	Primer	(Köhl et al., 2011): 
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3'
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3'
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC.

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'
PCR Primer (Berg et al., 2006):
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G- 

BHQ1 3'
PCR Primer Acidovorax cattleyae (Koenraadt et al., 2014): 
 Acat 2-F: 5' TGT.AGC.GAT.CCT.TCA.CAA G 3'
 Acat 2-R: 5' TGT.CGA.TAG.ATG.CTC.ACA.AT 3'
 Acat1-Pr: 5' Texas Red-CTT.GCT.CTG.CTT.CTC. 

TAT.CAC.G- BHQ2 3'

oder (zusätzliche alternative Möglichkeit)

PCR Primer Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli (Sudarsha-
na, 2010): 
 Contig21 F: 5' ACC GAA CAG AGA GTA ATT CTC 

AAA GAC 3'
 Contig21 R: 5' GAG CGT GAT GGC CAA TGC 3'
 Contig21-Pr: 5' FAM/CAT +CG+C TT+G AGC 

AG+C AA/3IABkFQ 3'

Für bio-PCR 

PCR Primer (Berg et al., 2006):
 DLH153: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'

Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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Semences traitées
Les	traitements	peuvent	affecter	la	performance	de	la	mé-
thode. Elle ne doit être appliquée que sur semences non 
traitées. 

Remarque : les semences de Brassica soumises à traite-
ment physique ; comme p. ex. l’eau chaude ; sont considé-
rées comme des semences traitées

Taille de l’échantillon
La taille de l’échantillon (nombre total de semences à tes-
ter) et la taille du sous-échantillon dépendent de l’utilisa-
tion prévue, du niveau d’infection maximal acceptable et 
de la sensibilité analytique de la méthode. La taille mini-
mum de l’échantillon devrait être de 30 000 semences et 
la taille maximum des sous-échantillons devrait être de 
10 000 semences.

Matériel
Matériel de référence :  souches connues de Xanthomonas 

campestris pv. campestris (Xcc), X. campestris pv. 
raphani (Xcr) ou matériel de référence standardisé. 
Isolat connu d’Acidovorax cattleyae ou A. citrulli uti-
lize	comme	témoin	interne	d’amplification	(IAC)	pour	
le criblage PCR.

Boîtes de milieu mFS : boîtes de Petri de 90 mm
Boîtes de milieu mCS20ABN : boîtes de Petri de 90 mm
Boîtes de agar YDC (yeast dextrose chalk) : pour le 

repiquage (au moins 1 boîte par sous-échantillon)
Erlens ou équivalent : contenant une solution saline 

(0,85 % (w/v) NaCl) plus Tween™ 20 (0,02 % 
(v/v) ;20 µl pour 100 ml) pour la macération des se-
mences (10 ml pour 1000 semences)

Bouteilles de dilution : contenant 4,5 ml de solution sa-
line stérile (2 par sous-échantillon). D’autres volumes 
peuvent être acceptable (voir Méthodes générales)

Éthanol 70 % (v/v) : pour la désinfection des surfaces et 
de l’équipement

Incubateur : fonctionnant à 28–30 °C
Balance : capable de peser à 0,001 g
pH-mètre : capable de lecture à 0,01 unité de pH
Pipettes automatiques :	 vérifier	l’exactitude	et	la	préci-

sion régulièrement
Plantules de Brassica : sensibles à toutes les races du 

pathogène pour tests de pouvoir pathogène (p. ex. B. 
oleracea « Wirosa »)

Agitateur orbital
Cônes de pipettes stériles
Tige de verre coudée (râteau) stérile
Isolement d’ADN : Kit d’extraction d’ADN par exemple, 

Qiagen DNeasy Blood and Tissue kit

Equipement de PCR et/ou PCR en temps reel
Témoins pour PCR : Les témoins positifs et negatifs sui-

vants doivent être inclus dans la SE-PCR.
•  Positive Extraction Control (PEC) – Acidovorax 

cattleyae/A. citrulli spike (Etape 2.1.3, sert également 
de	Internal	Amplification	Control	(IAC));

•  Negative Process Control (NPC) – extrait de semences 
saines (Step 2.1.2);

•  Positive	Amplification	Control	(PAC)	–	ADN	de	Xcc;
•  No Template Control (NTC) – mélange réactionnel de 

PCR avec de l’eau (Etape 2.4.5) et des semences saines 
ou du tampon comme un NPC. Les témoins devraient 
donner	le	résultat	attendu	d’amplification	(ou	absence	
d’amplification)	dans	la	PCR;

•  L’utilisation d’un témoin positif de processus (échan-
tillon de semences contaminées) est recommandé.

Pour la SE-PCR

PCR	amorces	(Köhl	et al., 2011) :
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3'
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3'
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC.

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'
PCR amorces (Berg et al., 2006) :
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G-

BHQ1 3'
PCR amorces Acidovorax cattleyae (Koenraadt et al., 
2014) :
 Acat 2-F: 5' TGT.AGC.GAT.CCT.TCA.CAA G 3'
 Acat 2-R: 5' TGT.CGA.TAG.ATG.CTC.ACA.AT 3'
 Acat1-Pr: 5' Texas Red-CTT.GCT.CTG.CTT.CTC. 

TAT.CAC.G- BHQ2 3'

ou (option alternatif supplémentaire)

PCR amorces Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli (Sudar- 
shana, 2010) :
 Contig21 F: 5' ACC GAA CAG AGA GTA ATT CTC 

AAA GAC 3'
 Contig21 R: 5' GAG CGT GAT GGC CAA TGC 3'
 Contig21-Pr: 5' FAM/CAT +CG+C TT+G AGC 

AG+C AA/3IABkFQ 3'

Pour la bio-PCR

PCR amorces  (Berg et al., 2006) :
 DLH153: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
PCR amorces  (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004) :
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.AGT.G 3'
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Sample size
The sample size (total number of seeds to be tested) and 
subsample size depend on intended use, the maximum 
acceptable infection level and the analytical sensitivity of 
the method. The minimum sample size should be 30 000 
seeds and the maximum subsample size should be 10 000 
seeds. 

Materials
Reference material: known strain of Xanthomonas 

campestris pv. campestris (Xcc), X. campestris pv. 
raphani (Xcr) or standardised reference material. 
Known Acidovorax cattleyae or A. citrulli isolate 
used	as	Internal	Amplification	Control	(IAC)	for	pre-
screening PCR.

Plates of mFS medium: 90 mm Petri dishes
Plates of mCS20ABN medium: 90 mm Petri dishes
Plates of yeast dextrose chalk (YDC) agar: for 

subculture (at least 1 per subsample)
Conical flasks or equivalent: containing sterile saline 

(0.85 % (w/v) NaCl) plus Tween™ 20 (0.02 % (v/v); 
20 µl per 100 ml) for soaking of seeds (10 ml per 1000 
seeds)

Dilution bottles: containing 4.5 ml of sterile saline (2 
per subsample). Other volumes may be acceptable; 
see General methods

70 % (v/v) ethanol: for disinfection of surfaces, 
equipment

Incubator: operating at 28–30 °C
Balance: capable of weighing to the nearest 0.001 g
pH meter: capable of reading to the nearest 0.01 pH unit
Automatic pipettes: check accuracy and precision 

regularly
Brassica seedlings: susceptible to all races of the 

pathogen (e.g. B. oleracea ‘Wirosa’) for pathogenicity 
test

Orbital shaker
Sterile pipette tips
Sterile bent glass rods
DNA isolation: DNA isolation kit e.g. Qiagen DNeasy 

Blood and Tissue kit

Real-time PCR equipment and/or PCR thermal cycler
Controls for PCR: The following positive and negative 

controls should be included in the SE-PCR.
•  Positive Extraction Control (PEC) – Acidovorax 

cattleyae/A. citrulli spike (Step 2.1.3, also serves as 
Internal	Amplification	Control	(IAC));

•  Negative Process Control (NPC) – seed extract from 
healthy seeds (Step 2.1.2);

•	 	Positive	Amplification	Control	(PAC)	–	Xcc DNA;
•  No Template Control (NTC) – PCR reaction mix with 

water	 (Step	 2.4.5)	 and	 negative	 seed	 or	 buffer	 as	 a	

NPC. The controls should give the expected (absence 
of)	amplification	in	the	PCR	test;	

•  Inclusion of a positive process control (positive seed 
sample) is recommended.

For SE-PCR

PCR	primer	set	(Köhl	et al., 2011):
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3'
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3'
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC.

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'
PCR primer set (Berg et al., 2006):
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G-

BHQ1 3'
PCR primer set Acidovorax cattleyae (Koenraadt et al., 
2014):
 Acat 2-F: 5' TGT.AGC.GAT.CCT.TCA.CAA G 3'
 Acat 2-R: 5' TGT.CGA.TAG.ATG.CTC.ACA.AT 3'
 Acat1-Pr: 5' Texas Red-CTT.GCT.CTG.CTT.CTC.

TAT.CAC.G- BHQ2 3'

or (additional alternative option)

PCR primer set Acidovorax avenae subsp. citrulli 
(Sudarshana, 2010):
 Contig21 F: 5' ACC GAA CAG AGA GTA ATT CTC 

AAA GAC 3'
 Contig21 R: 5' GAG CGT GAT GGC CAA TGC 3'
 Contig21-Pr: 5' FAM/CAT +CG+C TT+G AGC 

AG+C AA/3IABkFQ 3'

For bio-PCR

PCR primers (Berg et al., 2006):
 DLH153: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
PCR primers (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.

AGT.G 3'

PCR option 1 for suspect isolate confirmation

PCR primers (Berg et al., 2005):
 DLH120: 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
PCR primers (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.

AGT.G 3'

StickyNote
Rules changes for 2024 _ Method 7-019aSample size description revised for consistency across methods.
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PCR opción 1 para la confirmación de 
aislamientos sospechosos

Primers para PCR (Berg et al., 2005):
 DLH120: 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
Primers para PCR (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG. GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CaG.GGT.CGA.TAC.AGT.G 3'
Primers universales (adaptados por Eden et al.,1991)
 1052F: 5' GCA.TGG. TTG.TCG.TCA.GCT. CGT.3'
 BacR: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
Equipo para electroforesis de agarosa

PCR opción 2 para la confirmación de 
aislamientos sospechosos

Primers para PCR: (Berg et al., 2005):
 DLH120: 5' CCG. TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
Primers para PCR: (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2311: 5' GCA.AAG.CCC.TCG.TTC.ACG.CAT 3'
 Zup2312: 5' GGT.GGT.GTG.GCC.GCT.CTT.CTC.AT 3'
Primers universales: (adaptado por Eden et al., 1991):
 UpBacF: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
 UpBacR: 5' GAA.GAG.TTT.GAT.CCT.GGC.TCA.G 3'
Equipo de electroforesis en agarosa

PCR opción 3 para la confirmación de 
aislamientos sospechosos

Conjunto	de	primers	para	PCR	(Köhl	et al., 2011): 
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3' 
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3' 
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC. 
 CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3' 
Conjunto de primers para PCR (Berg et al., 2006): 
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3' 
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3' 
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G
 BHQ1 3'
Conjunto de primers para PCR (Wu et al., 2008) 
 Wu-F: 5' CAA.CGC.GAA.GAA.CCT.TAC.C 3' 
 Wu-R: 5' ACG.TCA.TCC.CCA.CCT.TCC 3' 
 Wu-P1: 5' Texas Red -ACG.ACA.ACC.ATG.CAC. 
 CAC.CTG-BHQ2 3' 
 Wu-P2: 5' Texas Red- ACG.ACA.GCC.ATG.CAG.
 CAC.CT-BHQ2 3'

Preparación de la muestra
Esto puede hacerse con anterioridad al análisis.

Es vital excluir cualquier posibilidad de contaminación 
cruzada entre las muestras de semillas, por lo cual es esen-
cial	desinfectar	todas	las	superficies,	envases,	manos,	etc.,	
antes y después de manipular cada muestra. Esto puede lo-

grarse frotando/pulverizando el equipamiento y las manos 
enguantadas con etanol 70 % (v/v).

Si la muestra a enviar al laboratorio se recibe en varios 
paquetes, éstos deberían combinarse vaciándolos en una 
bolsa de polietileno nueva y limpia y mezclando manual-
mente para obtener una muestra compuesta.
1. Contar el número de semillas en un peso conocido. 

Estimar el peso de mil semillas (PMS) como sigue:
 PMS = (peso de semillas / número de semillas)  

× 1000
2. Basado en el PMS estimado, pesar las sub-muestras 

del	tamaño	requerido	dentro	de	bolsas	de	polietileno	
nuevas y limpias o en envases.

Métodos
Los puntos críticos de control se indican como PCC.

1.  Extracción
1.1  Colocar cada sub-muestra de semillas en un matraz 

cónico o equivalente conteniendo solución salina es-
téril y Tween™ 20 (0,02 % v/v), enfriada previamente 
(2–4 °C). El volumen de solución debería ajustarse de 
acuerdo al número de semillas usadas (10 ml para 1000 
semillas).

1.2  Agitar por 2,5 horas a temperatura ambiente (20–25 °C) 
en un agitador orbital programado a 100–125 rpm.

1.3  Agitar los matraces hasta justo antes de continuar con 
el proceso.

Para SE-PCR como método opcional de pre-screening, 
proceder con el Paso 2; para bio-PCR como método op-
cional de pre-screening, proceder con el Paso 3; para la 
siembra de diluciones sin pre-screening, proceder con el 
Paso 4.

2.  SE-PCR de pre-screening
2.1  Contaminación intencional de las muestras
2.1.2  Transferir 10 ml de extracto de semilla de cada 

sub-muestra al interior de un tubo de centrífuga de 
15 ml.

2.1.2  Incluir un extracto de semillas sanas o solución 
tampón sin semillas como Control Negativo del 
Proceso (NPC) (PCC).

2.1.3  Agregar	 una	 pequeña	 cantidad	 de	 control	 positi-
vo de extracción (PEC) a todas las sub-muestras 
para SE-PCR (por ejemplo, 100 μl	de	stock	de	A. 
cattleyae o A. citrulli OD600 = 0,6) (PCC).

2.2  Concentración de bacterias
2.2.1  Centrifugar los tubos con muestras durante 5 minu-

tos a 1200× g (giro lento a temperatura ambiente). 
Con cuidado, transferir el sobrenadante a un tubo 
limpio de 15 ml y desechar el precipitado.

Nota: El precipitado no siempre es estable. Sacar los tu-
bos con cuidado de la centrífuga.
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PCR Primer (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.AGT.G 3

PCR Option 1 für die Bestätigung 
verdächtiger Isolate

PCR-Primer (Berg et al., 2005): 
 DLH120: 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
PCR-Primer (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2309: 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310: 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.AGT.G 3'
Universalprimer (verändert nach Eden et al., 1991):
 1052F: 5' GCA.TGG.TTG.TCG.TCA.GCT.CGT. 3'
 BacR: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
Agarosegel-Elektrophorese-Ausstattung

PCR Option 2 für die Bestätigung 
verdächtiger Isolate

PCR-Primer (Berg et al., 2005):
 DLH120: 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
PCR-Primer (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2311: 5' GCA.AAG.CCC.TCG.TTC.ACG.CAT 3'
 Zup2312: 5' GGT.GGT.GTG.GCC.GCT.CTT.CTC.AT 3'
Universalprimer (verändert nach Eden et al., 1991):
 UpBacF: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
 UpBacR: 5' GAA.GAG.TTT.GAT.CCT.GGC.TCA.G 3'
Agarosegel-Elektrophorese-Ausstattung

PCR Option 3 für die Bestätigung 
verdächtiger Isolate 

PCR	Primer	(Köhl	et al., 2011): 
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3' 
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3' 
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC. 

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'
PCR Primer (Berg et al., 2006): 
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3' 
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3' 
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G- 

BHQ1 3'
PCR Primer (Wu et al., 2008):
 Wu-F: 5' CAA.CGC.GAA.GAA.CCT.TAC.C 3' 
 Wu-R: 5' ACG.TCA.TCC.CCA.CCT.TCC 3' 
 Wu-P1: 5' Texas Red -ACG.ACA.ACC.ATG.CAC. 

CAC.CTG-BHQ2 3' 
 Wu-P2: 5' Texas Red- ACG.ACA.GCC.ATG.CAG.

CAC. CT-BHQ2 3'

Probenvorbereitung
Dies	kann	vor	der	Untersuchung	stattfinden.

Jede	 Möglichkeit	 der	 Kreuzkontamination	 zwischen	
Saatgutproben muss ausgeschlossen werden; daher ist es 
äußerst	wichtig,	sowohl	vor	als	auch	nach	dem	Berühren	
jeder	 einzelnen	Probe	 alle	Oberflächen,	Behälter,	Hände	
usw.	zu	desinfizieren.	Dies	kann	durch	das	Besprühen	der	
Arbeitsmaterialien und Hände mit 70-prozentigem (v/v) 
Ethanol und dem Tragen von Handschuhen erfolgen.

Wenn die Untersuchungsprobe in mehreren Teilpro-
ben verpackt ist, sollten diese zunächst in einem sauberen 
Probenbeutel vereint werden und per Hand durchmischt 
werden.
1.  Die Anzahl der Samen bei bekanntem Gesamtgewicht 

bestimmen. Berechnung des Tausendkorngewichtes 
(TKG):

 TKG = (Gewicht der Samen / Anzahl der Samen)  
× 1000

2.  Basierend auf dem ermittelten TKG, Teilproben der 
erforderlichen	Größe	in	neue	saubere	Probentüten	
oder	Probengefäße	abwiegen.

Methoden
Kritische Kontrollpunkte sind mit KKP gekennzeichnet.

1.  Extraktion
1.1  Einweichen der Samen in vorgekühlter (2–4 °C) ste-

riler Tween™	 20-haltiger	 (0,02	%	 v/v)	 Salzlösung	 in	
den	kegelförmigen	oder	gleichwertigen	Flaschen.	Das	
in	ml	erforderliche	Volumen	der	Salzlösung	sollte	der	
verwendeten Samenzahl angepasst sein (10 ml für 
1000 Samen).

1.2  Auf einem Kreisschüttler bei 100–125 Upm für 2,5 h 
bei Raumtemperatur (20–25 °C) schütteln.

1.3  Flaschen vor der Verwendung nochmals zur Durch-
mischung schütteln.

Für die optionale Vorscreening-SE-PCR, weiterarbeiten 
bei Schritt 2; für optionales Vorscreening mit Bio-PCR, 
weiterarbeiten bei Schritt 3; zur Verdünnungsplattierung 
ohne Vorscreening weiterarbeiten mit Schritt 4.

2.  Vor-Screening-SE-PCR 
2.1  Dotierung von Proben 
2.1.1  10 ml Samenextrakt aus jeder Teilprobe überführen 

in	ein	15	ml	Zentrifugenröhrchen.	
2.1.2  Mitführen eines Samenextrakt aus gesunden Sa-

men	oder	Puffer	ohne	Samen	als	Negative	Prozess-
kontrolle (NPC) (KKP). 

2.1.3  Hinzufügen einer positiven Extraktionskontrolle 
(PEC)	zu	allen	Teilproben	für	SE-PCR	(z.	B.	100	μl	
von A. cattleyae oder A. citrulli-Stamm OD600 = 
0,6) (KKP).

7-019a-6 Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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PCR option 1 pour la confirmation de 
souches suspectes

Amorces PCR (Berg et al., 2005) :
 DLH120 : 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125 : 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
Amorces PCR (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004) :
 Zup2309 : 5' AAA.TCA.GGG.GGA.TGC.GGT.GG 3'
 Zup2310 : 5' TCC.GGC.CAG.GGT.CGA.TAC.

AGT.G 3'
Amorces universelles (adaptées selon Eden et al., 1991) :
 1052F : 5' GCA.TGG.TTG.TCG.TCA.GCT.CGT. 3'
 BacR : 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
Equipement d’électrophorèse en gel d’agarose

PCR option 2 pour la confirmation de 
souches suspectes

Amorces PCR (Berg et al., 2005) :
 DLH120 : 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125 : 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
Amorces PCR (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004) :
 Zup2311 : 5' GCA.AAG.CCC.TCG.TTC.ACG.CAT 3'
 Zup2312 : 5' GGT.GGT.GTG.GCC.GCT.CTT.CTC.

AT 3'
Amorces universelles (adaptées selon Eden et al., 1991) :
 UpBacF : 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
 UpBacR : 5' GAA.GAG.TTT.GAT.CCT.GGC.TCA.G 3'
Equipement d’électrophorèse en gel d’agarose

PCR option 3 pour la confirmation de 
souches suspectes

PCR	amorces	(Köhl	et al., 2011) :
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3'
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3'
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC.

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'

PCR amorces (Berg et al., 2006) :
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154-R: 5'  CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G-

BHQ1 3'
PCR amorces (Wu et al., 2008) :
 Wu-F: 5' CAA.CGC.GAA.GAA.CCT.TAC.C 3'
 Wu-R: 5' ACG.TCA.TCC.CCA.CCT.TCC 3'
 Wu-P1: 5' Texas Red -ACG.ACA.ACC.ATG.CAC. 

CAC.CTG-BHQ2 3'
 Wu-P2: 5' Texas Red- ACG.ACA.GCC.ATG.CAG.

CAC. CT-BHQ2 3'

Préparation de l’échantillon
Ceci peut être fait avant l’analyse.

Il est essentiel d’exclure toute possibilité de conta-
mination croisée entre les échantillons de semences. Il 
est donc essentiel de désinfecter toutes les surfaces, réci-
pients, mains, etc. avant et après manipulation de chaque 
échantillon. Ceci peut être réalisé en essuyant ou pulvé-
risant les équipements avec de l’éthanol à 70 % (v/v), en 
utilisant des gants.

Si l’échantillon soumis est reçu en plusieurs paquets, 
ceux-ci devraient être mélangés en vidant dans un nouveau 
sac polyéthylène propre et en mélangeant à la main pour 
obtenir un échantillon composite.
1.  Compter le nombre de semences dans un poids connu. 

Estimer la masse de mille semences (MMS) comme 
suit :  

  MMS = (masse de semences / nombre des semences)  
× 1000

2.  En se basant sur la MMS estimée, peser les sous-
échantillons de la taille requise dans de nouveaux sacs 
en plastique ou récipients propres.

Méthodes
Les points critiques de contrôle sont indiqués par CCP.

1.  Extraction
1.1  Placer les semences dans une solution saline stérile 

refroidie (2–4 °C) additionnée de Tween™ 20 (0,02 % 
v/v) dans un erlen ou équivalent Le volume de solu-
tion saline devrait être ajusté au nombre de semences 
(10 ml pour 1000 semences).

1.2  Faire macérer pendant 2,5 h à température ambiante 
(20–25 °C) sur un agitateur orbital réglé à 100–125 tr/
min.

1.3  Agiter les erlens pour mélanger juste avant les étapes 
suivantes.

Pour l’option d’un criblage par SE-PCR, passer à l’étape 
2 ; pour l’option d’un criblage par Bio-PCR, passer à 
l’étape 3 ; pour la dilution-étalement sans étape de cri-
blage, passer à l’étape 4.

2.  Criblage par SE-PCR
2.1  Ajout de « spike » aux échantillons
2.1.1  Transférer 10 ml d’extrait de semences de chaque 

sous-échantillon dans un tube de centrifuge de 
15 ml.

2.1.2  Inclure un extrait de semences saines ou du tampon 
sans semences comme le Negative Process Control 
(NPC) (CCP).

2.1.3  Ajouter un Positive Extraction Control (PEC) 
« spike » à tous les sous-échantillons pour la SE-
PCR	 (par	 exemple,	 100	 μl	 du	A. cattleyae ou A. 
citrulli à OD600 = 0.6) (CCP).

Chapter 7: Validated Seed Health Testing Methods International Rules for Seed Testing
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Universal primers (adapted from Eden et al., 1991):
 1052F: 5' GCA.TGG.TTG.TCG.TCA.GCT.CGT. 3'
 BacR: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
Agarose electrophoresis equipment

PCR option 2 for suspect isolate confirmation

PCR primers (Berg et al., 2005):
 DLH120: 5' CCG.TAG.CAC.TTA.GTG.CAA.TG 3'
 DLH125: 5' GCA.TTT.CCA.TCG.GTC.ACG.ATT.G 3'
PCR primers (Rijlaarsdam et al., 2004):
 Zup2311: 5' GCA.AAG.CCC.TCG.TTC.ACG.CAT 3'
 Zup2312: 5' GGT.GGT.GTG.GCC.GCT.CTT.CTC.

AT 3'
Universal primers (adapted from Eden et al., 1991):
 UpBacF: 5' TAC.GGC.TAC.CTT.GTT.ACG.ACT.T 3'
  UpBacR: 5' GAA.GAG.TTT.GAT.CCT.GGC.TCA.G 3'
Agarose electrophoresis equipment

PCR option 3 for suspect isolate confirmation

PCR	primer	set	(Köhl	et al., 2011):
 XCC-F: 5' GTG.CAT.AGG.CCA.CGA.TGT.TG 3'
 XCC-R: 5' CGG.ATG.CAG.AGC.GTC.TTA.CA 3'
 XCC-Pr: 5' FAM-CAA.GCG.ATG.TAC.TGC.GGC.

CGT.G-NFQ-MGB 3'
PCR primer set (Berg et al., 2006):
 DLH153-F: 5' GTA.ATT.GAT.ACC.GCA.CTG.CAA 3'
 DLH154-R: 5' CAC.CGC.TCC.AGC.CAT.ATT 3'
 P7: 5' VICrepl-ATG.CCG.GCG.AGT.TTC.CAC.G-

BHQ1 3'
PCR primer set (Wu et al., 2008)
 Wu-F: 5' CAA.CGC.GAA.GAA.CCT.TAC.C 3'
 Wu-R: 5' ACG.TCA.TCC.CCA.CCT.TCC 3'
 Wu-P1: 5' Texas Red -ACG.ACA.ACC.ATG.CAC.

CAC.CTG-BHQ2 3'
 Wu-P2: 5' Texas Red- ACG.ACA.GCC.ATG.CAG.

CAC.CT-BHQ2 3'

Sample preparation
This can be done in advance of the assay.

It is vital to exclude any possibility of cross-
contamination between seed samples; it is therefore 
essential to disinfect all surfaces, containers, hands, etc., 
both before and after handling each sample. This can 
achieved by swabbing/spraying equipment and gloved 
hands with 70 % (v/v) ethanol.

If the submitted sample is received in several packets, 
these should be combined by emptying into a new, clean 
polythene bag and mixing by hand to give a composite 
sample.
1.  Count the number of seeds in a known weight. 

Estimate the thousand-seed weight (TSW) as:

 TSW = (weight of seeds / number of seeds) × 1000
2.  Based on the estimated TSW, weigh out subsamples 

of the required size into new, clean polythene bags or 
containers.

Methods
Critical control points are indicated by CCP.

1.  Extraction
1.1  Suspend each subsample of seeds in pre-chilled 

(2–4 °C) sterile saline plus Tween™ 20 (0.02 % v/v) 
in	a	conical	flask	or	equivalent.	The	volume	of	saline	
should be adjusted according to the number of seeds 
used (10 ml per 1000 seeds).

1.2  Shake for 2.5 h at room temperature (20–25 °C) on an 
orbital shaker set at 100–125 rpm.

1.3		Shake	the	flasks	to	mix	just	before	further	processing.

For optional pre-screening SE-PCR, proceed with 
Step 2; for optional pre-screening with bio-PCR, proceed 
with Step 3; for dilution plating without pre-screening, 
proceed with Step 4.

2.  Pre-screening SE-PCR
2.1  Spiking of samples
2.1.1  Transfer 10 ml of seed extract from each subsample 

into a 15 ml centrifuge tube.
2.1.2	 	Include	a	seed	extract	from	healthy	seeds	or	buffer	

without seeds as a Negative Process Control 
(NPC) (CCP).

2.1.3  Add a positive extraction control (PEC) spike 
to all subsamples for SE-PCR (e.g. 100 µl of A. 
cattleyae or A. citrulli stock OD600 = 0.6) (CCP).

2.2  Concentration of bacteria
2.2.1  Centrifuge sample tubes for 5 min at 1200× g 

(slow spin at room temperature). Carefully transfer 
supernatant to a clean 15 ml tube and discard the 
pellet.

Note: The pellet is not always stable. Take the tubes 
carefully out of the centrifuge.
2.2.2  Centrifuge the supernatant for 20 min at a minimum 

of 3400× g (fast spin at room temperature).
Note: The pellet is not always stable. Take the tubes 
carefully out of the centrifuge.
2.2.3  Carefully decant as much supernatant as possible 

without disturbing the pellet.
2.2.4  Use the pellet for the isolation of DNA.
2.3  DNA isolation
2.3.1	 	Resuspend	 bacterial	 pellet	 in	 lysis	 buffer	 and	

extract the bacterial DNA as described in the 
manual of the DNA extraction kit (e.g. DNeasy 
Blood and Tissue kit).

2.4  TaqMan PCR
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2.2.2  Centrifugar el sobrenadante durante 20 minutos a 
un mínimo de 3400× g (giro rápido a temperatura 
ambiente).

Nota: El precipitado no siempre es estable. Sacar los tu-
bos con cuidado de la centrífuga.
2.2.3  Con cuidado, decantar tanto sobrenadante como 

sea posible sin alterar el precipitado.
2.2.4  Usar el precipitado para la extracción del ADN.
2.3  Extracción del ADN
2.3.1  Resuspender el precipitado bacteriano en solución 

tampón de lisis y extraer el ADN bacteriano como 
se describe en el manual del kit de extracción de 
ADN (por ejemplo, kit DNeasy Blood and Tissue). 

2.4  PCR TaqMan 
Nota: De ser posible, trabajar sobre hielo y minimizar la 
cantidad de tiempo que las sondas están expuestas a la luz.
2.4.1  Usar conjuntos de primers de Xcc	 según	Köhl	 et 

al. (2011) y según Berg et al. (2006). Las marcas 
fluorescentes	son	flexibles.

2.4.2  También incluir los primers y sondas apropiados 
para la muestra contaminada usada. Para la detec-
ción de la muestra contaminada con A. cattleyae, 
usar el conjunto de primers según Koenraadt et al. 
(2014). Para la detección de la muestra contamina-
da con A. citrulli usar el conjunto de primers según 
Sudarshana (2010).

2.4.3  Preparar la mezcla para PCR TaqMan.
2.4.4  Analizar cada extracción de ADN de cada 

sub-muestra por duplicado. 
2.4.5  Usar ADN de Xcc como Control Positivo de Ampli-

ficación	(PAC)	y	agua	libre	de	ácido	nucleico	como	
control blanco (NTC) (PCC).

2.4.6  Llevar a cabo la reacción de PCR en un volumen 
final	de	25 μl	(20 μl	de	mezcla	de	reacción	y	5 μl	de	
muestra). 

2.4.7  Cubrir la placa después de agregar ADN. 
2.4.8  Realice la PCR TaqMan de acuerdo con las condi-

ciones de la PCR. 
2.4.9  Analizar los resultados. Los valores de corte se 

deben determinar en cada laboratorio. Para A. 
cattleyae se establece preferiblemente entre Ct 28 
y 32. El valor Ct de A. citrulli se establece <35. El 
valor Ct de A. cattleyae o A. citrulli u otro contami-
nante debería ser el esperado. 

   Un valor de corte de 35 se usó para el estudio de 
validación. Para un valor de Ct debajo del valor de 
corte	para	los	primers	de	Köhl	et al. (2011): se de-
tectó Xcc. Para un valor de Ct para el conjunto de 
primers de Berg et al. (2006) debajo del valor de 
corte: se detectó Xcc o Xcr.

Interpretación y decisiones – SE-PCR

TaqMan 
Köhl

TaqMan 
Berg

Resultado qPCR Continuación

Positivo Positivo Resultado espera-
do para Xcc

Siembra de dilución

Negativo Positivo Resultado espera-
do para Xcr

Siembra de dilución

Positivo Negativo Inconcluso Siembra de dilución
Negativo Negativo Resultado espera-

do para no Xcc/Xcr
No continuar: ADN 
de Xcc/Xcr no 
detectado

3.  Bio-PCR de pre-screening opcional
3.1  Enriquecimiento
3.1.1  Pipetear 100 μl	 del	 extracto	 de	 semillas	 de	 cada	

muestra en dos placas del medio selectivo (mFS) 
y	 distribuir	 sobre	 la	 superficie	 con	 una	 varilla	 de	
vidrio doblada estéril o un esparcidor estéril. 

3.1.2  Preparar las placas de control.
3.1.2.1  Placas de control de PCR: distribuir en una placa 

100 μl	de	una	dilución	(aproximadamente	104 ufc/
ml) de una cepa control de Xcc y en una placa con 
una dilución (aproximadamente 104 ufc/ml) de una 
cepa control de Xcr.

3.1.2.2  Placas de control contaminadas intencionalmente 
(PEC): para cada muestra, agregar, a un tubo que 
contenga 4,5 ml de extracto de semilla, 500 μl	
de las cepas de control, diluidas a 105 ufc/ml.  
Extender 100 μl	de	cada	extracto	de	 semilla	con-
taminado en una placa de medio selectivo (mFS).

3.1.3  Incubar durante 48 horas a 28 °C.
3.2  Lavar
3.2.1  Pipetear 3 ml de solución salina estéril (0,85 %) en 

cada placa, usar un esparcidor estéril para suspen-
der las colonias bacterianas. Pipetear 1 ml de las 
suspensiones bacterianas dentro de microtubos es-
tériles adecuados para la centrifugación. 

3.2.2  Pipetear 2 × 1 ml de solución salina estéril dentro 
de microtubos estériles para ser usados como con-
trol negativo de Bio-PCR (NPC) (PCC). 

3.3  Extracción de ADN 
3.3.1  Centrifugar las suspensiones durante 5 minutos a 

5000× g y eliminar el sobrenadante. 
3.3.2  Agregar 500 μl	de	NaOH	0,5 M y resuspender el 

precipitado pipeteando. 
3.3.3  Incubar a 65 °C durante 10 minutos. 
3.3.4  Agregar 5 μl	de	 la	 suspensión	bacteriana	 lisada	a	

495 μl	de	Tris-HCl	20 mM y mezclar suavemente 
con la pipeta.

3.4  PCR SYBR Green 
3.4.1  Usar los primers según Berg et al. (2006) y según 

Rijlaarsdam et al. (2004) 
3.4.2  Preparar la mezcla PCR con SYBR Green. 
3.4.3  Usar ADN de Xcc	como	Control	de	Amplificación	

Positivo (PAC) y agua libre de ácido nucleico como 
control blanco (NTC) (PCC).

Gültig ab 1. Januar 2024
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2.2  Anreicherung von Bakterien
2.2.1	 	Probenröhrchen	für	5	min	bei	1	200× g zentrifugie-

ren (niedrige Umdrehungswerte bei Raumtempera-
tur). Sorgfältig den Überstand in ein sauberes 15 ml 
Röhrchen	überführen	und	das	Pellet	verwerfen.

Anmerkung: Das Pellet ist nicht immer stabil. Vorsichti-
ge	Entnahme	der	Röhrchen	aus	der	Zentrifuge.
2.2.2  Zentrifugieren des Überstandes 20 Minuten bei 

mindestens 3400× g (hohe  Umdrehungswerte bei 
Raumtemperatur).

Anmerkung: Das Pellet ist nicht immer stabil. Vorsichti-
ge	Entnahme	der	Röhrchen	aus	der	Zentrifuge.
2.2.3	 	So	viel	Überstand	wie	möglich	ohne	das	Pellet	zu	

zerstören	vorsichtig	dekantieren.
2.2.4  Verwendung des Pellets für die Isolierung von 

DNA.
2.3  DNA-Isolierung
2.3.1	 	Bakterienpellet	 in	 Lysepuffer	 resuspendieren	 und	

Extraktion der Bakterien-DNA wie im Handbuch 
des DNA - Extraktionskits (z.B. DNeasy Blood und 
Tissuee-Kit) beschrieben.

2.4  TaqMan PCR
Anmerkung: Nach	 Möglichkeit	 auf	 Eis	 arbeiten	 und	
die Zeit, in der die Proben dem Licht ausgesetzt sind, 
minimieren.
2.4.1  Verwendung der Xcc-Primer-Sets	 von	Köhl	et al. 

(2011) und von Berg et al. (2006). Die einsetzbaren 
Fluoreszenzfarbstoffe	können	abgeändert	werden.

2.4.2  Es sind auch die entsprechenden Primer und Pro-
ben für die genutzte Kontrolle mitzuführen. Für 
den Nachweis der Kontrolle A. cattleyae, sind die 
Primer vom Koenraadt et al. (2014) zu nutzen. Für 
den Nachweis der Kontrolle A. citrulli wird das Pri-
merset von Sudarshana (2010) verwendet.

2.4.3  Vorbereitung des TaqMan-PCR-Mix.
2.4.4  Doppeltestung jeder DNA-Extraktion von jeder 

Teilprobe.
2.4.5  Verwendung von Xcc-DNA	als	positive	Amplifizie-

rungskontrolle (PAC) und nukleinsäurefreies Was-
ser als „No Template-Kontrolle“ (NTC) (KKP).

2.4.6	 	PCR-Reaktion	 in	 einem	 Endvolumen	 von	 25	 μl	
durchführen (20 µl Reaktionsmix und 5 µl Probe).

2.4.7  Abdecken der Platten nach Zugabe von DNA.
2.4.8	 	Durchführung	 der	TaqMan	 PCR	 gemäß	 der	 PCR		

Bedingungen.
2.4.9	 	Analyse	der	Ergebnisse.	Cut-Off-Werte	müssen	in	

jedem Labor individuell ermittelt werden. Bei A. 
cattchyae	wird	der	Cut-Off	häufig	zwischen	Ct	28	
und 32 eingestellt. Der A. citrulli Ct-Wert ist bei 
<35 eingestellt. Ct-Werte von A. cattleyae oder A. 
citrulli, oder andere Kontrollen sollten wie erwartet 
sein.

	 	 	Ein	 Cut-Off-Wert	 von	 35	 wurde	 für	 die	 Validie-
rungsstudie verwendet. Bei Ct-Werten unter dem 
Cut-Off	für	das	Primer-Set	Köhl	et al. (2011): Xcc 
ist nachgewiesen Bei Ct-Werten des Primersatzes 
von  Berg et al.	(2006)	unter	dem	Cut-Off:	Xcc oder 
Xcr sind nachgewiesen.

Interpretation und Entscheidung – SE-PCR

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

qPCR Ergebnis Folgeaktivität

Positiv Positiv Erwartetes Er-
gebnis Xcc

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Positiv Erwartetes Er-
gebnis Xcr

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Positiv Negativ Nicht schlüssig Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Negativ Erwartetes 
Ergebnis für nicht 
Vorhandensein 
von Xcc/Xcr

Keine 
Folgeaktivität:
Kein Xcc/Xcr DNA 
Nachweis

3.  Optionale Vor-Screening-bio-PCR
3.1  Anreicherung
3.1.1	 	100	μl	des	Samenextraktes	von	jeder	Probe	pipet-

tieren und auf zwei Platten des selektiven Mediums 
(mFS) mit einem sterilen Drigalskispatel auf der 
Oberfläche	verteilen.

3.1.2  Kontrollplatten vorbereiten.
3.1.2.1		PCR-Kontrollplatten:	Jeweils	eine	Platte	mit	100	μl	

einer Verdünnung (ungefähr 104 cfu/ml) des Kont-
rollstammes von Xcc, sowie des Kontrollstammes 
von Xcr.

3.1.2.2  Erstellung der Positiv-Kontrollplatten (PEC): Zu-
gabe	von	500	μl	der	Kontrollstämme,	verdünnt	auf	
105	cfu/ml,	zu	einem	Röhrchen	mit	4,5	ml	Same-
nextrakt	 für	 jede	Probe.	Verteilen	 von	 100	μl	 auf	
einer Platte des Selektivmediums (mFS).

3.1.3  Inkubation für 48 Stunden bei 28 °C.
3.2  Waschen
3.2.1	 	Jeweils	3	ml	 sterile	Kochsalzlösung	 (0,85 %) auf 

jede Platte pipettieren und mit einem sterilen Spa-
tel die Bakterien suspendieren. 1 ml der Bakteri-
ensuspensionen	in	sterile	Reaktionsgefäße	pipettie-
ren, die für die Zentrifugation geeignet sind.

3.2.2  Pipettieren von 2 x 1 ml der sterilen Kochsalz-
lösung	 in	 sterile	 Reaktionsgefäße	 als	 negative	
Bio-PCR-Kontrolle (NPC) (KKP).

3.3  DNA-Extraktion
3.3.1  Zentrifugieren der Suspensionen für 5 min bei 

5000× g und den Überstand entfernen.
3.3.2  500 μl	0,5 M NaOH zugeben und das Pellet durch 

Pipettieren resuspendieren.
3.3.3  Inkubation bei 65 °C für 10 min.
3.3.4	 	5	μl	der	lysierten	Bakteriensuspension	zu	495	μl	20	

mM Tris-HCl geben und vorsichtig mit der Pipette 
mischen.

3.4  SYBR Green PCR
3.4.1  Verwendung der Primer von Berg et al. (2006) und 

von Rijlaarsdam et al. (2004).
3.4.2  Vorbereitung des SYBR Green PCR-Mix.
3.4.3  Verwendung von Xcc-DNA	als	positive	Amplifizie-

rungskontrolle (PAC) und nukleinsäurefreies Was-
ser als NoTemplate-Kontrolle (NTC) (KKP).

3.4.4	 	PCR-Reaktion	 in	 einem	 Endvolumen	 von	 15	 μl	
durchführen (13 µl Reaktionsmix und 2 µl Probe).

Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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2.2  Concentration des bactéries
2.2.1  Centrifuger les tubes d’échantillons pendant 5 mi-

nutes à 1200× g (centrifugation lente à température 
ambiante). Transférer avec précaution le surna-
geant à un nouveau tube propre de 15 ml et jeter le 
culot.

Remarque : Le culot n’est pas toujours stable. Enlever 
les tubes avec précaution de la centrifugeuse.
2.2.2  Centrifuger le surnageant pendant 20 minutes à 

une vitesse minimum de 3400× g (centrifugation à 
vitesse rapide à température ambiante).

Remarque : Le culot n’est pas toujours stable. Enlever 
les tubes avec précaution de la centrifugeuse.
2.2.3  Verser avec précaution le maximum de surnageant 

sans	affecter	l’integrité	du	culot.
2.2.4  Utiliser le culot pour l’extraction d’ADN.
2.3  Extraction d’ADN
2.3.1  Remettre en suspension le culot de bactéries dans 

du tampon de lyse et extraire l’ADN bactérien 
comme décrit dans les instructions du kit d’extrac-
tion d’ADN (par exemple, DNeasy Blood and Tis-
sue kit).

2.4  TaqMan PCR
Remarque : Travailler sur glace quand c’est possible et 
minimiser le temps d’exposition des sondes à la lumière.
2.4.1  Utiliser les amorces Xcc	de	Köhl	et al. (2011) et de 

Berg et al.	(2006).	Les	marqueurs	fluorophores	sont	
modifiables.

2.4.2  Inclure également des sondes et amorces appro-
priées pour la détection du « spike ». Pour la détec-
tion de l’Acidovorax cattleyae, utiliser les amorces 
de Koenraadt et al. (2014). Pour la détection de 
l’A. citrulli utiliser les amorces de Sudarshana 
(2010).

2.4.3 Préparer le mélange TaqMan PCR.
2.4.4  Tester chaque extrait d’ADN de chaque sous-

échantillon avec deux répétitions.
2.4.5  Utiliser de l’ADN de Xcc DNA comme témoin 

Positive	Amplification	Control	(PAC)	and	de	l’eau	
sans acides nucléiques comme témoin No Template 
Control (NTC) (CCP).

2.4.6	 	Faire	les	PCR	dans	un	volume	final	de	25	µl	(20	μl	
mélange	réactionnel	et	5	μl	extrait).

2.4.7  Couvrir la plaques après l’ajout de l’ADN.
2.4.8  Faire la TaqMan PCR selon les conditions de CPR.
2.4.9  Analyser les résultats. Des valeurs de seuils « cut-

off	»	doivent	être	déterminées	dans	chaque	labora-
toire. Pour A. cattleyae ce valeur est de préférence 
entre Ct 28 et 32. A. citrulli	Ct	valeur	est	fixé	à	<35.	
Valeur Ct de A. catteleyae ou A. citrulli, ou un autre 
spike devra être comme attendu.

   Un valeur Ct seuil de 35 a été utilisé dans les études 
de validation. Un valeur CT en-dessous du seuil 
pour les amorces Kohl et al.(2011): Xcc détecté. 
Un valeur CT en-dessous du seuil pour les amorces 
Berg et al.(2006): Xcc ou Xcr détecté.

Interpretation & décisions – SE-PCR

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

Résultat qPCR Suites

Positif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcc

Dilution étalement

Negatif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcr

Dilution étalement

Positif Negatif Sans conclusion Dilution étalement
Negatif Negatif Résultat attendu 

pour un non-Xcc/
Xcr

Pas de suites : 
ADN de Xcc/Xcr 
non-détecté

3.  Option criblage par bio-PCR
3.1  Enrichissement
3.1.1	 	Pipetter	100	μl	de	l’extrait	de	semences	de	chaque	

échantillon sur deux boites du milieu semi-selectif 
(mFS) et étaler avec un râteau stérile.

3.1.2  Préparer les boites témoins.
3.1.2.1		Boites	de	témoins	PCR	:	étaler	sur	une	boite	100	μl	

d’une dilution (approximativement 104 cfu/ml) 
d’une souche témoin du Xcc et une boite avec une 
dilution (approximativement 104 cfu/ml) d’une 
souche témoin de Xcr.

3.1.2.2		Témoin	de	«	spiking	»	(PEC)	:	Ajouter	500	μl	des	
souches témoins, dilués à 105 cfu/ml, à un tube qui 
contient 4,5 ml d’extrait de semences pour chaque 
échantillon.	 Etaler	 100	 μl	 de	 chaque	 extrait	 avec	
spiking sur une boite de milieu semi-séléctif (mFS).

3.1.3  Incuber pendant 48 h à 28 °C.
3.2  Lavage
3.2.1  Pipetter 3 ml solution saline stérile (0.85 %) sur 

chaque boite, utiliser un râteau stérile pour mettre 
en suspension les colonies. Pipetter 1 ml suspen-
sions bactériennes dans des microtubes stériles 
adaptés pour la centrifugation.

3.2.2  Pipetter 2 × 1 ml de la solution saline stérile dans 
des microtubes stériles pour utilisation comme té-
moin négatif de la bio-PCR (NPC) (CCP).

3.3 Extraction d’ADN
3.3.1  Centrifuger les suspensions pendant 5 min à 

5000× g et enlever le surnageant.
3.3.2	 	Ajouter	500	μl	de	0.5	M	NaOH	et	 resuspendre	 le	

culot par pipetage.
3.3.3  Incuber à 65 °C pendant 10 min.
3.3.4	 	Ajouter	5	μl	de	 la	 suspension	bactérienne	 lysée	à	

495	μl	de	20	mM	Tris-HCl	et	mélanger	doucement	
avec la pipette.

3.4  SYBR Green PCR
3.4.1  Utiliser les amorces de Berg et al. (2006) et de Ri-

jlaarsdam et al. (2004).
3.4.2  Préparer le mélange SYBR Green PCR.
3.4.3  Utiliser de l’ADN de Xcc comme Positive Am-

plification	 Control	 (PAC)	 et	 de	 l’eau	 sans	 acides	
nucléiques comme Non Template Control (NTC) 
(CCP).
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Note: Work on ice where possible and minimise the 
amount of time that probes are exposed to light.
2.4.1  Use the Xcc	primer	 sets	 from	Köhl	et al. (2011) 

and from Berg et al. (2006).  Fluorophore labels 
are	flexible.

2.4.2  Also include the appropriate primers and probes 
for the spike used. For detection of the spike 
A. cattleyae, use the primer set by Koenraadt et 
al. (2014). For detection of the spike A. citrulli use 
the primer set by Sudarshana (2010).

2.4.3  Prepare TaqMan PCR mix.
2.4.4  Test each DNA extraction from each subsample in 

duplicate.
2.4.5  Use Xcc	DNA	as	Positive	Amplification	Control	

(PAC) and nucleic acid free water as No Template 
Control (NTC) (CCP).

2.4.6	 	Carry	out	PCR	reaction	in	a	final	volume	of	25	µl	
(20 µl reaction mixture and 5 µl sample). 

2.4.7  Cover the plate after addition of DNA.
2.4.8  Perform TaqMan PCR according to the PCR 

conditions.
2.4.9	 	Analyse	 the	 results.	 Cut-off	 values	 need	 to	 be	

determined in each laboratory. A. cattleyae is 
preferably set between Ct 28 and 32. A. citrulli 
Ct-value is set <35. Ct-value of A. cattleyae or A. 
citrulli, or another spike should be as expected. 

	 	 	A	cut-off	value	of	35	was	used	for	the	validation	
study.	Ct-value	below	cut-off	for	primer	set	Köhl	et 
al.(2011): Xcc detected. Ct-value primer set Berg 
et al.(2006)	below	cut-off:	Xcc or Xcr detected. 

Interpretation & decisions – SE-PCR

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

qPCR Result Follow-up

Positive Positive Expected result 
for Xcc

Dilution plating

Negative Positive Expected result 
for Xcr

Dilution plating

Positive Negative Inconclusive Dilution plating
Negative Negative Expected result 

for non-Xcc/Xcr
No follow up: 
no Xcc/Xcr DNA 
detected

3.  Optional pre-screening bio-PCR
3.1  Enrichment
3.1.1  Pipette 100 µl of the seed extract from each 

sample onto two plates of the selective medium 
(mFS) and spread over the surface with a sterile 
bent glass rod or sterile spreader.

3.1.2  Prepare control plates.
3.1.2.1  PCR control plates: spread one plate with 100 µl 

of a dilution (approximatively 104 cfu/ml) of a 
control strain of Xcc and one plate with a dilution 
(approximatively 104 cfu/ml) of a control strain of 
Xcr.

3.1.2.2  Spiking control plates (PEC): Add 500 µl of the 
control strains, diluted to 105 cfu/ml, to a tube 
containing 4.5 ml seed extract for each sample. 
Spread 100 µl of each spiked seed extract on one 
plate of selective medium (mFS).

3.1.3  Incubate for 48 h at 28 °C.
3.2  Washing
3.2.1  Pipette 3 ml sterile saline solution (0.85 %) on 

each plate, use a sterile spreader to suspend the 
bacterial colonies. Pipette 1 ml of the bacterial 
suspensions into sterile microtubes suitable for 
centrifugation.

3.2.2  Pipette 2 × 1 ml of the sterile saline solution into 
sterile microtubes to be used as a negative bio-
PCR control (NPC) (CCP).

3.3  DNA extraction
3.3.1  Centrifuge the suspensions for 5 min at 5000× g 

and remove the supernatant.
3.3.2  Add 500 µl of 0.5 M NaOH and resuspend the 

pellet by pipetting.
3.3.3  Incubate at 65 °C for 10 min.
3.3.4  Add 5 µl of the lysed bacterial suspension to 

495 µl of 20 mM Tris HCl and mix gently with the 
pipette.

3.4  SYBR Green PCR
3.4.1  Use the primers from Berg et al. (2006) and from 

Rijlaarsdam et al. (2004). 
3.4.2  Prepare SYBR Green PCR mix.
3.4.3  Use Xcc	DNA	as	Positive	Amplification	Control	

(PAC) and nucleic acid free water as Non Template 
Control (NTC) (CCP).

3.4.4	 	Carry	out	PCR	reaction	in	a	final	volume	of	15	µl	
(13 µl reaction mixture and 2 µl sample).

3.4.5  Cover the plate after addition of DNA.
3.4.6  Perform SYBR Green PCR according to the PCR 

conditions.
3.4.7	 	Analyse	 the	 results.	 Cut-off	 values	 need	 to	 be	

determined in each laboratory. A sample is declared 
positive if the Ct-value of one or both of the PCRs 
is less than 35 cycles (Ct<35) and the PCR product 
is detected at the same melting temperature as the 
positive controls (±1.5 °C).
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3.4.4  Llevar a cabo la reacción de PCR en un volumen 
final	de	15 μl	(13 μl	de	mezcla	de	reacción	y	2 μl	de	
muestra). 

3.4.5  Cubrir la placa después de agregar el ADN. 
3.4.6  Hacer la PCR SYBR Green de acuerdo con las con-

diciones de PCR. 
3.4.7  Analizar los resultados. Los valores de corte se de-

ben determinar en cada laboratorio. Una muestra se 
declara positiva si el valor Ct de una o ambas de las 
PCR es inferior a 35 ciclos (Ct<35) y el producto 
de PCR se detecta a la misma temperatura de fusión 
que los controles positivos (±1,5 °C).

Interpretación y decisiones – bio-PCR

Rijlaars-
dam

Berg Resultado SYBR 
PCR

Continuación

Positivo Positivo Resultado espera-
do para Xcc

Siembra de 
dilución

Negativo Positivo Resultado espera-
do para Xcr

Siembra de 
dilución

Positivo Negativo Inconcluso Siembra de 
dilución

Negativo Negativo Resultado espera-
do para no Xcc/Xcr

No continuar: ADN 
de Xcc/Xcr no 
detectado

4.  Dilución y siembra
4.1  Preparar dos diluciones seriadas 1:10 a partir del ex-

tracto de semilla. Pipetear 0,5 ml del extracto y verter 
en 4,5 ml de solución salina estéril y luego agitar en 
vortex para mezclar (dilución 10−1). Pipetear 0,5 ml de 
la dilución 10−1 a otros 4,5 ml de solución salina esté-
ril y agitar en vortex para mezclar (dilución 10−2) (ver 
Métodos generales).

4.2  Agregar 100 µl de cada dilución y del extracto sin diluir 
en placas de cada medio selectivo (mFS, mCS20ABN) 
y	distribuir	sobre	la	superficie	con	una	varilla	de	vidrio	
doblada estéril (ver Métodos generales).

4.3  Incubar las placas a 28–30 °C y examinar después de 
3–4 días.

4.4  Control positivo (cultivo o material de referencia)
4.4.1  Preparar una suspensión de una cepa conocida de 

Xcc/Xcr en una solución salina estéril o reconstituir 
un material de referencia estandarizado de acuerdo 
a las instrucciones del proveedor.

4.4.2  Diluirlo	 suficientemente	 para	 obtener	 diluciones	
conteniendo aproximadamente 10−2 a 10−4 ufc/ml. 
Esto puede requerir hasta 7 diluciones 1:10 a par-
tir de la suspensión inicial obtenida (suspensión 
turbia).

4.4.3  Sembrar 100 µl de las diluciones adecuadas sobre 
placas de cada medio selectivo (mFS, mCS20ABN) 
y	distribuir	sobre	la	superficie	con	una	varilla	de	vi-
drio doblada estéril.

4.4.4  Incubar las placas con las placas de las muestras.

4.5  Control de esterilidad
4.5.1  Preparar una serie de diluciones a partir de una 

muestra del medio de extracción (ej.: solución sali-
na estéril con Tween™ 20) que no contenga semi-
llas y sembrar en cada medio de cultivo como se 
hizo con las muestras. 

4.6  Examinación de las placas
4.6.1  Examinar las placas del control de esterilidad y del 

control positivo (PCC).
4.6.2  Examinar las placas de las muestras para la presen-

cia de colonias típicas de Xcc/Xcr comparando con 
las placas del control positivo.

4.6.3  En mFS después de 3–4 días, las colonias de Xcc/
Xcr	son	pequeñas,	verde	pálido,	mucoides	y	están	
rodeadas por una zona de hidrólisis del almidón. 
Esta zona aparece como un halo que puede ser más 
fácil de ver con un fondo negro (Fig. 2a). Las co-
lonias pueden mostrar una marcada variación en 
tamaño	y	pueden	ser	visibles	en	mFS	después	de	3	
días; de lo contrario, incubar por un día adicional.

4.6.4  Después de 3–4 días en mCS20ABN, las colonias 
de Xcc/Xcr son amarillo pálido, mucoides y están 
rodeadas por una zona de hidrólisis del almidón 
(Fig. 2b). Las colonias pueden mostrar una mar-
cada	 variación	 en	 tamaño.	 Dependiendo	 del	 nú-
mero de colonias presentes, pueden ser más fácil 
de evaluar las placas después de 3 días, antes de la 
coalescencia de las zonas de hidrólisis del almidón 
que	pueden	dificultar	la	identificación	de	colonias	
sospechosas.

4.6.5  La incubación de las placas a 4 °C durante varias 
horas antes de evaluar puede dar como resultado 
zonas más marcadas de hidrólisis del almidón con 
algunas fuentes de almidón.

4.6.6  Registrar la presencia de colonias sospechosas (ver 
Métodos generales). De ser necesario, estimar el 
número de ufc de colonias sospechosas y de otras 
colonias.

5.  Confirmación/identificación	de	colonias	sospechosas
5.1  Subcultivar las colonias sospechosas en placas sectori-

zadas de YDC. Para evitar la potencial contaminación 
cruzada de los aislamientos, usar una nueva placa sec-
torizada para cada sub-muestra. El número exacto de 
colonias subcultivadas dependerá del número y varia-
bilidad de colonias sospechosas en la placa: si se pre-
sentan, al menos deben subcultivarse seis colonias por 
sub-muestra (PCC).

5.2  Subcultivar el aislamiento del control positivo en una 
placa sectorizada para la comparación.

5.3  Incubar las placas sectorizadas durante 24–48 horas a 
28–30 °C.

5.4  Comparar la apariencia del crecimiento con el control 
positivo. En YDC, las colonias de Xcc/Xcr son amari-
llo	pálido	y	mucoideas/fluidas	(Fig. 3).

5.5  Confirmar	 la	 identidad	 de	 los	 aislamientos	mediante	
patogenicidad en plántulas de Brassica (paso 6) de sus-
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3.4.5  Bedecken der Platten nach Zugabe von DNA.
3.4.6	 	Durchführung	 der	 SYBR	 Green	 PCR	 gemäß	 der	

PCR Bedingungen.
3.4.7	 	Analyse	 der	 Ergebnisse.	 Cut-Off-Werte	 müssen	

in jedem Labor individuell ermittelt werden. Eine 
Probe gilt als positiv, wenn der Ct-Wert einer oder 
beider der PCRs niedriger als 35 Zyklen (Ct <35) 
ist und das PCR-Produkt bei der gleichen Schmelz-
temperatur wie die Positivkontrolle (±1,5 °C) de-
tektiert wird.

Interpretation und Entscheidung – bio-PCR

Ri-
jlaarsdam

Berg SYBR PCR 
Ergebnis

Folgeaktivität

Positiv Positiv Erwartetes Ergeb-
nis für Xcc

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Positiv Erwartetes Ergeb-
nis für Xcr

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Positiv Negativ Nicht schlüssig Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Negativ Erwartetes 
Ergebnis für nicht 
Vorhandensein 
von Xcc/Xcr

Keine Folgeaktivi-
tät: Kein Xcc/Xcr 
DNA Nachweis

4.  Verdünnen und Ausplattieren
4.1  Herstellen von 2-mal 10-fach-Verdünnungsreihen vom 

Samenextrakt. 0,5 ml des Extraktes in 4,5 ml der Salz-
lösung	pipettieren	und	zur	gründlichen	Mischung	(10−1 
Verdünnung) vortexen. 0,5 ml dieser 10−1 Verdünnung 
in	 weitere	 4,5	ml	 steriler	 Salzlösung	 pipettieren	 und	
zur gründlichen Mischung (10−2 Verdünnung) vortexen 
(siehe Allgemeine Me thoden).

4.2  100 µl jeder Verdünnung sowie des unverdünnten Ex-
traktes auf 2 Agarplatten jedes gewählten selektiven 
Mediums (mFS, mCS20ABN) pipettieren und auf der 
Agar	oberfläche	mit	einem	sterilen	Drigalskispatel	(sie-
he Allgemeine Methoden) verteilen.

4.3  Inkubieren der Platten bei 28–30 °C und Untersuchung 
nach 3–4 Tagen.

4.4  Positivkontrolle (Kultur oder Referenzmaterial)
4.4.1  Herstellen einer Suspension eines bekannten Stam-

mes von Xcc/Xcr	 in	 steriler	Salzlösung	oder	Nut-
zung einer Standardreferenzkultur nach Angaben 
des Herstellers.

4.4.2  Suspension ausreichend verdünnen, um eine Kon-
zentration von ungefähr 10−2 bis 10−4 cfu/ml zu 
erhalten. Dies kann bei trüben Ausgangssuspen-
sionen bis zu sieben 10-fach-Verdünnungsreihen 
erfordern.

4.4.3  100 µl einer entsprechend zählbaren Verdünnung 
auf Platten jedes Selektivmediums (mFS, mC-
S20ABN)	 pipettieren	 und	 auf	 der	Agaroberfläche	
mit einem sterilen Spatel verteilen.

4.4.4  Inkubation der Kontrollplatten zusammen mit den 
Untersuchungsplatten.

4.5  Sterilitätskontrolle
4.5.1  Verdünnungsreihe einer Probe des Extraktionsme-

diums (z. B. Tween™	20-haltige	Salzlösung),	wel-
che keine Samen enthält, auf den Selektivmedien 
ausplattieren.

4.6  Untersuchung der Agarplatten
4.6.1  Untersuchung der Sterilitätskontrolle und Bestim-

mung der Positivkontrolle (KKP).
4.6.2  Untersuchung der Probenplatten auf Anwesenheit 

typischer Xcc/Xcr-Kolonien durch Vergleich mit 
den Positivkontrollplatten.

4.6.3  Nach 3–4 Tagen erscheinen auf dem mFS-Medium 
kleine,	hellgrüne,	konvex	gewölbte	Kolonien	Xcc/
Xcr, die von einer Zone der Stärkehydrolyse um-
geben sind. Diese Zone erscheint als Hof, der vor 
einem schwarzen Hintergrund deutlicher zu erken-
nen	 ist	 (Abb.	 2a).	 Die	Kolonien	 können	 deutlich	
in	ihrer	Größe	variieren	und	sind	nach	3	Tagen	auf	
mFS-Medium zu erkennen; wenn nicht, für einen 
weiteren Tag inkubieren.

4.6.4  Nach 3–4 Tagen erscheinen auf mCS20ABN-Me-
dium	 hellgelbe,	 konvex	 gewölbte	 Kolonien	 Xcc/
Xcr, die von einer Zone der Stärkehydrolyse um-
geben	sind	(Abb.	2b).	Die	Kolonien	können	deut-
lich	 in	 ihrer	Größe	variieren.	 In	Abhängigkeit	der	
Zahl auftretender Kolonien kann eine Beurteilung 
der	Platten	nach	drei	Tagen	vor	dem	Ineinanderflie-
ßen	der	Stärkehydrolysezonen	leichter	sein.	Durch	
Letzteres	kann	die	Identifizierung	verdächtiger	Ko-
lonien erschwert werden.

4.6.5  Eine Inkubation der Platten bei 4 °C für einige Stun-
den vor der Beurteilung führt zu deutlicheren Zo-
nen der Stärkehydrolyse bei einigen Stärkequellen.

4.6.6  Erfassen des Vorhandenseins von verdächtigen 
Kolonien (siehe Allgemeine Methoden). Falls er-
forderlich, die Anzahl der cfu der verdächtigen und 
der anderen Kolonien schätzen.

5.	 	Nachweis	(Bestätigung)	und	Identifizierung	verdächti-
ger Kolonien

5.1  Subkultivierung verdächtiger Kolonien auf sektorier-
ten YDC-Platten. Zur Vermeidung von Kreuzkontami-
nationen der Isolate wird eine neue sektorierte Platte 
für jede Teilprobe verwendet. Die genaue Zahl der sub-
kultivierten Kolonien ist abhängig von Zahl und Vari-
abilität der verdächtigen Kolonien auf der ursprüngli-
chen Platte, soweit vorhanden sollten mindestens sechs 
Kolonien je Teilprobe subkultiviert werden (KKP).

5.2  Subkultivierung der Positivkontrolle auf einer sekto-
rierten Platte zum Vergleich.

5.3  Inkubation sektorierter Platten für 24–48 h bei 
28–30 °C.

5.4  Vergleich der Wachstumsmorphologie mit der Positiv-
kontrolle. Generell entwickelt Xcc/Xcr auf YDC-Medi-
um	hellgelbe	mucoide	fliessende	Kolonien	(Abb.	3).

5.5  Bestätigung der Identität der Isolate durch einen Pa-
thogenitätstest an anfälligen Brassica-Jungpflanzen	
(Schritt 6) oder durch PCR (Schritte 7, 8 oder 9) (KKP).
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3.4.4	 	Faire	les	PCR	dans	un	volume	final	de	15	µl	(13	μl	
mélange	réactionnel	and	2	μl	échantillon).

3.4.5  Couvrir la plaque après l’ajout de l’ADN.
3.4.6  Faire la PCR SYBR Green selon les conditions de 

PCR.
3.4.7  Analyser les résultats. Les valeurs Ct-seuil doivent 

être déterminées dans chaque laboratoire. Un 
échantillon est déclaré positif si les valeurs Ct de 
une ou les deux PCRs sont à moins que 35 cycles 
(Ct<35) et le produit PCR est détecté à la même 
température de fusion que les témoins positifs  
(±1.5 °C).

Interpretation & décisions – bio-PCR

Rijlaars-
dam

Berg Résultat SYBR 
PCR

Suites

Positif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcc

Dilution étalement

Négatif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcr

Dilution étalement

Positif Négatif Sans conclusion Dilution étalement
Négatif Négatif Résultat attendu 

pour un non-Xcc/
Xcr

Pas de suites : 
ADN de Xcc/Xcr 
non-détecté

4.  Dilution et étalement
4.1  Préparer deux séries de dilutions de dix fois de l’extrait 

de semences. Pipetter 0,5 ml de l’extrait dans 4,5 ml de 
solution saline stérile et vortexer pour mélanger (dilu-
tion 10−1). Pipetter 0,5 ml de la dilution 10−1 dans un 
autre tube de 4,5 ml de solution saline stérile et vor-
texer pour mélanger (dilution 10−2) (voir Méthodes 
générales).

4.2		Pipetter	 100	 μl	 de	 chaque	 dilution	 et	 l’extrait	 de	 se-
mences non dilué et placer sur des boîtes de chacun des 
milieux sélectifs (mFS, mCS20ABN) étaler sur la sur-
face avec un râteau stérile (voir Méthodes générales).

4.3  Incuber les boîtes à 28–30 °C et observer après 3–4 
jours.

4.4  Témoins positif (culture ou matériel de référence)
4.4.1  Préparer une suspension d’une souche connue de 

Xcc/Xcr dans la solution saline stérile ou reconsti-
tuer le matériel de référence standardisé selon les 
instructions du fournisseur.

4.4.2	 	Diluer	 suffisamment	 pour	 obtenir	 des	 dilutions	
contenant environ 10−2 à 10−4 cfu/ml. Ceci peut exi-
ger jusqu’à sept dilutions de dix fois à partir d’une 
suspension trouble.

4.4.3  Pipetter 100 µl des dilutions appropriées et pla-
cer sur des boîtes de chaque milieu sélectif (mFS, 
mCS20ABN) et étaler sur la surface avec un râteau 
stérile.

4.4.4  Incuber les boîtes avec les boîtes témoin.
4.5  Contrôle de stérilité
4.5.1  Étaler une série de dilutions d’un échantillon de 

la solution d’extraction (c.-à-d. solution saline 

+ Tween™ 20), ne contenant aucune semence, sur 
chacun des milieux comme pour les échantillons.

4.6  Lecture des boîtes
4.6.1  Examiner le témoin de stérilité et les boîtes de té-

moins positifs (CCP).
4.6.2  Examiner les boîtes d’échantillons pour la présence 

des colonies typiques de Xcc/Xcr par comparaison 
avec les boîtes de témoins positifs.

4.6.3  Sur mFS après 3–4 jours, les colonies de Xcc/Xcr 
sont petites, vert pâle, muqueuses et entourées 
d’une zone d’hydrolyse de l’amidon. Cette zone 
ressemble à un halo qu’il est plus facile de voir sur 
un fond noir (Fig. 2a). Les colonies peuvent avoir 
des variations de taille marquées et peuvent être 
visibles après 3 jours sur mFS. Si elles ne le sont 
pas, incuber un jour de plus.

4.6.4  Après 3–4 jours sur mCS20ABN, les colonies de 
Xcc/Xcr sont jaune pâle, muqueuses et entourées 
d’une zone d’hydrolyse de l’amidon (Fig. 2b). 
Les colonies peuvent avoir des variations de taille 
marquées. En fonction du nombre de colonies pré-
sentes, il peut être plus facile de noter les boîtes 
après 3 jours, avant la coalescence des zones d’hy-
drolyse	de	l’amidon,	qui	peut	rendre	l’identification	
des	colonies	suspectes	plus	difficile.

4.6.5  L’incubation des boîtes à 4 °C pendant quelques 
heures avant la notation peut donner des zones 
d’hydrolyse de l’amidon plus prononcées avec cer-
taines origines d’amidon.

4.6.6  Noter la présence de colonies suspectes (voir Mé-
thodes générales). Si nécessaire, estimer le nombre 
d’ufc des colonies suspectes et des autres colonies.

5.	 	Confirmation	et	identification	des	colonies	suspectes
5.1  Repiquer les colonies suspectes sur boîtes de YDC en 

secteurs. Pour empêcher la contamination croisée entre 
isolats,	employer	une	boîte	en	secteur	différente	pour	
chaque sous-échantillon. Le nombre précis de colonies 
repiquées dépendra du nombre et de la variabilité des 
colonies suspectes de la boîte ; si elles sont présentes, 
au moins six colonies par sous-échantillon seront repi-
quées (CCP).

5.2  Repiquer le témoin positif en secteurs pour 
comparaison.

5.3  Incuber les boîtes en secteurs pendant 24–48 h à 
28–30 °C.

5.4  Comparer l’aspect de la croissance à celle du témoin 
positif. Sur YDC, Xcc/Xcr produit généralement des 
colonies	jaune	pâles	et	muqueuses/fluides	(Fig.	3).

5.5		Confirmer	l’identité	des	isolats	par	test	de	pouvoir	pa-
thogène sur des jeunes plantes de Brassica (étape 6) de 
sensibilité connue, ou en utilisant une des trois PCR 
(étapes 7, 8 ou 9) (CCP).

5.6  Noter les résultats pour chaque colonie repiquée.
6.  Test de pouvoir pathogène
6.1  Faire pousser les plantules d’un cultivar de Brassica 

connu pour être sensible à toutes les souches Xcc/Xcr 
(p. ex. Brassica oleracea « Wirosa », voir Vicente et 
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Interpretation & decisions – bio-PCR

Rijlaars-
dam

Berg SYBR PCR Result Follow-up

Positive Positive Expected result 
for Xcc

Dilution plating

Negative Positive Expected result 
for Xcr

Dilution plating

Positive Negative Inconclusive Dilution plating
Negative Negative Expected result 

for non-Xcc/Xcr
No follow up: 
no Xcc/Xcr DNA 
detected

4.  Dilution and plating
4.1  Prepare two serial tenfold dilutions from the seed 

extract. Pipette 0.5 ml of the extract into 4.5 ml of 
sterile saline and vortex to mix (10−1 dilution). Pipette 
0.5 ml of the 10−1 dilution into another 4.5 ml of sterile 
saline and vortex to mix (10−2 dilution) (see General 
methods).

4.2  Pipette 100 µl of each dilution and the undiluted seed 
extract onto plates of each of the selective media 
(mFS, mCS20ABN) and spread over the surface with 
a sterile bent glass rod (see General methods).

4.3  Incubate plates at 28–30 °C and examine after 3–4 d.
4.4  Positive control (culture or reference material)
4.4.1  Prepare a suspension of a known strain of Xcc/

Xcr in sterile saline or reconstitute standardised 
reference material according to the supplier’s 
instructions.

4.4.2	 	Dilute	 sufficiently	 to	 obtain	 dilutions	 containing	
approx. 10−2 to 10−4 cfu/ml. This may require up to 
seven ten-fold dilutions from a turbid suspension.

4.4.3  Pipette 100 µl of appropriate dilutions onto plates 
of each of the selective media (mFS, mCS20ABN) 
and spread over the surface with a sterile bent 
glass rod.

4.4.4  Incubate plates with the sample plates.
4.5  Sterility check
4.5.1  Prepare a dilution series from a sample of the 

extraction medium (i.e., saline plus Tween™ 
20), containing no seeds, and plate on each of the 
media as for samples.

4.6  Examination of the plates
4.6.1  Examine sterility check and positive control plates 

(CCP).
4.6.2  Examine the sample plates for the presence of 

typical Xcc/Xcr colonies by comparison with the 
positive control plates.

4.6.3  On mFS after 3–4 d, Xcc/Xcr colonies are small, 
pale green, mucoid and surrounded by a zone of 
starch hydrolysis. This zone appears as a halo 
that may be easier to see with a black background 
(Fig. 2a). Colonies may show marked variation in 

size and may be visible on mFS after 3 d; if not, 
incubate for an additional day.

4.6.4  After 3–4 d on mCS20ABN, Xcc/Xcr colonies 
are pale yellow, mucoid and surrounded by a 
zone of starch hydrolysis (Fig. 2b). Colonies may 
show marked variation in size. Depending on the 
number of colonies present, it may be easier to 
evaluate plates after 3 d, before coalescence of 
starch hydrolysis zones which can make it more 
difficult	to	identify	suspect	colonies.

4.6.5  Incubation of the plates at 4 °C for several hours 
before recording may result in sharper zones of 
starch hydrolysis with some starch sources.

4.6.6  Record the presence of suspect colonies (see 
General methods). If necessary, estimate the 
number of cfu of suspect and other colonies.

5.	 	Confirmation/identification	of	suspect	colonies
5.1  Subculture suspect colonies to sectored plates of YDC. 

To avoid the potential for cross-contamination of 
isolates, use a new sectored plate for each subsample. 
The precise numbers of colonies subcultured will 
depend on the number and variability of suspect 
colonies on the plate: if present, at least six colonies 
should be subcultured per subsample (CCP).

5.2  Subculture the positive control isolate to a sectored 
plate for comparison.

5.3  Incubate sectored plates for 24–48 h at 28–30 °C.
5.4  Compare appearance of growth with positive control. 

On YDC, Xcc/Xcr colonies are pale yellow and 
mucoid/fluidal	(Fig.	3).

5.5		Confirm	 the	 identity	of	 isolates	by	pathogenicity	on	
Brassica seedlings (step 6) of known susceptibility or 
by using one of the three PCR options (steps 7, 8 or 9)
(CCP).

5.6  Record results for each colony subcultured.
6.  Pathogenicity
6.1  Grow seedlings of a Brassica cultivar known to be 

susceptible to all races of Xcc/Xcr (e.g. cabbage 
‘Wirosa’, see Vicente et al., 2001) in small pots or 
modules until at least 3–4 true leaf stage.

6.2  Scrape a small amount of bacterial growth directly 
from a 24–48 h YDC culture (e.g. sectored plate) with 
a sterile cocktail stick or insect pin.

6.3  Inoculate six of the major veins at a point near the leaf 
edges on the two youngest leaves by stabbing with the 
cocktail stick or insect pin.

6.4  The number of plants which should be inoculated 
will depend on the variability of the cultivar and 
experience of the operator, but 1–3 plants per isolate 
should	usually	be	 sufficient.	 It	 is	 better	 to	 inoculate	
more isolates with one plant per isolate than fewer 
isolates with three plants per isolate.

6.5  Inoculate with the positive control isolate and stab 
with a sterile cocktail stick or insect pin as a negative 
control (CCP).

StickyNote
Rules changes for 2024 _ Method 7-019aEditorial changes to harmonise description of dilutions under Methods.

StickyNote
Rules changes for 2024 _ Method 7-019aEditorial changes to harmonise description of dilutions under Methods.

StickyNote
Rules changes for 2024 _ Method 7-019aEditorial changes to harmonise description of recording colony-forming units (cfu).
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ceptibilidad conocida o usando una de las tres opciones 
de PCR (pasos 7, 8 o 9) (PCC).

5.6  Registrar los resultados de cada colonia subcultivada.
6.  Patogenicidad
6.1  Hacer crecer plántulas de un cultivar conocido de 

Brassica que sea susceptible a todas las cepas de Xcc/
Xcr (ej.: repollo cv. ‘Wirosa’; ver Vicente et al., 2001) 
en	pequeñas	macetas	 o	 unidades	 hasta	 al	menos	3–4	
hojas verdaderas.

6.2  Tomar por raspado, con un palillo de coctel estéril o 
un	alfiler	para	insectos,	una	pequeña	cantidad	de	creci-
miento bacteriano directamente de un cultivo de 24–48 
horas en YDC (ej.: placa sectorizada).

6.3  En las 2 hojas más jóvenes, inocular seis de las prin-
cipales nervaduras de cada hoja en un punto cerca del 
margen de la lámina pinchando con un palillo de coctel 
o	un	alfiler	para	insectos.

6.4  El número de plantas que deberían ser inoculadas de-
penderá de la variabilidad del cultivar y de la expe-
riencia del operador, pero 1–3 plantas por aislamiento 
debería	 ser	 suficiente.	 Es	 mejor	 inocular	 más	 aisla-
mientos con 1 planta por cada aislamiento que menos 
aislamientos con 3 plantas por cada aislamiento.

6.5  Inocular con el aislamiento de control positivo y como 
control negativo pinchar con un palillo de coctel estéril 
o	un	alfiler	estéril	para	insectos	(PCC).

6.6  Incubar las plantas a 20–25 °C. 
6.7  Examinar las plantas por la aparición de las lesiones 

típicas progresivas en forma de V, amarillas/necró-
ticas con nervaduras ennegrecidas después de 10–14 
días (Fig. 4). Los síntomas pueden ser visibles con 
anterioridad dependiendo de la temperatura y la agre-
sividad del aislamiento. Comparar con el control po-
sitivo (PCC). Es importante discriminar entre las le-
siones progresivas causadas por el patógeno vascular 
Xcc y las lesiones necróticas oscuras delimitadas en 
el punto de inoculación causadas por la mancha fo-
liar de Xanthomonas	 (a	menudo	 clasificada	 como	X. 
c. pv. armoraciae o Xcr, ver Fargier y Manceau, 2007; 
Kamoun et al., 1992; Alvarez et al., 1994; Tamura et 
al.,1994; Vicente et al., 2001; Roberts et al,.2004).

7.  Reacción en cadena de la polimerasa (PCR) opción 1
7.1  Preparar una suspensión celular ligeramente turbia 

(OD600 nm aproximadamente 0,05) en 1,0. ml de solu-
ción salina estéril de los cultivos sospechados en medio 
YDC y el control positivo. Adicionalmente, se debería 
usar un aislamiento no sospechoso como control nega-
tivo (PCC). Centrifugar la suspensión bacteriana du-
rante 5 minutos a 8000 rpm. Descartar el sobrenadan-
te y resuspender el precipitado con 500. µl de NaOH 
0,5. M. Incubar durante 10 minutos a 100 °C, en agi-
tación a 1000 rpm. Diluir 5. µl de solución en 495. µl 
de Tris-HCl 20 mM, pH 8 y mezclar en vortex. Las 
suspensiones pueden ser almacenadas a –20 °C hasta 
la	identificación.

7.2  Usar	el	par	de	primers	específicos	para	Xcc según Ri-
jlaarsdam et al. (2004) que dará un producto de 370 pb 

y	el	par	de	primers	específico	según	Berg	et al. (2005) 
que dará un producto de 619 pb.

7.3  Se deberían usar primers universales bacterianos para 
validar la reacción de PCR. Usar el par de primers 
adaptados por Eden et al. (1991) que darán un producto 
de 441 pb.

7.4  Preparar la mezcla de reacción (PCC). Llevar a cabo la 
reacción de PCR en tubos de PCR de pared delgada de 
0,2 ml	con	un	volumen	final	de	20 µl (17 µl de mezcla 
de reacción + 3 µl de suspensión bacteriana).

7.5  Programa de PCR: Incubación inicial de 3 minutos a 
95 °C seguida de 6 ciclos de 40 segundos a 95 °C, 40 
segundos a 63 °C con una disminución de 1 °C por 
ciclo, 40 segundos a 72 °C seguido por 29 ciclos de 40 
segundos a 95 °C, 40 segundos a 58 °C, 40 segundos 
a 72 °C. Finalmente, 5 minutos de incubación a 72 °C 
seguidos	de	un	paso	final	a	10 °C por tiempo indeter-
minado (PCC).

7.6  Separar 10 µl de los productos de PCR, el control ne-
gativo del proceso y de agua estéril (control negativo 
de PCR) para realizar una electroforesis en 1× EDTA 
Tris acetato (solución tampón TAE) (PCC). Incluir un 
marcador de peso molecular de 100 pb.	Teñir	 en	 un	
baño	con	bromuro	de	etidio	y	enjuagar	con	agua.

7.7  Analizar	 la	 presencia	 de	 los	 productos	 de	 amplifica-
ción	 para	 un	 producto	 específico	 de	Xcc con bandas 
de 370 pb/619 pb y un producto universal de 441 pb 
(PCC; Fig. 5). Para dos bandas (441 pb/619 pb) = iden-
tificación	positiva	de	X. campestris, presencia sospe-
chosa de X. c. pv. armoraciae o Xcr; para dos bandas 
(370 pb/441 pb) = resultado indeterminado de PCR y 
se debe efectuar un análisis de patogenicidad para con-
firmar	 los	 aislamientos	 sospechosos;	 para	 una	 banda	
(universal)	=	identificación	negativa;	sin	presencia	de	
bandas = ausencia de ADN molde de la bacteria, repe-
tir la reacción.

8.  Reacción en cadena de la polimerasa (PCR) opción 2
8.1  Preparar una suspensión celular ligeramente turbia 

(OD600 nm aproximadamente 0,05) de los cultivos sospe-
chosos en medio YDC y del control positivo, en 1,0 ml 
de solución salina estéril. Adicionalmente, se debería 
usar un aislamiento no sospechoso como control ne-
gativo (PCC). Centrifugar la suspensión bacteriana 
durante 5 minutos a 8000 rpm. Descartar el sobrena-
dante y resuspender el precipitado con 500 µl de NaOH 
0,5 M. Incubar por 10 minutos a 65 °C agitando a 
1000 rpm. Diluir 5 µl de solución en 495 µl de de Tris-
HCl 20 mM, pH 8 y agitar en vortex. Las suspensiones 
pueden almacenarse a –20 °C	hasta	su	identificación.

8.2  Usar	el	par	de	primers	específicos	para	Xcc según Ri-
jlaarsdam et al. (2004) que dará un producto de 445 pb 
y	el	siguiente	par	específico	de	primers	según	Berg	et 
al. (2005) que dará un producto de 619 pb.

8.3  Para validar la reacción de PCR se deberían usar pri-
mers bacterianos universales. Utilizar el par de primers 
adaptados según Eden et al. (1991) que darán un pro-
ducto de 1511 pb.

Gültig ab 1. Januar 2024
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5.6  Bestimmung der Ergebnisse für jede subkultivierte 
Kolonie.

6.  Pathogenitätstest
6.1  Anzucht von Brassica-Jungpflanzen	 einer	 Sorte,	 die	

anfällig für alle Rassen von Xcc/Xcr ist (z. B. Kohl der 
Sorte ‘Wirosa’, siehe Vincente et al., 2001) in kleinen 
Töpfen	 oder	Multitopfplatten	 bis	 die	 ersten	 3–4	 Pri-
märblätter entwickelt sind.

6.2  Mit einem sterilen Zahnstocher oder einer Impfnadel 
eine kleine Menge Bakterien direkt von der 24–48 h 
inkubierten Kultur der YDC-Platte abkratzen.

6.3		Inokulation	der	Pflanzen	an	den	zwei	jüngsten	Blättern	
durch Einstechen der Impfnadel oder des Zahnstochers 
in die sechs Hauptadern am Blattrand.

6.4		Die	Zahl	der	zu	inokulierenden	Jungpflanzen	hängt	von	
der Sortenvariabilität und der Erfahrung des Durchfüh-
renden	ab,	1–3	Pflanzen	je	Isolat	sollten	jedoch	ausrei-
chend	sein.	Es	ist	besser,	mehr	Isolate	mit	einer	Pflanze	
je	Isolat	zu	inokulieren	als	ein	Isolat	an	drei	Pflanzen.

6.5  Inokulation mit einem positiven Kontrollisolat und ei-
ner Negativkontrolle bei Verwendung eines sauberen 
sterilen Zahnstochers oder Impfnadel (KKP).

6.6		Wachstum	der	Pflanzen	bei	20–25	°C.
6.7		Untersuchung	 der	 Pflanzen	 bezüglich	 des	Auftretens	

typischer	fortschreitender	V-förmiger	chlorotischer/ne-
krotischer Läsionen mit schwarzen Adern nach 10–14 
Tagen	 (siehe	Abb.	 4).	Die	Symptome	können	 in	Ab-
hängigkeit von der Temperatur und der Aggressivität 
des Isolates auch früher auftreten. Vergleich mit der 
Positivkontrolle (KKP). Es ist wichtig, zwischen den 
fortschreitenden Läsionen – verursacht durch das Ge-
fäßpathogen	Xcc – und den begrenzten dunklen nekro-
tischen Läsionen an der Inokulationsstelle – verursacht 
durch	den	Blattfleckerreger	Xanthomonas – (oft klas-
sifiziert	als	X.c. pv. amoraciae oder Xcr, siehe Fargier 
& Manceau, 2007; Kamoun et al., 1992; Alvarez et al., 
1994; Tamura et al., 1994; Vicente et al., 2001; Roberts 
et al., 2004) zu unterscheiden.

7.  PCR-Option 1
7.1  Erstellung einer leicht trüben Zellsuspension (OD600 nm 

ungefähr	 0,05)	 in	 1,0	ml	 steriler	 Salzlösung	 aus	 den	
verdächtigen Kulturen des YDC-Mediums und einer 
Positivkontrolle. Zusätzlich sollte ein deutlich nega-
tives Isolat als Negativkontrolle mitgeführt werden 
(KKP). Zentrifugieren der Bakteriensuspension für 5 
min bei 8000 Upm. Verwerfen des Überstandes und re-
suspendieren des Pellets in 500 µl 0,5 M NaOH. Inku-
bation für 10 min bei 100 °C auf einem Laborschüttler 
bei 1000 Upm. Erstellen einer Verdünnung von 5 µl 
der	Lösung	in	495	µl	20	mM	Tris-HCl,	pH	8	und	mi-
schen	 durch	Vortexen.	Die	 Suspensionen	 können	 bei	
–20 °C bis zur Bestimmmung gelagert werden.

7.2  Unter Verwendung des Xcc	spezifischen	Primerpaares	
von Rijlaarsdam et al. (2004) wird ein PCR-Produkt 
von	370	bp	erzielt	und	das	spezifische	Primerpaar	nach	
Berg et al. (2005) ergibt ein Produkt von 619 bp.

7.3  Die universellen Bakterien-Primer sollten zur Validie-
rung der PCR-Reaktion verwendet werden. Das Pri-
merpaar, übernommen von Eden et al. (1991), resul-
tiert in einem PCR-Produkt von 441 bp.

7.4  Herstellung des Reaktionsmixes (KKP). Durchführung 
der PCR-Reaktion in 0,2 ml dünnwandigen PCR-Gefä-
ßen	in	einem	Endvolumen	von	20	µl	(17	µl	Reaktions-
mix + 3 µl Bakteriensuspension).

7.5		PCR-Profil:	Eine	 initiale	dreiminütige	 Inkubation	bei	
95 °C gefolgt von 6 Zyklen von 40 s bei 95 °C, 40 s bei 
63 °C mit einem “touchdown” von 1 °C je Zyklus, 40 
s bei 72 °C gefolgt von 29 Zyklen von 40 s bei 95 °C, 
40 s bei 58 °C, 40 s bei 72 °C. Eine letzte fünfminütige 
Inkubation bei 72 °C und Abschluss bei 10 °C (KKP).

7.6  Auftrennung von 10 µl des PCR-Produktes, die nega-
tive Prozesskontrollprobe und steriles Wasser (nega-
tive PCR-Kontrolle) in der Gelelektrophorese in 1× 
Tris-Acetat-EDTA	(TAE	Puffer)	(KKP).	Einen	100	bp	
Marker mitführen. Färbung des Gels in einem Ethidi-
umbromidbad	und	anschließend	abspülen	in	Wasser.

7.7		Analyse	 des	Amplifikates	 auf	Xcc	 Produktgröße	 von	
370 bp/619 bp und ein Universalprodukt von 441 bp 
(KKP; Abb. 5). Zwei Banden (441 bp/619 bp) = positi-
ve	Identifizierung	von	Xanthomonas campestris, mut-
maßliche	Identifizierung	von	X. c. pv. armoraciae oder 
Xcr; zwei Banden (370 bp/441 bp) = unbestimmbares 
PCR-Ergebnis, ein Pathogenitätstest muss zur Bestä-
tigung der verdächtigen Isolate durchgeführt werden; 
eine Bande (universell) = negatives Ergebnis; keine 
Bande = Abwesenheit von bakteriellen Templates, 
Wiederholung der Reaktion.

8.  PCR-Option 2
8.1  Erstellung einer leicht trüben Zellsuspension (OD600 nm 

ungefähr	 0,05)	 in	 1,0	ml	 steriler	 Salzlösung	 aus	 den	
verdächtigen Kulturen des YDC-Mediums und einer 
Positivkontrolle. Zusätzlich sollte ein deutlich nega-
tives Isolat als Negativkontrolle mitgeführt werden 
(KKP). Zentrifugieren der Bakteriensuspension für 5 
min bei 8000 Upm. Verwerfen des Überstandes und re-
suspendieren des Pellets in 500 µl 0,5 M NaOH. Inku-
bation für 10 min bei 65 °C auf einem Laborschüttler 
bei 1000 Upm. Erstellen einer Verdünnung von 5 µl 
der	Lösung	in	495	µl	20	mM	Tris-HCl,	pH	8	und	mi-
schen	 durch	Vortexen.	Die	 Suspensionen	 können	 bei	
–20 °C bis zur Bestimmmung gelagert werden.

8.2		Das	 spezifische	Xcc Primerpaar nach Rijlaarsdam et 
al. (2004) ergibt ein Produkt von 445 bp und das spe-
zifische	Primerpaar	nach	Berg	et al. (2005) ergibt ein 
Produkt von 619 bp.

8.3  Die universellen Bakterien-Primer sollten zur Validie-
rung der PCR-Reaktion verwendet werden. Das Pri-
merpaar, übernommen von Eden et al. (1991), resul-
tiert in einem PCR-Produkt von 1511 bp.

8.4  Herstellung des Reaktionsmixes (KKP). Durchführung 
der PCR-Reaktion in 0,2 ml dünnwandigen PCR-Gefä-
ßen	in	einem	Endvolumen	von	25	µl	(24	µl	Reaktions-
mix + 1 µl Bakteriensuspension).

Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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al., 2001) en petits pots ou plaques jusqu’au stade 3–4 
feuilles vraies.

6.2  Plonger un cure-dents stérile ou une aiguille dans la 
culture bactérienne de 24–48 h sur YDC (p. ex. d’une 
boîte en secteurs).

6.3  Inoculer six des nervures majeures en un point situé 
près des bordures de la feuille sur les deux plus jeunes 
feuilles en la transperçant avec le cure-dents stérile ou 
l’aiguille.

6.4  Le nombre de plantes qui devrait être inoculé dépen-
dra de la variabilité du cultivar et de l’expérience de 
l’analyste, mais 1–3 plantes par isolat devraient être 
suffisantes.	 Il	 est	 préférable	 d’inoculer	 plus	 d’isolats	
sur une plante que peu d’isolats avec trois plantes par 
isolat.

6.5  Inoculer avec le témoin positif et réaliser un témoin 
négatif avec seulement un cure-dents ou une aiguille 
stérile (CCP).

6.6  Incuber les plantes à 20–25 °C.
6.7  Noter les symptômes après 10–14 jours : apparition 

progressive d’une lésion typique en V, jaune/nécro-
tique avec brunissement des veines (voir Fig. 4). Les 
symptômes peuvent être visibles plus tôt en fonction 
de la température et de l’agressivité de l’isolat. Com-
parer avec le témoin positif (CCP). Il est important 
de	 différencier	 les	 lésions	 progressives	 causées	 par	
le pathogène vasculaire Xcc des lésions nécrotiques 
noires limitées au point d’inoculation causées par les 
Xanthomonas responsables de taches sur feuilles (sou-
vent	classifiés	en	X. c. pv. armoraciae ou Xcr, voir Far-
gier & Manceau, 2007 ; Kamoun et al. 1992 ; Alvarez 
et al., 1994 ; Tamura et al., 1994 ; Vicente et al., 2001 ; 
Roberts et al., 2004).

7.  Réaction de polymérisation en chaîne (PCR) option 1
7.1  Préparer une suspension cellulaire légèrement trouble 

(DO600 nm environ 0,05) dans 1,0 ml de solution saline 
stérile à partir de cultures suspectes sur milieu YDC 
et du témoin positif. Un isolat non-suspect doit égale-
ment être utilisé comme témoin négatif (CCP). Cen-
trifuger les suspensions bactériennes pendant 5 min 
à 8000 tr/min. Jeter le surnageant et re-suspendre le 
culot dans 500 µl de NaOH 0,5 M. Incuber pendant 
10 min à 100 °C en agitation à 1000 tr/min. Diluer 5 µl 
de solution dans 495 µl de Tris-HCl à 20 mM, pH 8 
et vortexer. Les suspensions peuvent être conservées à 
–20	°C	jusqu’à	identification.

7.2		Utiliser	 la	 paire	 d’amorces	 spécifiques	 de	 Xcc de 
Rijlaarsdam et al.	 (2004),	qui	 amplifie	un	produit	de	
370	 pb,	 ainsi	 que	 la	 paire	 d’amorces	 spécifiques	 de	
Berg et al.	(2005),	qui	amplifie	un	produit	de	619	pb.

7.3  Des amorces universelles bactériennes doivent être uti-
lisées pour valider la réaction PCR. Utiliser la paire 
d’amorces adaptée de Eden et al.	(1991),	qui	amplifie	
un produit de 441 pb.

7.4  Préparer le mélange réactionnel (CCP). Faire les réac-
tions PCR dans des tubes PCR à paroi mince de 0,2 ml 

dans	un	volume	final	de	20	µl	(17	µl	de	mélange	réac-
tionnel + 3 µl de suspension bactérienne).

7.5  Programme PCR : incubation initiale de 3 min à 95 °C 
suivie par 6 cycles de 40 s à 95 °C, 40 s à 63 °C avec 
un touchdown de 1 °C par cycle, 40 s à 72 °C suivi de 
29 cycles de 40 s à 95 °C, 40 s à 58 °C, 40 s à 72 °C. 
Une	dernière	incubation	de	5	min	à	72	°C	et	à	l’infini	à	
10 °C (CCP).

7.6		Fractionner	10	μl	des	produits	PCR,	le	contrôle	néga-
tif de processus et l’eau stérile (témoin PCR négatif) 
sur gel d’électrophorèse dans du Tris acétate EDTA 1× 
(tampon TAE) (CCP). Inclure un marqueur de taille de 
100 pb. Séparer par électrophorèse. Révéler dans un 
bain de bromure d’ethidium et rincer à l’eau.

7.7		Analyser	les	produits	d’amplification	avec	un	produit	
spécifique	de	Xcc de 370 pb/619 pb et un produit uni-
versel de 441 pb (CCP ; Fig. 5). Deux bandes (441 
pb/619	pb)	=	 identification	positive	 de	Xanthomonas 
campestris, suspicion de présence de X. c. pv. 
armoraciae ou Xcr ; deux bandes (370 pb/441 pb) = 
résultat PCR indéterminé, un test de pouvoir patho-
gène	doit	être	effectué	pour	confirmer	l’isolat	suspect	;	
une	 bande	 (universel)	 =	 identification	 négative	 ;	 au-
cune bande = absence de cible bactérienne, répéter la 
réaction.

8.  Réaction de polymérisation en chaîne (PCR) option 2
8.1  Préparer une suspension cellulaire légèrement trouble 

(DO600 nm environ 0,05) dans 1,0 ml de solution saline 
stérile à partir de cultures suspectes sur milieu YDC 
et du témoin positif. Un isolat non-suspect doit égale-
ment être utilisé comme témoin négatif (CCP). Cen-
trifuger les suspensions bactériennes pendant 5 min 
à 8000 tr/min. Jeter le surnageant et re-suspendre le 
culot dans 500 µl de NaOH 0,5 M. Incuber pendant 
10 min à 65 °C en agitation à 1000 tr/min. Diluer 5 µl 
de solution dans 495 µl de Tris-HCl à 20 mM, pH 8 
et vortexer. Les suspensions peuvent être conservées à 
–20	°C	jusqu’à	identification.

8.2		Utiliser	 la	 paire	 d’amorces	 spécifiques	 de	 Xcc de 
Rijlaarsdam et al.	 (2004),	qui	 amplifie	un	produit	de	
445	 pb,	 ainsi	 que	 la	 paire	 d’amorces	 spécifiques	 de	
Berg et al.	(2005),	qui	amplifie	un	produit	de	619	pb.

8.3  Des amorces universelles bactériennes doivent être uti-
lisées pour valider la réaction PCR. Utiliser la paire 
d’amorces adaptée de Eden et al.	(1991),	qui	amplifie	
un produit de 1511 pb.

8.4		Préparer	 le	mélange	 réactionnel	 (CCP).	Effectuer	 les	
réactions PCR dans des tubes PCR à paroi mince de 
0,2	ml	dans	un	volume	final	de	25	µl	(24	µl	de	mélange	
réactionnel + 1 µl de suspension bactérienne).

8.5  Programme PCR : incubation initiale de 5 min à 94 °C 
suivie de 4 cycles de 1 min à 94 °C, 1 min à 65 °C avec 
un touchdown de 1 °C par cycle, 1 min à 72 °C suivie 
de 30 cycles d’1 min à 94 °C, 1 min à 60 °C, 1 min à 
72 °C. Une dernière incubation de 10 min à 72 °C et à 
l’infini	à	10	°C	(CCP).
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6.6  Grow on plants at 20–25 °C.
6.7  Examine plants for the appearance of typical 

progressive V-shaped, yellow/necrotic lesions with 
blackened veins after 10–14 d (Fig. 4). Symptoms 
may be visible earlier depending on temperature 
and the aggressiveness of the isolate. Compare with 
positive control (CCP). It is important to discriminate 
between the progressive lesions caused by the vascular 
pathogen Xcc and the limited dark necrotic lesions at 
the inoculation site caused by leaf spot Xanthomonas 
(often	classified	as	either	X. c. pv. armoraciae or Xcr, 
see Fargier & Manceau, 2007; Kamoun et al., 1992; 
Alvarez et al., 1994; Tamura et al., 1994; Vicente et al., 
2001; Roberts et al., 2004).

7.  Polymerase chain reaction (PCR) option 1
7.1  Make a slightly turbid cell suspension (OD600 nm 

approximately 0.05) in 1.0 ml sterile saline from the 
suspected cultures on YDC medium and the positive 
control. In addition a non-suspect isolate should be 
used as a negative control (CCP). Centrifuge bacterial 
suspensions for 5 min at 8000 rpm. Discard the 
supernatant and resuspend the pellet with 500 µl of 
0.5 M NaOH. Incubate for 10 min at 100 °C by shaking 
at 1000 rpm. Dilute 5 µl of solution into 495 µl of 
20 mM Tris HCl, pH 8, and vortex. Suspensions can 
be	stored	at	–20	°C	until	identification.

7.2  Use the Xcc	specific	pair	of	primers	from	Rijlaarsdam	
et al. (2004) that will give a product of 370 bp and the 
specific	pair	of	primers	from	Berg	et al. (2005) that 
will give a product of 619 bp.

7.3  Universal bacterial primers should be used to validate 
the PCR reaction. Use the pair of primers adapted 
from Eden et al. (1991) that will give a product of 
441 bp.

7.4  Prepare the reaction mixture (CCP). Carry out PCR 
reactions	 in	0.2	ml	 thin-walled	PCR	tubes	 in	a	final	
volume of 20 µl (17 µl reaction mixture + 3 µl 
bacterial suspension).

7.5		PCR	 profile:	An	 initial	 3	 min	 incubation	 at	 95	 °C	
followed by 6 cycles of 40 s at 95 °C, 40 s at 63 °C 
with a touchdown of 1 °C per cycle, 40 s at 72 °C 
followed by 29 cycles of 40 s at 95 °C, 40 s at 58 °C, 
40	s	at	72	°C.	A	final	5	min	incubation	at	72	°C	and	
infinity	at	10	°C	(CCP).

7.6  Fractionate 10 µl of the PCR products, the negative 
process control and sterile water (negative PCR 
control) by gel electrophoresis in 1× Tris acetate 
EDTA	(TAE	buffer)	(CCP).	Include	a	100	bp	ladder.	
Stain with ethidium bromide and rinse in water.

7.7		Analyse	the	amplification	products	for	a	Xcc	specific	
product of 370 bp/619 bp and a universal product of 
441 bp (CCP; Fig. 5). Two bands (441 bp/619 bp) 
=	positive	 identification	of	X. campestris, suspected 
presence of X. c. pv. armoraciae or Xcr; two bands 
(370 bp/441 bp) = indeterminate PCR result, 

pathogenicity	 test	 must	 be	 carried	 out	 to	 confirm	
the suspect isolate; one band (universal) = negative 
identification;	 no	bands	=	bacterial	 template	 absent,	
repeat reaction.

8.  Polymerase chain reaction (PCR) option 2
8.1  Make a slightly turbid cell suspension (OD600 nm 

approximately 0.05) in 1.0 ml sterile saline from the 
suspended cultures on YDC medium and the positive 
control. In addition, a non-suspect isolate should be 
used as a negative control (CCP). Centrifuge bacterial 
suspensions for 5 min at 8000 rpm. Discard the 
supernatant and resuspend the pellet with 500 µl of 
0.5 M NaOH. Incubate for 10 min at 65 °C by shaking 
at 1000 rpm. Dilute 5 µl of solution into 495 µl of 
20 mM Tris HCl, pH 8, and vortex. Suspensions can 
be	stored	at	–20	°C	until	identification.

8.2  Use the Xcc	specific	pair	of	primers	from	Rijlaarsdam	
et al. (2004) that will give a product of 445 bp and the 
specific	pair	of	primers	from	Berg	et al. (2005) that 
will give a product of 619 bp.

8.3  Universal bacterial primers should be used to validate 
the PCR reaction. Use the pair of primers adapted 
from Eden et al. (1991) that will give a product of 
1511 bp.

8.4  Prepare the reaction mixture (CCP). Carry out PCR 
reactions	 in	0.2	ml	 thin-walled	PCR	tubes	 in	a	final	
volume of 25 µl (24 µl reaction mixture + 1 µl 
bacterial suspension).

8.5		PCR	 profile:	An	 initial	 5	 min	 incubation	 at	 94	 °C	
followed by 4 cycles of 1 min at 94 °C, 1 min at 65 °C 
with a touchdown of 1 °C per cycle, 1 min at 72 °C 
followed by 30 cycles of 1 min at 94 °C, 1 min at 
60	°C,	1	min	at	72	°C.	A	final	10	min	incubation	at	
72	°C	and	infinity	at	10	°C	(CCP).

8.6  Fractionate 10 µl of the PCR products, the negative 
process control and sterile water (negative PCR 
control) by gel electrophoresis in 1× Tris acetate 
EDTA	(TAE	buffer)	(CCP).	Include	a	100	bp	ladder.	
Stain with ethidium bromide and rinse in water.

8.7		Analyse	the	amplification	products	for	a	Xcc	specific	
product of 445 bp/619 bp and a universal product of 
1511 bp (CCP; Fig. 6). Two bands (619 bp/1511 bp) 
=	positive	identification	of	Xanthomonas campestris, 
suspected presence of X. c. pv. armoraciae or Xcr; two 
bands (445 bp/1511 bp) = indeterminate PCR result, 
pathogenicity	 test	 must	 be	 carried	 out	 to	 confirm	
the suspect isolate; one band (universal) = negative 
identification;	 no	bands	=	bacterial	 template	 absent,	
repeat reaction.

9.  Quantitative polymerase chain reaction (qPCR) 
option 3

9.1  Make a slightly turbid cell suspension (OD600 nm 
approximately 0.05) in 1.0 ml sterile saline from the 
suspected cultures on YDC medium and the positive 
control. In addition, a non-suspect isolate should be 
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8.4  Preparar la mezcla de reacción (PCC). Llevar a cabo 
las reacciones de PCR en tubos de PCR de pared del-
gada de 0,2 ml	con	un	volumen	final	de	25 µl (24 µl de 
mezcla de reacción + 1 µl de suspensión bacteriana).

8.5  Programa de PCR: Incubación inicial de 5 minutos a 
94 °C seguida de 4 ciclos de 1 minuto a 94 °C, 1 mi-
nuto a 65 °C con una disminución de 1 °C por ciclo, 
1 minuto a 72 °C seguido por 30 ciclos de 1 minuto 
a 94 °C, 1 minuto a 60 °C, 1 min a 72 °C. Incubación 
final	de	10 minutos a 72 °C, seguida de incubación a 
infinito	a	10 °C (PCC).

8.6  Separar 10 µl de los productos de PCR, el control ne-
gativo del proceso y de agua estéril (control negativo 
de PCR) para realizar una electroforesis en 1× EDTA 
Tris acetato (solución tampón TAE) (PCC). Incluir un 
marcador de peso molecular de 100 pb.	Teñir	 en	 un	
baño	con	bromuro	de	etidio	y	enjuagar	con	agua.

8.7  Analizar	 los	productos	de	amplificación	para	un	pro-
ducto	 específico	 de	 Xcc para 445 pb/619 pb y un 
producto universal de 1511 pb (PCC; Fig. 6). Para 
dos bandas (619 pb/1511 pb)	 =	 identificación	 positi-
va de Xanthomonas campestris, presencia sospecho-
sa de X. c. pv. armoraciae o Xcr; para dos bandas 
(445 pb/1511 pb) = resultado indeterminado de PCR 
y se debe efectuarse un análisis de patogenicidad para 
confirmar	los	aislamientos	sospechosos;	para	una	ban-
da	(universal)	=	identificación	negativa;	sin	presencia	
de bandas = ausencia de ADN molde de la bacteria, 
repetir la reacción.

9.  Reacción en cadena de la polimerasa cuantitativa 
(qPCR) opción 3

9.1  Preparar una suspensión celular ligeramente turbia 
(OD600 nm aproximadamente 0,05) en 1,0 ml de solu-
ción salina estéril de los cultivos sospechados en medio 
YDC y el control positivo. Adicionalmente, se debe-
ría usar un aislamiento no sospechoso como control 
negativo (PCC). Centrifugar la suspensión bacteriana 
durante 5 minutos a 8000 rpm. Descartar el sobrena-
dante y resuspender el precipitado con 500 µl de NaOH 
0,5 M. Incubar durante 10 minutos a 65 °C, en agi-
tación a 1000 rpm. Diluir 5 µl de solución en 495 µl 
de Tris-HCl 20 mM, pH 8 y mezclar en vortex. Las 
suspensiones pueden ser almacenadas a –20 °C hasta 
la	identificación.

9.2  Usar	el	par	de	primers	específicos	para	Xcc y sondas 
según	Köln	et al. (2011) y Berg et al. (2006).

9.3  Para validar la reacción de qPCR se deberían usar pri-
mers universales. Utilizar los primers y sondas según 
Wu et al. (2008).

9.4  Preparar la mezcla de reacción (PCC). Llevar a cabo 
las reacciones de qPCR en tubos de PCR de pared del-
gada de 0,2 ml	con	un	volumen	final	de	25 µl (20 µl de 
mezcla de reacción + 5 µl de suspensión bacteriana).

9.5  Llevar a cabo las reacciones de qPCR en un equipo de 
PCR en tiempo real de acuerdo con el siguiente progra-
ma de la qPCR: una incubación inicial de 10 minutos 

a 95 °C seguida de 40 ciclos de 15 segundos a 95 °C y 
30 segundos a 60 °C.

9.6  Determinar los valores Ct sabiendo que los del control 
positivo deberían ser consistentemente menores a 30. 
El	valor	Ct	de	corte	del	control	de	amplificación	inter-
no (IAC) debería ser inferior a 35 y el rango esperado 
debe ser determinado por el usuario en función de los 
datos experimentales. 

  En el caso de los primers bacterianos universales, pue-
den ocurrir reacciones positivas en los controles blan-
cos (NTC) debido a la presencia de ADN residual en 
los reactivos de la enzima Taq. Los valores Ct de IAC a 
partir de reacciones en aislamientos sospechosos debe-
rían indicar al menos una concentración 10 veces ma-
yor de ADN bacteriano que los valores Ct de IAC de 
las reacciones de NTC y la diferencia entre los valores 
Ct debería ser mayor que 3.3.

Interpretación y decisiones – confirmación de 
sospechan

TaqMan 
Köhl

TaqMan 
Berg

Resultado qPCR Continuación

Positivo Positivo Resultado espe-
rado para Xcc

Análisis de patogeni-
cidad para confirmar

Negativo Positivo Resultado espe-
rado para Xcr

Análisis de patogeni-
cidad para confirmar

Positivo Negativo Inconcluso Análisis de patogeni-
cidad para confirmar

Negativo Negativo Resultado es-
perado para no 
Xcc/Xcr

No continuarsi es 
negativo: aislamiento 
no es Xcc/Xcr

Métodos generales
Preparación de diluciones seriadas 1:10: Cada dilución 

se debería preparar pipeteando 0,5 ml (±5 %) de un 
extracto de semillas bien mezclado o dilución previa en 
un frasco universal (con tapa a rosca) o similar que con-
tenga 4,5 ml (±2 %) de solución salina estéril y luego 
agitar en vortex para mezclar antes del siguiente paso 
de dilución. Se debería usar una nueva punta de pipeta 
estéril para cada nueva dilución. Las pipetas deberían 
chequearse	 regularmente	para	verificar	 la	exactitud	y	
precisión y ser recalibradas si fuera necesario. Es acep-
table preparar diluciones 1:10 utilizando otros volúme-
nes siempre que el laboratorio pueda demostrar que se 
pueden lograr la exactitud y precisión requeridas.

Siembra de las diluciones: Ésta se debería efectuar lo 
más pronto posible, dentro de los 30 minutos posterio-
res a la preparación efectiva de las diluciones. A partir 
de la dilución más alta (más diluida) hasta el extracto 
sin diluir, pipetear 0,1 ml y poner en el centro de la 
superficie	seca	de	la	placa	de	agar	identificada.	Luego,	
el líquido debería ser distribuido uniformemente sobre 
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8.5		PCR-Profil:	 Eine	 erste	 fünfminütige	 Inkubation	 bei	
94 °C, gefolgt von 4 Zyklen von 1 min bei 94 °C, 1 min 
bei 65 °C mit einem “touchdown” von 1 °C je Zyklus, 
1 min bei 72 °C gefolgt von 30 Zyklen von 1 min bei 
94 °C, 1 min bei 60 °C, 1 min bei 72 °C. Eine letzte 
zehnminütige Inkubation bei 72 °C und Abschluss bei 
10 °C (KKP).

8.6  Auftrennung von 10 µl des PCR-Produktes, die nega-
tive Prozesskontrollprobe und steriles Wasser (nega-
tive PCR-Kontrolle) in der Gelelektrophorese in 1× 
Tris-Acetat-EDTA	(TAE	Puffer)	(KKP).	Einen	100	bp	
Marker mitführen. Färbung des Gels in einem Ethidi-
umbromidbad	und	anschließend	abspülen	in	Wasser.

8.7		Analyse	 des	Amplifikates	 auf	Xcc	 Produktgröße	 von	
445 bp/619 bp und ein Universalprodukt von 1511 bp 
(KKP; Abb. 6). Zwei Banden (619 bp/1511 bp) = po-
sitive	 Identifizierung	 von	 Xanthomonas campestris, 
mutmaßliche	Anwesenheit	 von	X. c. pv. armoraciae 
oder Xcr; zwei Banden (445 bp/1511 bp) = unbe-
stimmbares PCR-Ergebnis, ein Pathogenitätstest muss 
zur Bestätigung der verdächtigen Isolate durchgeführt 
werden; eine Bande (universell) = negatives Ergebnis; 
keine Bande = Abwesenheit von bakteriellen Templa-
tes, Wiederholung der Reaktion.

9.  Quantitative Polymerase Kettenreaktion (qPCR) Opti-
on 3

9.1  Erstellung einer leicht trüben Zellsuspension (OD600 nm 
ungefähr	 0,05)	 in	 1,0	ml	 steriler	 Salzlösung	 aus	 den	
verdächtigen Kulturen des YDC-Mediums und einer 
Positivkontrolle. Zusätzlich sollte ein deutlich nega-
tives Isolat als Negativkontrolle mitgeführt werden 
(KKP). Zentrifugieren der Bakteriensuspension für 5 
min bei 8000 Upm. Verwerfen des Überstandes und re-
suspendieren des Pellets in 500 µl 0,5 M NaOH. Inku-
bation für 10 min bei 65 °C auf einem Laborschüttler 
bei 1000 Upm. Erstellen einer Verdünnung von 5 µl 
der	Lösung	in	495	µl	20	mM	Tris-HCl,	pH	8	und	mi-
schen	 durch	Vortexen.	Die	 Suspensionen	 können	 bei	
–20 °C bis zur Bestimmmung gelagert werden.

9.2		Verwendung	 der	 spezifischen	 Xcc Primerpaare nach 
Köhl	et al. (2011) und Berg et al. (2006).

9.3  Die universellen Bakterien-Primer sollten zur Validie-
rung der qPCR-Reaktion verwendet werden. Verwen-
dung der  Primer von Wu et al. (2008). 

9.4  Herstellung des Reaktionsmixes (KKP). Durchführung 
der qPCR-Reaktion in 0,2 ml dünnwandigen PCR-Ge-
fäßen	in	einem	Endvolumen	von	25	µl	(20	µl	Reakti-
onsmix + 5 µl Bakteriensuspension).

9.5  Durchführung der qPCR-Reaktion in einem real-time 
PCR-Gerät unter folgenden qPCR-Bedingungen: zu 
Beginn	 10	Minuten	 95	 °C	 ,	 anschließend	 40	 Zyklen	
(15 s bei 95 °C; 30 s bei 60 °C)

9.6  Bestimmung der Ct-Werte; Ct-Werte der positiven 
Kontrolle sollte konsistent niedriger als 30 sein. Der 
Cut-Off	Ct-Wert	der	 internen	Amplifikationskontrolle	
(IAC) sollte unter 35 liegen, und der erwartete Be-
reich soll basierend auf experimentellen Daten vom 

Benutzer bestimmt sein. Bei universellen bakteriellen 
Primern	können	positive	Reaktionen	in	Nicht-Templa-
te-Kontrollen (NTC) auftreten aufgrund der Anwesen-
heit von Rest-DNA in Taq-Enzym Reagenzien. Die 
IAC-Ct-Werte von Reaktionen auf verdächtige Isola-
te	 sollten	mindestens	10-fach	höhere	Bakterien-DNA	
sein als die IAC Ct-Werte aus den NTC-Reaktionen; 
der Unterschied zwischen Ct Werte sollten mehr als 3,3 
sein.

Interpretation und Entscheidung 
– Verdachtsbestätigung 

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

qPCR Ergebnis Folgeaktivität

Positiv Positiv Erwartetes Ergeb-
nis für Xcc

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Positiv Erwartetes Ergeb-
nis für Xcr

Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Positiv Negativ Nicht schlüssig Verdünnungsplat-
tierung

Negativ Negativ Erwartetes 
Ergebnis für nicht 
Vorhandensein 
von Xcc/Xcr

Keine Folgeaktivi-
tät: Kein Xcc/Xcr 
DNA Nachweis

Allgemeine Methoden
Herstellung von Zehnfach-Verdünnungsreihen:  

Jede Verdünnung sollte durch Pipettieren von 0,5 ml 
(±5 %) aus einem gut gemischten Samenextrakt 
oder vorausgegangener Verdünnung in eine Flasche 
(Schraubverschluss) oder ähnliches Behältnis, wel-
ches	4,5	ml	(±2	%)	steriler	Verdünnungslösung	enthält,	
hergestellt werden. Ein gründliches Mischen durch 
Vortexen ist vor dem nächsten Verdünnungsschritt 
notwendig. Eine neue sterile Pipettenspitze sollte für 
jeden Verdünnungsschritt verwendet werden. Pipetten 
sollten	regelmäßig	auf	ihre	Genauigkeit	und	Präzision	
überprüft und wenn notwendig rekalibriert werden. Es 
ist akzeptabel Zehnfach-Verdünnungsreihen mit ande-
ren Volumina herzustellen, vorausgesetzt das Labor 
kann nachweisen, dass die erforderliche Genauigkeit 
und Präzision erreicht wird.

Ausplattieren der Verdünnungen: Dies sollte zeitnah 
zur Herstellung der Verdünnungen erfolgen, aber auf 
jeden Fall innerhalb von 30 min. Beginnend mit der 
höchsten	(am	stärksten	verdünnt)	Verdünnung	bis	hin	
zum unverdünnten Extrakt, werden 0,1 ml mittig auf 
die	 trockene	Agaroberfläche	 der	 beschrifteten	 Platte	
gegeben.	Die	Suspension	wird	dann	gleichmäßig	über	
die	gesamte	Oberfläche	des	Mediums	mit	einem	Spatel	
verteilt.	Wenn	 von	 der	 höchsten	 zur	 niedrigsten	Ver-
dünnungsstufe (oder unverdünnter Extrakt) ausplattiert 
wird, ist es ausreichend, mit einer Pipettenspitze und 
einem Spatel je Probe zu arbeiten. Es ist sicherzustel-
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8.6		Fractionner	10	μl	des	produits	PCR,	le	contrôle	néga-
tif de processus et l’eau stérile (témoin PCR négatif) 
sur gel d’électrophorèse dans du Tris acétate EDTA 1× 
(tampon TAE) (CCP). Inclure un marqueur de taille de 
100 pb. Séparer par électrophorèse. Révéler dans un 
bain de bromure d’ethidium et rincer à l’eau.

8.7		Analyser	les	produits	d’amplification	avec	un	produit	
spécifique	de	Xcc de 445 pb/619 pb et un produit uni-
versel de 1511 pb (CCP ; Fig. 6). Deux bandes (619 
pb/1511	pb)	=	identification	positive	de	Xanthomonas 
campestris, suspicion de présence de X. c. pv. 
armoraciae ou Xcr ; deux bandes (445 pb/1511 pb) = 
résultats PCR indéterminés, un test de pouvoir patho-
gène	doit	être	effectué	pour	confirmer	l’isolat	suspect	;	
une	 bande	 (universel)	 =	 identification	 négative	 ;	 au-
cune bande = absence de cible bactérienne, répéter la 
réaction.

9.  Réaction de polymérisation en chaîne (qPCR) option 3
9.1  Préparer une suspension cellulaire légèrement trouble 

(DO600 nm environ 0,05) dans 1,0 ml de solution saline 
stérile à partir de cultures suspectes sur milieu YDC 
et du témoin positif. Un isolat non-suspect doit égale-
ment être utilisé comme témoin négatif (CCP). Cen-
trifuger les suspensions bactériennes pendant 5 min 
à 8000 tr/min. Jeter le surnageant et re-suspendre le 
culot dans 500 µl de NaOH 0,5 M. Incuber pendant 
10 min à 65 °C en agitation à 1000 tr/min. Diluer 5 µl 
de solution dans 495 µl de Tris-HCl à 20 mM, pH 8 
et vortexer. Les suspensions peuvent être conservées à 
–20	°C	jusqu’à	identification.

9.2		Utiliser	les	amorces	et	sondes	spécifiques	pour	le	Xcc 
de Kohl et al. (2011) et de Berg et al. (2006).

9.3  Des amorces universelles doivent être utilisées pour 
valider les qPCR. Utiliser les amorces et sondes de Wu 
et al. (2008).

9.4  Préparer le mélange réactionnel (CCP). Faire les qPCR 
dans	des	tubes	de	PCR	de	0,2	ml	dans	un	volume	final	
de	25	μl	(20	μl	mélange	réactionnel	+	5	μl	suspension	
de bactéries).

9.5  Faire les qPCR dans un thermocycleur de PCR en 
temps	 reel	 selon	 le	 profil	 suivant:	 etape	 initiale	 de	
10 min à 95 °C puis 40 cycles de 15 s à  95 °C et 30 s à 
60 °C.

9.6  Déterminer les valeurs Ct; les valeurs Ct devraient 
être régulièrement à moins de 30. Le valeur Ct seuil 
du	témoin	interne	d’amplification	(IAC)	devrait	être	à	
moins que 35, et la gamme attendue de valeurs doit 
être déterminée par l’utilisateur sur la base de données 
expérimentales.

  Dans le cas des amorces universelles bacteriennes, des 
réactions positives peut se produire dans les témoins 
négatifs à cause de l’ADN résiduel dans les réactifs de 
l’enzyme Taq. Les valeurs Ct des IAC dans les réac-
tions sur les souches suspectes devraient indiquer une 
concentration d’ADN bactérien au moins 10 fois supé-
rieur que les valeurs des IAC issus des réactions NTC ; 

la	différence	entre	ces	valeurs	Ct	devraient	être	à	plus	
que 3.3.

Interpretation & décisions – confirmation de 
souches supectes

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

Résultat qPCR Suites

Positif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcc

Test de pouvoir 
pathogène pour 
confirmation

Négatif Positif Résultat attendu 
pour Xcr

Test de pouvoir 
pathogène pour 
confirmation

Positif Négatif Sans conclusion Test de pouvoir 
pathogène pour 
confirmation

Négatif Négatif Résultat attendu 
pour un non-Xcc/
Xcr

Négatif –  Pas de 
suites, l’isolat n’est 
pas Xcc/Xcr

Méthodes générales
Préparation de dilutions de dix en série : Chaque dilu-

tion devrait être préparée en introduisant à la pipette 
0,5 ml (±5 %) d’un extrait de semences bien mélangé 
ou d’une dilution précédente dans une bouteille univer-
selle (bouchon à vis) ou un récipient similaire conte-
nant 4,5 ml (±2 %) de diluant stérile, puis en vortexant 
pour mélanger avant la prochaine étape de dilution. Un 
nouvel embout de pipette stérile devrait être employé 
pour chaque étape de dilution. Des pipettes devraient 
être examinées régulièrement pour assurer l’exactitude 
et la précision et être recalibrées selon les besoins. Il 
est acceptable de préparer des dilutions de dix fois en 
utilisant d’autres volumes, à condition que le labora-
toire puisse démontrer que l’exactitude et la précision 
exigées peuvent être réalisées.

Étalement des dilutions : Ceci devrait être fait aussitôt 
que possible après que des dilutions aient été prépa-
rées, et au maximum dans un délai de 30 min. Tra-
vailler de la dilution (la plus diluée) la plus élevée, à 
l’extrait non dilué ; 0,1 ml est placé à la pipette sur 
le centre de la surface sèche, d’une boîte d’agar mar-
quée. Le liquide devrait alors être étalé sur la totalité 
de la surface du milieu avec un râteau. Si on prend soin 
de travailler de la plus haute à la plus basse dilution 
(ou à l’extrait non dilué) il est possible d’utiliser un 
seul embout de pipette et un seul râteau pour chaque 
échantillon. S’assurer que tout le liquide soit absorbé 
par l’agar avant de retourner et d’incuber les boîtes. 
Au	besoin,	laisser	les	boîtes	sécher	sous	un	flux	d’air	
stérile sous hotte par exemple.

Notation des boîtes de dilution : Noter les résultats pour 
toutes les boîtes de dilution. L’évaluation la plus pré-
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used as a negative control (CCP). Centrifuge bacterial 
suspensions for 5 min at 8000 rpm. Discard the 
supernatant and resuspend the pellet with 500 µl of 
0.5 M NaOH. Incubate for 10 min at 65 °C by shaking 
at 1000 rpm. Dilute 5 µl of solution into 495 µl of 
20 mM Tris HCl, pH 8, and vortex. Suspensions can 
be	stored	at	–20	°C	until	identification.

9.2  Use the Xcc	 specific	 pair	 primers	 and	 probes	 from	
Köhl	et al. (2011) and from Berg et al. (2006). 

9.3  Universal primers should be used to validate the 
qPCR reaction. Use the primers and probes from Wu 
et al. (2008). 

9.4  Prepare the reaction mixture (CCP). Carry out the 
qPCR reaction in 0.2 ml thin-walled PCR tubes in 
a	final	volume	25	µl	 (20	µl	 reaction	mixture	+	5	µl	
bacterial suspension).

9.5  Carry out qPCR reactions in a real-time PCR 
instrument	 according	 to	 following	 qPCR	profile:	 an	
initial	 10	 min	 incubation	 at	 95	 ⁰C	 followed	 by	 40	
cycles	of	15	s	at	95	⁰C	and	30	s	at	60	⁰C.

9.6  Determine Ct-values; Ct-values of positive control 
should	 consistently	 be	 lower	 than	 30.	 The	 cut-off	
Ct-value	 of	 the	 internal	 amplification	 control	 (IAC)	
should be below 35, and the expected range is to be 
determined by the user based on experimental data.

  In the case of universal bacterial primers, positive 
reactions may occur in non-template controls (NTC) 
due to the presence of residual DNA in Taq enzyme 
reagents. The IAC Ct-values from reactions on 
suspect isolates should indicate at least a 10-fold 
higher concentration of bacterial DNA than the IAC 
Ct-values	 from	 the	 NTC	 reactions;	 the	 difference	
between Ct-values should be more than 3.3.

Interpretation & decisions – suspect confirmn.

Köhl 
TaqMan

Berg 
TaqMan

qPCR Result Follow-up

Positive Positive Expected result 
for Xcc

Pathogenicity test 
for confirmation

Negative Positive Expected result 
for Xcr

Pathogenicity test 
for confirmation

Positive Negative Inconclusive Pathogenicity test 
for confirmation

Negative Negative Expected result 
for non-Xcc/Xcr

Negative – no 
follow-up, isolate 
is not Xcc/Xcr

General methods
Preparation of ten-fold dilution series: Each dilution 

should be prepared by pipetting 0.5 ml (±5 %) from 
a well-mixed seed extract or previous dilution into a 
universal bottle (screw-capped) or similar containing 
4.5 ml (±2 %) of sterile diluent and then vortexing 
to mix prior to the next dilution step. A new sterile 
pipette tip should be used for each dilution step. 
Pipettes should be checked regularly for accuracy 
and precision and re-calibrated as necessary. It is 
acceptable to prepare 10-fold dilutions using other 
volumes, provided that the laboratory can demonstrate 
that the required accuracy and precision can be 
achieved.

Plating of dilutions: This should be done as soon 
as possible after dilutions have been prepared and 
certainly within 30 min. Working from the highest 
(most dilute) dilution to the undiluted extract, 0.1 ml 
is pipetted onto the centre of a surface-dry, labelled 
agar plate. The liquid should then be spread evenly 
over the entire surface of the medium with a bent 
glass rod. If care is taken to work from the highest 
to the lowest dilution (or undiluted extract), a single 
pipette tip and a single bent glass rod can be used for 
each sample. Ensure that all liquid has been absorbed 
by the agar before inverting and incubating plates. If 
necessary,	allow	plates	to	dry	under	a	sterile	air-flow	
in	 a	 microbiological	 safety	 cabinet	 or	 laminar	 flow	
hood.

Recording of dilution plates: Record the results for 
all dilution plates. The most accurate estimate of 
bacterial numbers should be obtained from spread 
plates with total number between 30 and 300 colonies. 
However, this may be further complicated depending 
on the relative numbers of suspect pathogen and other 
colonies.	 In	order	 to	minimise	effort,	start	 recording	
with the highest dilution (most diluted) and count the 
number of suspect and the number of other colonies. If 
the total number of colonies on a plate greatly exceeds 
300, there is little value in trying to make a precise count  
if a more reliable count has already been obtained 
from	a	more	dilute	plate,	in	which	case	it	is	sufficient	
to record the number of colonies as ‘m’ (many) if they 
are	 still	 separate,	 or	 ‘c’	 (confluent)	 if	 they	have	 run	
together.

Sectored plates: Using a laboratory marker pen draw 
lines on the base of a standard 90 mm plate (Petri 
dish) to divide it into six equal sectors. Subculture 
single colonies from dilution plates and make a 
single zigzagged streak within a single sector on the 
plate.	 Take	 care	 to	 leave	 sufficient	 space	 between	
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toda	la	superficie	del	medio	del	cultivo	con	una	varilla	
de vidrio doblada. Si se ha tenido cuidado de trabajar 
desde la dilución más alta hasta la más baja (o extracto 
sin diluir) se puede usar una misma punta de pipeta y 
una misma varilla de vidrio doblada por cada muestra. 
Asegurarse de que todo el líquido haya sido absorbido 
por el agar antes de invertir e incubar las placas. De ser 
necesario,	dejar	secar	 las	placas	bajo	un	flujo	de	aire	
estéril en un gabinete de bioseguridad microbiológica 
o	campana	de	flujo	laminar.

Registro de las placas con diluciones: Registrar los 
resultados de todas las placas con diluciones. La es-
timación más exacta del número de bacterias debería 
obtenerse de placas sembradas con un número total de 
colonias entre 30 y 300. Sin embargo, esto puede ser 
más complicado dependiendo de los números relativos 
de colonias sospechosas del patógeno y de otras colo-
nias. Para minimizar el esfuerzo, empezar registrando 
la dilución más alta (más diluida) y contar el número 
de colonias sospechosas y el número de otras colonias. 
Si el número total de colonias en una placa excede en 
gran medida a 300, tiene poco valor tratar de hacer un 
recuento	preciso	si	un	recuento	más	confiable	ya	se	ha	
obtenido de placas más diluidas, en cuyo caso es más 
fácil registrar el número de colonias como ‘m’ (mu-
chas) si todavía están separadas o ‘c’ (coalescente) si 
ellas se han unido.

Placas sectorizadas: Usando un rotulador de laborato-
rio, dibujar líneas en el envés de una placa estándar 
de 90 mm (caja de Petri) para dividirla en 6 sectores 
iguales. Subcultivar a las colonias individuales de las 
placas con diluciones y hacer una sola línea de siembra 
en zigzag dentro de un sector en la placa. Tener cuida-
do	de	dejar	 suficiente	 espacio	 entre	 cada	 aislamiento	
para asegurar que no se junten al crecer. Así se pueden 
subcultivar seis colonias sospechosas en cada placa 
sectorizada. Se deben usar placas separadas para cada 
muestra/sub-muestra. Si la pureza de los aislamientos 
subcultivados es dudosa, deberían sembrarse en placas 
enteras.

Informe de los resultados: El resultado de un análisis 
de sanidad de semillas debería indicar el nombre cien-
tífico	del	patógeno	detectado	y	el	método	de	análisis	
usado.	Cuando	se	informa	en	un	Certificado	ISTA,	los	
resultados se ingresan en ‘Otras determinaciones’.

  El informe debe indicar el número de semillas 
analizadas.

  En el caso de un resultado negativo (patógeno no de-
tectado en ninguna sub-muestra), los resultados deben 
informarse como ‘no detectado’.

  En el caso de un resultado positivo, el informe debe in-
dicar el número de sub-muestras positivas del número 
total analizado. Se puede indicar el número de ufc.

Aseguramiento de calidad
Se debe mantener un registro con la fecha y resultados de 
los controles de las calibraciones de las pipetas. Es esen-
cial que los operarios hayan recibido un entrenamiento 
apropiado y usen correctamente las pipetas automáticas.

Puntos críticos de control (PCC)

•  Las placas de diluciones preparadas a partir del aisla-
miento(s) del control positivo o material de referencia, 
deberían dar colonias individuales con la morfología 
típica (Paso 4.6.1).

•  Los números de colonias en las placas de diluciones 
preparadas del aislamiento(s) del control positivo o 
material de referencia deberían ser similares en ambos 
medios (Paso 4.6.1).

•  Los números de bacterias en las placas de las dilucio-
nes deberían ser consistentes con la dilución (ej.: de-
bería decrecer aproximadamente diez veces con cada 
dilución) (Paso 4.6.1).

•  No debería haber crecimiento en las placas de dilución 
preparadas como control de esterilidad (Paso 4.6.1).

•  Debido a la posibilidad de que los aislamientos no pa-
togénicos estén presentes en los lotes de semillas junto 
con aislamientos patogénicos; es esencial subcultivar, 
si se presentan, por lo menos un número mínimo espe-
cificado	de	colonias	 sospechosas	 (seis	por	 sub-mues-
tra) (Paso 5.1) y analizar todos los aislamientos sub-
cultivados similares a Xanthomonas con el análisis de 
patogenicidad o PCR (Paso 5.5).

•  El aislamiento(s) del control positivo o del material de 
referencia debería dar colonias con morfología típica 
en YDC (Paso 5.4).

•  En cada análisis de patogenicidad se deberían incluir 
aislamientos del control positivo (Paso 6.5).

•  Los aislamientos del control positivo debería dar sínto-
mas típicos en el análisis de patogenicidad (Paso 6.7).

•  Los aislamientos de los controles positivo y negativo 
deberían incluirse en cada análisis de PCR (Pasos 7.1, 
8.1, 9.1).

•  La preparación de la mezcla de PCR (Pasos 7.4, 8.4, 
9.4),	el	programa	de	amplificación	de	PCR	(Pasos	7.5,	
8.5, 9.5) y la preparación del gel de agarosa para la 
electroforesis (Pasos 7.6, 8.6, 9.6) deberían adaptarse 
al material y equipamiento disponibles en cada labo-
ratorio que analice Xcc, con la condición de que los 
resultados serán validados por controles de PCR. Los 
estudios de validación demostraron que los resultados 
de PCR fueron más dependientes de las condiciones 
del laboratorio que del protocolo de PCR cuando se 
usaron diferentes mezclas de PCR, productos de am-
plificación	y	geles	de	agarosa	en	los	laboratorios.

•  El aislamiento de control positivo debería dar el pro-
ducto	de	amplificación	esperado	en	el	análisis	de	PCR	
(Pasos 7.7, 8.7, 9.7).
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len, dass die gesamte Flüssigkeit von der Agarober-
fläche	absorbiert	wurde,	bevor	die	Platten	umgedreht	
und	 inkubiert	 werden.	 Falls	 notwendig,	 können	 die	
Platten unter einem sterilen Luftstrom eines mikrobio-
logischen Sicherheitsarbeitsplatzes oder einer Sterilar-
beitsbank getrocknet werden.

Auswertung der Verdünnungsreihen: Die Ergebnisse 
werden für alle hergestellten Verdünnungsplatten er-
fasst. Die genaueste Schätzung der Bakterienzahl kann 
von Platten mit einer Gesamtzahl von 30 bis 300 Ko-
lonien ermittelt werden. Eventuell wird dies aber er-
schwert durch den relativen Anteil von Kolonien des 
verdächtigen Krankheitserregers und anderer. Um den 
Aufwand überschaubar zu halten, sollte die Auswer-
tung	mit	der	höchsten	Verdünnung	(am	stärksten	ver-
dünnt) begonnen werden und die Zahl verdächtiger und 
anderer Kolonien bestimmt werden. Wenn die Gesamt-
kolonienzahl der Platte 300 weit überschreitet, ist eine 
genaue	Auszählung	kaum	möglich.	Eine	zuverlässige-
re	Zählung	sollte	dann	an	einer	Platte	mit	einer	höheren	
Verdünnungsstufe erfolgen. Für die dicht bewachsene 
Platte ist es ausreichend die Kolonienzahl mit ‚v‘ (vie-
le), sofern Einzelkolonien vorliegen, zu bewerten oder 
mit ‚z‘ (zusammengelaufen), wenn keine Abgrenzun-
gen	der	Kolonien	voneinander	möglich	sind.

Sektorierte Platten: Unter Verwendung eines Labor-Stif-
tes wird die Unterseite der 90 mm Standard-Petrischale 
in	sechs	gleich	große	Teile	markiert.	Die	Subkultivie-
rung von Einzelkolonien der Verdünnungsplatten er-
folgt durch Ausstreichen einer „Zick-Zack“-Linie in 
einem Sektor der Platte. Es ist darauf zu achten, dass 
ausreichend Platz zwischen den Isolaten vorhanden 
ist, um sicherzustellen, dass bei einem Wachstum der 
Bakterien die Kolonien nicht zwischen den Isolaten 
ineinander wachsen. Separate Platten sollten für jede 
Probe/Teilprobe verwendet werden. Wenn die Rein-
heit des subkultivierten Isolates zweifelhaft ist, sollte 
es zusätzlich auf jeweils einer eigenen ganzen Platte 
ausgestrichen werden.

Berichterstattung der Ergebnisse: Der Ergebnisbericht 
einer Gesundheitsprüfung von Saatgut sollte den wis-
senschaftlichen Name des Krankheitserregers und die 
verwendete Methode enthalten. Bei Berichterstattung 
auf einem ISTA-Bericht sind die Ergebnisse unter 
‚Weitere Untersuchungsergebnisse‘ einzutragen.
 Der Prüfbericht muss die Anzahl untersuchter Samen 
angeben.
 Im Falle eines negativen Ergebnisses (Pathogen in kei-
ner Teilprobe nachgewiesen) müssen die Ergebnisse 
als “nicht nachgewiesen” berichtet werden.
 Im Falle eines positiven Ergebnisses muss im Bericht 
die Anzahl der positiven Teilproben im Verhältnis zur 
Gesamtzahl der getesteten Proben angeben werden. 
Die Anzahl der cfu kann angegeben werden.

Qualitätssicherung
Aufzeichnungen zur Pipettenkalibierung (Datum und Er-
gebnisse) sollten erstellt werden. Das Personal sollte über 
ausreichende Erfahrung im Umgang mit Pipetten verfügen.

Kritische Kontrollpunkte (KKP)

•  Verdünnungsplatten, die von der Positivkontrolle oder 
Referenzmaterial erstellt wurden, sollten Einzelkoloni-
en mit typischer Morphologie zeigen (Schritt 4.6.1).

•  Die Zahl der Kolonien der Verdünnungsplatte basie-
rend auf der Positivkontrolle oder dem Referenzmate-
rial sollte auf beiden Medien gleich sein (Schritt 4.6.1).

•  Die Zahl der Bakterienkolonien auf den Verdünnungs-
platten sollte mit der ausgestrichenen Verdünnung 
übereinstimmen (z. B. ungefähr zehnfache Reduktion 
je Verdünnungsstufe) (Schritt 4.6.1).

•  Bei der Sterilkontrolle (inkl. aller Verdünnungsplatten) 
darf kein Bakterienwachstum auftreten (Schritt 4.6.1).

•	 	Aufgrund	der	Möglichkeit	des	Auftretens	nicht-patho-
gener Isolate neben pathogenen Isolaten in Saatgutpar-
tien, ist die Sub-Kultivierung notwendig (Schritt 5.1), 
soweit vorhanden sollten wenigstens die minimale Zahl 
verdächtiger	Kolonien	spezifiziert	werden	(sechs	Ko-
lonien je Teilprobe) und alle Xanthomonas-ähnlichen 
subkultivierten Isolate auf Pathogenität geprüft werden 
(Schritt 5.5)

•  Die positiven Kontrollisolate oder das Referenzmate-
rial sollten Kolonien mit typischer Morphologie auf 
YDC-Medium ergeben (Schritt 5.4).

•  Die Positivkontrolle muss in jedem Pathogenitätstest 
mitgeführt werden (Schritt 6.5).

•  Die Positivkontrolle muss typische Symptome im Pa-
thogenitätstest aufweisen (Schritt 6.7).

•  Positiv- und Negativkontroll-Isolate sollten in jedem 
PCR-Test mitgeführt werden (Schritte 7.1, 8.1 und 
9.1).

•  Die Herstellung des PCR-Mixes (Schritt 7.4, 8.4 und 
9.4),	das	PCR-Amplifizierungsprogramm	(Schritt	7.5,	
8.5 und 9.5) und die Herstellung des Agarosegeles für 
die Elektrophorese (Schritt 7.6, 8.6 und 9.6) sollten an 
das verfügbare Material und Ausstattung des auf Xcc 
untersuchenden Labors angepasst werden unter der 
Bedingung, dass die Ergebnisse mit den PCR-Kontrol-
len validiert werden. Validierungsstudien zeigten, dass 
PCR-Ergebnisse stärker abhhängig sind von den La-
borbedingungen als dem PCR-Protokoll, wenn unter-
schiedliche	 PCR-Mixe,	Amplifizierungsprodukte	 und	
Agarosegele in den Laboren verwendet werden.

•  Das positive Kontrollisolat sollte das erwartete Ampli-
fikationsprodukt	in	der	PCR-Reaktion	ergeben	(Schrit-
te 7.7, 8.7 und 9.7).

•  Die Herkunft der Stärke im verwendeten Selektivme-
dium	hat	Einfluss	auf	die	Stärkehydrolyse.	Es	ist	daher	
jede neue Lieferung von Stärke auf das Auftreten der 
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cise des dénombrements de bactérie devrait être obte-
nue à partir des boîtes étalées avec un nombre total 
compris entre 30 et 300 colonies. Cependant ceci peut 
être compliqué selon les nombres relatifs de pathogène 
suspect	et	d’autres	colonies.	Afin	de	réduire	au	mini-
mum	les	efforts,	commencer	 la	notation	avec	 la	dilu-
tion la plus élevée (la plus diluée) et compter le nombre 
de colonies suspectes et le nombre d’autres colonies. 
Si le nombre de colonies d’une boîte excède considé-
rablement 300 essayer de réaliser un comptage précis 
n’apportera	pas	d’avantage	si	un	compte	plus	fiable	a	
été déjà obtenu à partir d’une boîte plus diluée, dans 
ce	cas	 il	 est	 suffisant	de	noter	 le	nombre	de	colonies	
comme « m » (« many » = beaucoup) si elles sont en-
core	séparées	ou	«	c	»	(confluentes)	si	elles	se	touchent.

Boîtes en secteurs : Tracer des lignes sur le fond d’une 
boîte de Petri de 90 mm avec un marqueur pour la divi-
ser en six secteurs égaux. Repiquer les colonies iso-
lées des boîtes de dilution et faire une strie en zigzag 
dans un secteur simple de la boîte. S’assurer de laisser 
suffisamment	 d’espace	 entre	 chaque	 isolat	 pour	 que	
les	 colonies	 ne	 deviennent	 pas	 confluentes.	Ainsi	 six	
colonies suspectes peuvent être repiquées par boîte en 
secteurs.	Des	boîtes	différentes	devraient	être	utilisés	
pour chaque échantillon/sous-échantillon. Si la pureté 
des isolats repiqués est douteuse, ils devraient être à 
nouveau repiqués sur des boîtes entières.

Indication des résultats : Le résultat d’un essai de qua-
lité sanitaire des semences devrait indiquer le nom 
scientifique	du	pathogène	détecté	et	la	méthode	d’essai	
employée. Les résultats sont écrits dans « Autres déter-
minations » dans le Bulletin ISTA.
 Le rapport doit indiquer le nombre de semences testées.
 Dans le cas d’un résultat négatif (pathogène non détec-
té), les résultats doivent être rapportés comme « non 
détecté ».
 En cas de résultat positif, le rapport doit indiquer le 
nombre de sous-échantillons positifs par rapport au 
nombre total testé. Le nombre d’ufc peut être indiqué.

Assurance qualité
Garder une trace de la date et des résultats des contrôles 
de calibrage de pipette. Il est essentiel que les opérateurs 
aient reçu la formation appropriée et utilisent les pipettes 
automatiques correctement.

Points critiques de contrôle (CCP)

•  Les boîtes de dilutions préparées à partir des témoins 
positifs ou de matériaux de référence doivent présen-
ter des colonies isolées de morphologie typique (étape 
4.6.1).

•  Le nombre de colonies des boîtes de dilution prépa-
rées à partir des témoins positifs ou de matériaux de 
référence devraient être similaires sur les deux milieux 
(étape 4.6.1).

•  Le nombre de bactéries des boîtes de dilution devrait 
être conforme à la dilution (c.-à-d. devrait diminuer 
environ dix fois avec chaque dilution) (étape 4.6.1).

•  Il ne devrait y avoir aucune croissance sur les boîtes de 
dilution de contrôle de stérilité (étape 4.6.1).

•  En raison de la présence potentielle d’isolats non-pa-
thogènes dans les lots de semences, avec des isolats 
pathogènes, il est essentiel de repiquer si elles sont 
présentes, au moins le nombre minimum de colonies 
suspectes	 spécifiées	 (six	 par	 sous-échantillon)	 (étape	
5.1), et de tester tous les isolats repiqués ressemblants à 
du Xanthomonas en pouvoir pathogène ou en test PCR 
(étape 5.5).

•  L’isolat de témoin positif ou le matériel de référence 
doit donner les colonies de morphologie typique sur 
YDC (étape 5.4).

•  Des isolats témoins positifs doivent être inclus dans 
chaque test de pouvoir pathogène (étape 6.5).

•  L’isolat témoin positif doit donner des symptômes ty-
piques dans les tests de pouvoir pathogène (étape 6.7).

•  Les isolats témoins positifs et négatifs doivent être 
inclus dans chaque test PCR (étapes 7.1, 8.1 et 9.1).

•  La préparation du mélange réactionnel PCR (étapes 
7.4,	 8.4	 et	 9.4),	 le	 programme	 d’amplification	 PCR	
(étapes 7.5, 8.5 et 9.5) et la préparation de gel d’agarose 
pour l’électrophorèse (étapes 7.6, 8.6 et 9.6) doivent 
être adaptés au matériel disponible et aux équipements 
de chaque laboratoire qui recherche Xcc à condition 
que les résultats soient validés sur la base des témoins 
de PCR. Les études de validation montrent que les 
résultats PCR dépendent plus des conditions des la-
boratoires	 que	 des	 protocoles	PCR	 lorsque	 différents	
mélanges	 PCR	 réactionnels,	 produits	 d’amplification	
et gels d’agarose sont utilisés dans les laboratoires.

•	 	L’isolat	témoin	positif	doit	donner	le	produit	d’amplifi-
cation attendu à l’issue du test PCR (étapes 7.7, 8.7 et 
9.7).

•  L’origine de l’amidon utilisé dans le milieu sélectif est 
critique pour l’observation de l’hydrolyse d’amidon. 
Vérifier	que	chaque	nouveau	lot	d’amidon	donne	des	
zones d’hydrolyse d’amidon claires avec les cultures 
de référence de Xcc (milieux mFS et mCS20ABN)

•  Les unités par gramme de quelques antibiotiques 
peuvent changer entre les lots. Il peut être nécessaire 
d’ajuster le poids ou le volume ajouté pour s’assurer 
que	 le	 nombre	 final	 d’unités	 par	 litre	 de	 milieu	 est	
conforme (milieux mFS et mCS20ABN).

•  L’activité de la néomycine vis-à-vis de certaines 
souches de Xcc est	connue	pour	être	affectée	par	le	pH.	
Il et essentiel que le pH du milieu soit inférieur à 6,6 
(milieu mCS20ABN, étape 3).

•  Préparer les solutions mères d’antibiotiques et d’autres 
suppléments dans l’eau distillée/désionisée, ou dans 
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each isolate to ensure the growth does not coalesce. 
Thus, six suspect colonies can be subcultured to each 
sectored plate. Separate plates should be used for 
each sample/subsample. If the purity of subcultured 
isolates is doubtful, they should be further streaked 
out on whole plates.

Reporting results: The result of a seed health test 
should	 indicate	 the	 scientific	 name	 of	 the	 pathogen	
detected and the test method used. When reported on 
an	ISTA	Certificate,	results	are	entered	under	‘Other	
Determinations’.
 The report must indicate the number of seeds tested. 
 In the case of a negative result (pathogen not detected 
in any subsample), the results must be reported as ‘not 
detected’.
 In the case of a positive result, the report must indicate 
the number of positive subsamples out of the total 
number tested. The number of cfu can be indicated.

Quality assurance
A record should be kept of the date and results of pipette 
calibration checks. It is essential that operators have 
received appropriate training and use automatic pipettes 
correctly.

Critical control points (CCP)

•  Dilution plates prepared from positive control 
isolate(s) or reference material, should give single 
colonies with typical morphology (Step 4.6.1).

•  The numbers of colonies on dilution plates prepared 
from the positive control isolate(s) or reference 
material should be similar on both media (Step 4.6.1).

•  Numbers of bacteria on dilution plates should be 
consistent with the dilution (i.e. should decrease 
approx. 10-fold with each dilution) (Step 4.6.1).

•  There should be no growth on dilution plates prepared 
as a sterility check (Step 4.6.1).

•  Due to the potential for non-pathogenic isolates to be 
present in seed lots together with pathogenic isolates, 
it is essential to subculture, if present, at least the  
minimum	number	 of	 suspect	 colonies	 specified	 (six	
per subsample) (Step 5.1), and to test all Xanthomonas-
like subcultured isolates for pathogenicity or by PCR 
test (Step 5.5).

•  The positive control isolate(s) or reference material 
should give colonies with typical morphology on 
YDC (Step 5.4).

•  Positive control isolates should be included in every 
pathogenicity test (Step 6.5).

•  The positive control isolate should give typical 
symptoms in the pathogenicity test (Step 6.7).

•  Positive and negative control isolates should be 
included in every PCR test (Steps 7.1, 8.1, 9.1).

•  The preparation of the PCR mixture (Steps 7.4, 
8.4,	 9.4),	 the	 amplification	 PCR	 program	 (Steps	
7.5, 8.5, 9.5) and the preparation of agarose gel for 
electrophoresis (Steps 7.6, 8.6, 9.6) should be adapted 
to available material and equipment of individual 
laboratories testing for Xcc under the condition that 
results will be validated by PCR controls. Validation 
studies showed that PCR results were more dependent 
on laboratory conditions than on PCR protocol when 
different	 PCR	 mixes,	 amplification	 products	 and	
agarose gels were used in laboratories.

•  The positive control isolate should give the expected 
amplification	product	in	the	PCR	test	(steps	7.7,	8.7,	
9.7).

•  The source of starch used in the selective media is 
critical for observation of starch hydrolysis. Verify 
that each new batch of starch gives clear zones of 
hydrolysis with reference cultures of Xcc (mFS and 
mCS20ABN media).

•  The activity (units/mg) of some antibiotics may 
vary between batches. It may be necessary to adjust 
the	weight	 or	 volume	added	 to	 ensure	 that	 the	final	
number of units per litre of medium is consistent 
(mFS and mCS20ABN media).

•  The activity of neomycin against some strains of Xcc 
is	known	to	be	affected	by	pH.	It	is	essential	that	the	
pH of the medium is less than 6.6 (see Media and 
solutions, mCS20ABN medium, Step 3).

•  Prepare antibiotics stock solutions and other 
supplements in distilled/deionised water, or in 50 % 
(v/v) or 70 % (v/v) ethanol. Antibiotics stock solutions 
and other supplements prepared in distilled/deionised 
water	must	be	filter	sterilised	with	a	0.2	µM	bacterial	 
filter.	Alternatively,	 it	 is	 possible	 to	 add	 the	 amount	
of powder to autoclaved distilled/deionised water. 
Solutions prepared in ethanol need no sterilisation 
(mFS and mCS20ABN media).

•  The preparation of PCR mixture and the PCR 
conditions (Steps 2.4.3 and 2.4.8 for SE-PCR; Steps 
3.4.2 and 3.4.6 for bio-PCR; and Steps 9.4 and 9.5 for  
suspect	confirmation)	should	be	adapted	to	available	
material and equipment of individual laboratories 
under the condition that results will be validated by 
PCR and process controls.

StickyNote
Rules changes for 2024 _ Method 7-019aEditorial changes to harmonise description of recording colony-forming units (cfu).
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Figura 3. Típico crecimiento amarillo pálido mucoide de 
aislamientos de X. campestris pv. campestris en una placa 
sectorizada de YDC luego de 3 días a 28 °C. Solo los 
cultivos sospechosos están indicados con flechas.

Figura 2. Placas con mFS (a) y mCS20ABN (b) después 
de 5 días de incubación a 28 °C mostrando colonias típi-
cas de Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris rodeadas 
por zonas de hidrólisis de almidón.

a

b

•  La fuente del almidón usado en el medio selectivo es 
crítica para la observación de la hidrólisis del almidón. 
Verificar	que	cada	nuevo	lote	de	almidón	presente	zo-
nas claras de hidrólisis con los cultivos de referencia de 
Xcc (medios mFS y mCS20ABN).

•  La actividad (unidades/mg) de algunos antibióticos 
puede variar entre lotes. Puede ser necesario ajustar el 
peso o el volumen agregado para asegurar que la canti-
dad	final	de	unidades	por	litro	de	medio	sea	consistente	
(medios mFS y mCS20ABN).

•  Se conoce que la actividad de la neomicina contra al-
gunas cepas de Xcc es afectada por el pH. Es esencial 
que el pH del medio sea menor que 6,6 (ver Medios y 
soluciones, medio mCS20ABN, Paso 3).

•  Preparar las soluciones de stock de antibióticos y otros 
suplementos en agua destilada/desionizada, o en eta-

nol 50 % (v/v) o 70 % (v/v). Las soluciones stock de 
antibióticos y otros suplementos preparados en agua 
destilada/desionizada	 deben	 esterilizarse	 con	 filtro	 
bacteriano de 0,2 µm. Alternativamente, es posible 
agregar la cantidad de polvo al agua destilada/desio-
nizada autoclavada. Las soluciones preparadas en 
etanol no necesitan de esterilización (medios mFS y 
mCS20ABN).

•  La preparación de la mezcla de PCR y las condiciones 
de la PCR (Pasos 2.4.3 y 2.4.8 para SE-PCR, Pasos 
3.4.2 y 3.4.6 para bio-PCR, y Pasos 9.4 y 9.5 para con-
firmación	 de	 sospechoso)	 deberían	 adaptarse	 al	 ma-
terial y equipamiento disponibles en cada laboratorio 
con la condición de que los resultados serán validados 
por controles de PCR y de proceso.
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Abb. 3. Typisches hellgelbes konvex gewölbtes/fließendes 
Wachstum von Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 
Isolaten auf sektorierten YDC-Platten nach 3 Tagen 
bei 28 °C. Nur potentielle Kulturen von Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris sind mit Pfeilen markiert.

Abb. 2. Platten von FS-Medium (a) und mCS20ABN-Me-
dium (b) nach 5-tägiger Inkubation bei 28 °C mit typischen 
Kolonien von Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris, 
umgeben von Zonen der Stärkehydrolyse.

a

b

klaren Zonen der Stärkehydrolyse mit Referenzkul-
turen von Xcc (mFS- und mCS20ABN-Medium) zu 
prüfen.

•	 	Die	 „aktiven	 Units“	 je	 Gramm	 Antibiotikum	 kön-
nen zwischen den Chargen variieren. Es ist daher 
notwendig die zugesetzte Menge (Gewicht oder Vo-
lumen) anzupassen, um die Endkonzentration der 
Units je Liter Medium konstant zu halten (mFS- und 
mCS20ABN-Medium).

•  Die Aktivität von Neomycin gegen einige Stämme von 
Xcc	wird	durch	den	pH-Wert	beeinflusst.	Es	ist	daher	
wichtig den pH-Wert des Mediums auf weniger als 6.6 
einzustellen	(Medien	und	Lösungen,	mCS20ABN-Me-
dium, Schritt 3).

•	 	Vorbereitung	 der	 Antibiotika-Stocklösungen	 und	 an-
derer Zusätze mit destilliertem/deionisiertem Wasser 
oder 50-prozentigem (v/v) oder 70-prozentigem (v/v) 

Ethanol.	 Vorbereitungen	 von	 Antibiotikastocklösun-
gen oder anderer Zusätze in destilliertem/deionisier-
tem	Wasser	müssen	durch	einen	0,2	µm	Filter	filterste-
rilisiert werden. Alternativ ist eine Zugabe des Pulvers 
in autoklaviertes destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 
möglich.	 Lösungen,	 die	 in	 Ethanol	 bereitet	 werden,	
benötigen	 keine	 Sterilisation	 (mFS	 und	mCS20ABN	
Medien).

•  Die Herstellung des PCR-Mix und die PCR-Bedin-
gungen (Schritte 2.4.3 und 2.4.8 für SE-PCR; Schrit-
te 3.4.2 und 3.4.6 für bio-PCR; und Schritte 9.4 und 
9.5 für Verdachtsbestätigung) sollte an das verfügbare 
Material und Ausrüstung der einzelnen Laboren ange-
passt werden unter der Bedingung, dass die Ergebnis-
se durch PCR und Prozesskontrollen validiert werden 
können.
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a

b

Figure 3. Croissance mucoïde jaune typiques des isolats 
de Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris sur une boîte 
en secteurs de YDC après 3 jours à 28 °C. Seules les 
cultures suspectes sont indiquées par des flèches.

Figure 4. Feuilles de chou 7 jours après innoculation par 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris. Les symptômes 
typiques sont des veines noires, le flétrissement et la 
chlorose. La feuille en bas à gauche a été utilisée comme 
témoin négatif.

Figure 2. Boîtes de mFS (a) et mCS20ABN (b) après 5 
jours d’incubation à 28 °C montrant des colonies typiques 
de Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris entourées par 
une zone d’hydrolyse de l’amidon.

50 % (v/v) ou 70 % (v/v) d’éthanol. Les solutions 
mères d’antibiotiques et autres suppléments préparés 
dans l’eau distillée/désionisée doivent être stérilisées 
par	filtration	avec	un	filtre	bactérien	de	0,2	µM.	Sinon,	
il est possible d’ajouter la quantité de poudre à de l’eau 
distillée/désionisée autoclavée. Les solutions prépa-
rées dans l’éthanol ne nécessitent pas de stérilisation 
(milieu mFS et mCS20ABN).

•  La préparation des mélanges réactionnels et les condi-
tions des PCR (étapes 2.4.3 et 2.4.8 pour la SE-PCR; 
étapes 3.4.2 et 3.4.6 pour la bio-PCR; et étapes 9.4 
and	 9.5	 pour	 la	 confirmation	 des	 souches	 suspectes)	
doivent être adaptées aux équipements disponible dans 
chaque laboratoire, sous conditions que les résultats 
seront validés par les témoins de process et de PCR.
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Figure 3. Typical yellow mucoid growth of isolates of 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris on a sectored 
plate of YDC after 3 days at 28 °C. Only suspect cultures 
are indicated by arrows.

Figure 4. Cabbage leaves 7 days post-inoculation with 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris. Typical symp-
toms are black veins, wilting and chlorosis. The lower left 
leaf was used as a negative control.

Figure 2. Plates of mFS (a) and mCS20ABN (b) after 5 
days of incubation at 28 °C showing typical colonies of 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris surrounded by 
zones of starch hydrolysis.

a

b
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Figura 4. Hojas de repollo, 7 días después de la inocu-
lación con Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris. Los 
síntomas típicos son nervaduras negras, marchitamiento 
y clorosis. La hoja inferior izquierda se usó como control 
negativo.

Figura 6. Gel de agarosa mos-
trando productos de amplifica-
ción de Xanthomonas campestris 
y Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris usando combinaciones 
de grupos de primers de PCR opción 
2. 1: Marcador de peso molecu-
lar de 100 pb. 2, 3, 5: Dos bandas 
(619 pb/1511 pb) – muestra positiva 
con Xanthamonas campestris (pres-
encia sospechosa de Xca/Xcr). 4: Una 
banda (1511 pb) – muestra negativa, 
no hay Xanthomonas campestris 
(Xc). 6, 7: Tres bandas (445 pb / 
619 pb / 1511 pb) – muestra positiva 
con Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris (Xcc) (con o sin Xca/Xcr). 
8: Agua (control negativo de la PCR) – 
no hay reacción.

1511 pb
(primers universales)

619 pb
(DLH120/DLH125)

445 pb
(Zup2311/Zup2312)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Figura 5. Gel de agarosa mos-
trando productos de amplifica-
ción de Xanthomonas campestris 
et Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris usando combinaciones de 
grupos de primers de PCR opción 1.  
1: Marcador de peso molecular de 
100 pb. 2: Dos bandas (370 pb/441 pb) 
– resultado de PCR indeterminado.  
3: Tres bandas (441 pb / 619 pb 
/ 370 pb) – muestra positiva con 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris (Xcc) (con o sin Xca/
Xcr). 4: Una banda (441 pb) – mues-
tra negativa, no hay Xanthomonas 
campestris (Xc). 5: Dos bandas 
(441 pb/619 pb) – muestra positiva con 
Xanthomonas campestris (presencia 
sospechosa de Xc/Xcr). 6: Agua (con-
trol negativo de la PCR) – sin reacción.

370 pb
(Zup2309/Zup2310)

441 pb
(primers universales)

619 pb
(DLH120/DLH125)
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Abb. 4. Blätter von Jungpflanzen von Kohl, 7 Tage 
nach der Inokulation mit Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris. Typische Symptome sind Adernschwärze, 
Welke und Chlorosenbildung. Das untere linke Blatt ist die 
Negativkontrolle.

Abb. 6. Das Agarose-Gel zeigt Amplifi-
zierungsprodukte von Xanthomonas 
campestris und X. c. pv. campestris 
unter Verwendung der Primersetkom-
bination nach PCR-option 2.  
1: 100 bp Marker. 2, 3, 5: Zwei Ban-
den (619 bp/1511 bp) – Positivprobe 
mit Xanthomonas campestris (Xca/Xcr 
mutmaßliche Anwesenheit).  
4: Eine Bande (1511 bp) – Negativ-
probe, kein Xanthomonas campestris 
(Xc). 6, 7: Drei Banden (445 bp / 
619 bp / 1511 bp) – Positivprobe 
mit Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris (Xcc) (mit oder ohne Xca/
Xcr). 8: Wasser (negative PCR-Kont-
rolle) – keine Reaktion.

1511 bp
(Universalprimer)

619 bp
(DLH120/DLH125)

445 bp
(Zup2311/Zup2312)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Abb. 5. Das Agarose-Gel zeigt Ampli-
fizierungsprodukte von Xanthomonas 
campestris und Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris unter Ver-
wendung der Primersetkombination 
nach PCR-option 1. 1: 100 bp Marker. 
2: Zwei Banden (370 bp/441 bp) – 
nicht bestimmbares PCR-Ergebnis.  
3: Drei Banden (441 bp / 619 bp 
/ 370 bp) – Positivprobe mit 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. 
campestris (Xcc) (mit oder ohne Xca/
Xcr). 4: Eine Bande (441 bp) – Negati-
vprobe, kein Xanthomonas campestris 
(Xc). 5: Zwei Banden (441 bp/619 bp) 
– Positivprobe mit Xanthomonas 
campestris (Xca/Xcr mutmaßliche An-
wesenheit). 6: Wasser (negative PCR 
Kontrolle) – keine Reaktion.

370 bp
(Zup2309/Zup2310)

441 bp
(Universalprimer)

619 bp
(DLH120/DLH125)
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Figure 6. Gel d’agarose montrant un profil d’amplification correspondant à Xanthomonas campestris et Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris en utilisant le jeu d’amorce PCR en option 2. 1 : Marqueur de taille de 100 pb. 2, 3, 5 : Deux 
bandes (619 pb/1511 pb) – échantillon positif avec Xanthomonas campestris (présence de Xca/Xcr suspectée). 4 : 
Une bande (1511 pb) – échantillon négatif, pas de Xanthomonas campestris (Xc). 6, 7 : Trois bandes (445 pb / 619 pb 
/ 1511 pb) – échantillon positif avec Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris (Xcc) (avec ou sans Xca/Xcr). 8 : Eau (té-
moin PCR négatif) – pas de réaction.

1511 pb
(universal primers)

619 pb
(DLH120/DLH125)

445 pb
(Zup2311/Zup2312)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Figure 5. Gel d’agarose montrant un profil d’amplification correspondant à Xanthomonas campestris et Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris en utilisant le jeu d’amorce PCR en option 1. 1 : Marqueur de taille de 100 pb. 2 : Deux 
bandes (370 pb/441 pb) – résultat PCR indéterminé. 3 : Trois bandes (441 pb / 619 pb / 370 pb) – échantillon positif 
avec Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris (Xcc) (avec ou sans Xca/Xcr). 4 : Une bande (441 pb) – échantillon 
négatif, pas de Xanthomonas campestris (Xc). 5 : Deux bandes (441 pb/619 pb) – échantillon positif de Xanthomonas 
campestris (présence de Xc/Xcr suspectée). 6 : Eau (témoin PCR négatif) – pas de réaction.

370 pb
(Zup2309/Zup2310)

441 pb
(universal primers)

619 pb
(DLH120/DLH125)
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Figure 6. Agarose gel showing Xanthomonas campestris and Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris amplification 
products using primer set combinations of PCR option 2. 1: 100 bp ladder. 2, 3, 5: Two bands (619 bp/1511 bp) – posi-
tive sample with Xanthomonas campestris (Xca/Xcr suspected presence). 4: One band (1511 bp) – negative sample, 
no Xanthomonas campestris (Xc). 6, 7: Three bands (445 bp/619 bp/1511 bp) – positive sample with Xanthomonas 
campestris pv. campestris (Xcc) (with or without Xca/Xcr). 8: Water (negative PCR control) – no reaction.

1511 bp (universal primers)

619 bp (DLH120/DLH125)

445 bp (Zup2311/Zup2312)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Figure 5. Agarose gel showing Xanthomonas campestris and Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris amplification 
products using primer set combinations of PCR option 1. 1: 100 bp ladder. 2: Two bands (370 bp/441 bp) – indetermi-
nate PCR result. 3: Three bands (441 bp/619 bp/370 bp) – positive sample with Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris 
(Xcc) (with or without Xca/Xcr). 4: One band (441 bp) – negative sample, no Xanthomonas campestris (Xc). 5: Two 
bands (441 bp/619 bp) – positive sample with Xanthomonas campestris (Xca/Xcr suspected presence). 6: Water (nega-
tive PCR control) – no reaction.

370 bp (Zup2309/Zup2310)

441 bp (universal primers)

619 bp (DLH120/DLH125)
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Medios y soluciones
Solución salina estéril

Compuesto Cantidad/l Cantidad/500 ml
Cloruro de sodio (NaCl) 8,5 g 4,25 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml 500 ml

Preparación

1. Pesar todos los ingredientes en un recipiente 
adecuado.

2. Agregar 1000 ml (o 500 ml) de agua destilada/
desionizada.

3.	 Disolver	y	verter	en	los	envases	finales.
4. Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.
5. Para la extracción de semillas, después de autoclavar 

agregar 20 µl de Tween™ 20 estéril por 100 ml.

Almacenaje

Siempre que los envases estén cerrados herméticamente, 
pueden almacenarse durante varios meses antes de usar.

Medio mCS20ABN

Compuesto Cantidad/l Cantidad/ 
500 ml

Peptona de soja  2,0 g  1,0 g
Triptona (BD Bacto™ Tryptone)  2,0 g  1,0 g
KH2PO4  2,8 g  1,4 g
(NH4)2HPO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,4 g  0,2 g
L-Glutamina  6,0 g  3,0 g
L-Histidina  1,0 g  0,5 g
D-Glucosa (dextrosa)  1,0 g  0,5 g
Almidón soluble (Merck 1252)(PCC) 25,0 g 12,5 g
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 18,0 g  9,0 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml 500 ml
Nistatinaa (10 mg/ml en etanol 
50 %)

 35 mg 
(3,5 ml)

17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

Sulfato de neomicinab (20 mg/ml 
eau distillée)

 40 mg 
(2,0 ml)

20 mg 
(1,0 ml)

Bacitracinac (50 mg/ml en etanol 
50 %)

100 mg 
(2,0 ml)

50 mg 
(1,0 ml)

a–c  Agregar después de autoclavar. Las cantidades de antibió-
ticos son a modo de guía solamente (PCC).

a  Disolver 100 mg de nistatina en 10 ml de etanol 50 % (v/v). 
Agregar 3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).

b  Disolver 200 mg de sulfato de neomicina (770 U/mg) en 
10 ml de agua destilada/desionizada estéril. Agregar 2,0 ml/l 
(1,0 ml/500 ml).

c  Disolver 500 mg de bacitracina, (60 U/mg) en 10 ml de 
etanol 50 % (v/v). Agregar 2,0 ml/l (1,0 ml/500 ml).

Preparación

1. Pesar todos los ingredientes, a excepción de los anti-
bióticos, en un recipiente adecuado.

2. Agregar 1000 ml (o 500 ml) de agua destilada/
desionizada.

3. Disolver y controlar el pH que debería ser 6,5, ajus-
tando si fuera necesario (PCC).

4. Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.
5. Preparar las soluciones de antibióticos y esterilizar 

por	filtración	según	corresponda.
6. Dejar enfriar el medio a aproximadamente 50 °C y 

agregar las soluciones de antibióticos.
7. Mezclar muy bien por inversión/agitación, pero con 

cuidado para evitar burbujas de aire y verter en placas 
(18 ml por placa de 90 mm).

8.	 Dejar	secar	las	placas	en	una	campana	de	flujo	lami-
nar o similar, antes de usar.

Almacenaje

Almacenar las placas preparadas invertidas en bolsas de 
polietileno a 4 °C y usar dentro de las cuatro semanas de su 
preparación para asegurar la actividad de los antibióticos.
Dependiendo de la fuente de almidón, el almacenamiento 
previo de las placas en el refrigerador durante al menos 
4 días antes de usarlas puede dar como resultado zonas de 
hidrólisis del almidón más fácilmente visibles.
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Medien und Lösungen
Sterile Salzlösung

Komponente Menge/l Menge/500 ml
Natriumchlorid (NaCl) 8,5 g 4,25 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml 500 ml

Herstellung

1.  Einwiegen aller Komponenten in ein geeignetes 
Gefäß.

2.  Zugabe von 1000 ml (oder 500 ml) destilliertem/deio-
nisiertem Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	und	in	die	später	zu	verwendenden	Behältnisse	
abfüllen.

4.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C und 15 psi für 15 min.
5.  Für die Samenextraktion werden 20 µl sterilen 

Tween™ 20 je 100 ml nach dem Autoklavieren 
zugegeben.

Lagerung

Bei gut verschlossenen Behältnissen ist eine Lagerung der 
sterilen	Salzlösung	für	mehrere	Monate	möglich.

mCS20ABN-Medium

Komponente Menge/l Menge/500 ml
Sojapepton  2,0 g 1,0 g
Trypton (BD Bacto™ Tryptone)  2,0 g 1,0 g
KH2PO4  2,8 g 1,4 g
(NH4)2HPO4  0,8 g 0,4 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,4 g 0,2 g
L-Glutamin  6,0 g 3,0 g
L-Histidin  1,0 g 0,5 g
D-Glucose (dextrose)  1,0 g 0,5 g
Lösliche Stärke (Merck 1252)
(CCP)

25,0 g 12,5 g

Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 18,0 g 9,0 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatina (10 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

 35 mg 
(3,5 ml)

17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

Neomycinsulfatb (20 mg/ml destil-
liertes/deionisiertes Wasser)

 40 mg 
(2,0 ml)

20 mg 
(1,0 ml)

Bacitracinc (50 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

100 mg 
(2,0 ml)

50 mg 
(1,0 ml)

a–c Zugabe nach dem Autoklavieren. Mengen sind nur Richtwerte 
(KKP). 
a  Lösen von 100 mg Nystatin in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. Zugabe von 

3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).
b  Lösen von 200 mg Neomycinsulfat (770 U/mg) in 10 ml ste-

rilem destilliertem/deionisiertem Wasser. Zugabe von 2 ml/l 
(1 ml/500 ml).

c  Lösen von 500 mg Bacitracin (60 U/mg) in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. 
Zugabe von 2 ml/l (1 ml/500 ml).

Herstellung

1.	 	Einwiegen	aller	Komponenten	außer	der	Antibiotika	in	
ein	geeignetes	Gefäß.

2.  Zugabe von 1000 ml (500 ml) destilliertem/deionisier-
tem Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	 der	 Komponenten	 und	 prüfen	 des	 pH-Wertes,	
der bei 6.5 liegen sollte; ggf. anpassen (KKP).

4.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C und 15 psi für 15 min.
5.	 	Herstellung	 der	 Antibiotikalösungen	 und	 bei	 Bedarf	

Filtersterilisieren.
6.  Abkühlen des Mediums auf 50 °C und Zugabe der 

Antibiotikalösungen.
7.	 	Vorsichtiges	Mischen	des	noch	flüssigen	Mediums	um	

Luftblasenbildung	zu	vermeiden,	und	Gießen	der	Plat-
ten (18 ml je 90 mm Petrischale).

8.  Trocknen der Platten in der Sterilarbeitsbank oder 
ähnlichem vor der weiteren Verwendung.

Lagerung

Die Petrischalen sollten kopfüber und in Polyethylenbeu-
teln verschlossen bei 4 °C gelagert werden und innerhalb 
von vier Wochen verwendet werden, um die Aktivität der 
Antibiotika zu gewährleisten.

In Abhängigkeit von der Stärkeherkunft kann eine 
Vorkühlung im Kühlschrank für mindestens vier Tage 
vor der Verwendung die Detektion der Stärkehydrolyse 
vereinfachen.
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Milieux et solutions
Solution saline stérile

Ingrédient Quantité/l Quantité/500 ml
Chlorure de sodium (NaCl) 8,5 g 4,25 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml 500 ml

Préparation

1.  Peser tous les ingrédients dans un récipient approprié.
2.  Ajouter 1000 ml (ou 500 ml) d’eau distillée/

désionisée.
3.	 	Dissoudre	et	distribuer	dans	les	récipients	finaux.
4.  Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.
5.  Pour l’extraction des semences, ajouter 0,2 ml de 

Tween™ stérile 20 par 100 ml après la stérilisation à 
l’autoclave.

Stockage

Si des récipients sont bien fermés, la solution saline stérile 
peut être stockée pendant plusieurs mois avant emploi

Milieu mCS20ABN

Ingrédient Quantité/l Quantité/ 
500 ml

Peptone de soja  2,0 g  1,0 g
Tryptone (BD Bacto™ Tryptone)  2,0 g  1,0 g
KH2PO4  2,8 g  1,4 g
(NH4)2HPO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,4 g  0,2 g
L-Glutamine  6,0 g  3,0 g
L-Histidine  1,0 g  0,5 g
D-Glucose (dextrose)  1,0 g  0,5 g
Amidon soluble (Merck 1252)(CCP) 25,0 g 12,5 g
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 18,0 g  9,0 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatinea (10 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

 35 mg 
(3,5 ml)

17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

Sulfate de neomycineb (20 mg/ml 
eau distillée)

 40 mg 
(2,0 ml)

20 mg 
(1,0 ml)

Bacitracinec (50 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

100 mg 
(2,0 ml)

50 mg 
(1,0 ml)

a–c Ajouter après autoclavage. Quantités à titre indicatif seulement 
(CCP). 
a  Dissoudre 100 mg de nystatine dans 10 ml d’éthanol à 50 %. 

Ajouter 3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).
b  Dissoudre 200 mg de sulfate de néomycine (770 U/mg) 

dans 10 ml d’eau distillée/désionisée stérile. Ajouter 2,0 ml/l 
(1,0 ml/500 ml).

c  Dissoudre 500 mg de bacitracine, (60 U/mg) dans 10 ml d’étha-
nol à 50 %. Ajouter 2,0 ml/l (1,0 ml/500 ml).

Préparation

1.  Peser tous les ingrédients à l’exception des antibio-
tiques dans un récipient adapté.

2.  Ajouter 1000 ml (ou 500 ml) d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	 	Dissoudre	et	vérifier	le	pH	qui	doit	se	situer	à	6,5,	ajus-

ter si nécessaire (CCP).
4.  Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.
5.	 	Préparer	les	solutions	d’antibiotiques	et	filtrer	ou	stéri-

liser comme il convient.
6.  Laisser le milieu refroidir jusqu’à une température 

d’environ 50 °C et ajouter les solutions d’antibiotiques.
7.  Homogénéiser entièrement mais délicatement en 

remuant	et	en	retournant	afin	d’éviter	 les	bulles	d’air	
et couler les boîtes (18 ml par boîte de 90 mm de 
diamètre).

8.	 	Laisser	les	boîtes	à	sécher	sous	une	hotte	à	flux	lami-
naire ou équivalent avant utilisation.

Stockage

Conserver les boîtes préparées retournées dans des sacs de 
polyéthylène à 4 °C et les utiliser dans un délai de quatre 
semaines pour garantir l’activité des antibiotiques. 

Suivant la source d’amidon, le pré-stockage des boîtes 
dans le réfrigérateur durant au moins 4 jours avant utilisa-
tion peut se traduire par des zones plus facilement visibles 
d’hydrolyse de l’amidon.
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Media and solutions
Sterile saline

Compound Amount/l Amount/500 ml
Sodium chloride (NaCl) 8.5 g 4.25 g
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml 500 ml

Preparation

1.  Weigh out all ingredients into a suitable container.
2.  Add 1000 ml (or 500 ml) of distilled/deionised water.
3.	 	Dissolve	and	dispense	into	final	containers.
4.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.
5.  For extraction of seeds, add 20 µl of sterile Tween™ 

20 per 100 ml after autoclaving.

Storage

Provided containers are tightly closed, may be stored for 
several months before use.

mCS20ABN medium

Compound Amount/l Amount/ 
500 ml

Soya peptone  2.0 g  1.0 g
Tryptone (BD Bacto™ Tryptone)  2.0 g  1.0 g
KH2PO4  2.8 g  1.4 g
(NH4)2HPO4  0.8 g  0.4 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0.4 g  0.2 g
L-Glutamine  6.0 g  3.0 g
L-Histidine  1.0 g  0.5 g
D-Glucose (dextrose)  1.0 g  0.5 g
Soluble starch (Merck 1252)(CCP) 25.0 g 12.5 g
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 18.0 g  9.0 g
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatina (10 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

 35 mg 
(3.5 ml)

17.5 mg 
(1.75 ml)

Neomycin sulphateb (20 mg/ml 
distilled/deionised water)

 40 mg 
(2.0 ml)

20 mg 
(1.0 ml)

Bacitracinc (50 mg/ml in 50 % 
ethanol)

100 mg 
(2.0 ml)

50 mg 
(1.0 ml)

a–c Added after autoclaving. Antibiotic amounts for guidance only 
(CCP).
a  Dissolve 100 mg nystatin in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 

3.5 ml/l (1.75 ml/500 ml).
b  Dissolve 200 mg neomycin sulphate (770 U/mg) in 10 ml sterile 

distilled/deionised water. Add 2.0 ml/l (1.0 ml/500 ml).
c  Dissolve 500 mg bacitracin (60 U/mg) in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) etha-

nol. Add 2.0 ml/l (1.0 ml/500 ml).

Preparation

1.  Weigh out all ingredients except antibiotics into a 
suitable container.

2.  Add 1000 ml (or 500 ml) of distilled/deionised water.
3.  Dissolve and check pH which should be 6.5, adjust if 

necessary (CCP).
4.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.
5.	 	Prepare	 antibiotic	 solutions	 and	 filter	 sterilise	 as	

appropriate.
6.  Allow medium to cool to approximately 50 °C and 

add antibiotic solutions.
7.  Mix thoroughly but gently by inversion/swirling to 

avoid air bubbles and pour plates (18 ml per 90 mm 
plate).

8.	 	Leave	plates	to	dry	in	a	laminar	flow	bench	or	similar	
before use.

Storage

Store prepared plates inverted in polythene bags at 4 °C 
and use within 4 weeks of preparation to ensure activity 
of antibiotics.

Depending on the source of starch, pre-storage of 
plates in the refrigerator for at least 4 days before use may 
result in more easily visible zones of starch hydrolysis.
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Medio mFS

(Schaad et al., 1989)

Compuesto Cantidad/l Cantidad/ 
500 ml

K2HPO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KH2PO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KNO3  0,5 g  0,25 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,1 g  0,05 g
Extracto de levadura  0,1 g  0,05 g
Verde de Metilo (1 % soluc. ac.)  1,5 ml  0,75 ml
Almidón soluble (Merck 1252)(PCC) 25,0 g 12,5 g
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15,0 g  7,5 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml 500 ml
Nistatina a (10 mg/ml en etanol 50 %) 35 mg 

(3,5 ml)
17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

D-Metionina b (1 mg/ml en etanol 
50 %)

 3 mg 
(3,0 ml)

 1,5 mg 
(1,5 ml)

Piridoxina HCl c (1 mg/ml en etanol 
50 %)

 1 mg 
(1 ml)

 0,5 mg 
(0,5 ml)

Cefalexina d (20 mg/ml en etanol 
50 %)

50 mg 
(2,5 ml)

25 mg 
(1,25 ml)

Trimetoprima e (10 mg/ml en etanol 
70 %)

30 mg 
(3 ml)

15 mg 
(1,5 ml)

a–c,d,e  Agregar después de autoclavar. Las cantidades de anti-
bióticos son a modo de guía solamente (PCC).

a  Disolver 100 mg de nistatina en 10 ml de etanol 50 % (v/v). 
Agregar 3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).

b  Disolver 10 mg de D-metionina en 10 ml de etanol 50 % 
(v/v). Agregar 3,0 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).

c  Disolver 10 mg de piridoxina HCl en 10 ml de etanol 50 % 
(v/v). Agregar 1 ml/l (0,5 ml/500 ml).

d  Disolver 200 mg de cefalexina en 10 ml de etanol 50 % 
(v/v). Agregar 2,5 ml/l (1,25 ml/500 ml).

e  Disolver 100 mg de trimetoprima en 10 ml de etanol 70 % 
(v/v). Agregar 3 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).

Preparación

1. Pesar todos los compuestos, a excepción de los anti-
bióticos, la piridoxina HCl y la D-metionina, en un 
recipiente adecuado.

2. Agregar 1000 ml (o 500 ml) de agua destilada/
desionizada.

3. Disolver y controlar el PH que debería ser 6,5, ajus-
tando si fuera necesario (importante, PCC).

4.  Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.
5. Preparar las soluciones de antibióticos, piridoxina 

HCl	y	D-metionina	y	esterilizar	mediante	filtración,	
según convenga.

6.  Dejar que el medio se enfríe a aproximadamente 
50 °C antes de agregar las soluciones de antibióticos, 
piridoxina HCl y D-metionina.

7.  Mezclar el medio derretido suavemente para evitar 
burbujas de aire y verter en placas (18 ml por placa de 
90 mm).

8.		 Dejar	secar	las	placas	en	una	campana	de	flujo	lami-
nar o similar, antes de usar.

Almacenaje

Almacenar las placas preparadas invertidas en bolsas de 
polietileno a 4 °C y usar dentro de las cuatro semanas de 
preparación para asegurar la actividad de los antibióticos. 

Dependiendo de la fuente de almidón, el almacena-
miento previo de las placas en el refrigerador durante al 
menos 4 días antes de usarlas puede dar como resultado 
zonas de hidrolisis del almidón más fácilmente visibles.

Agar levadura dextrosa carbonato de 
calcio (YDC)

Compuesto Cantidad/l Cantidad/ 
500 ml

Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15,0 g  7,5 g
Extracto de levadura 10,0 g  5,0 g
CaCO3 (polvo liviano) 20,0 g 10,0 g
D-Glucosa (dextrosa) 20,0 g 10,0 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml 500 ml

Preparación

1.  Pesar todos los ingredientes en un recipiente adecua-
do	de	tamaño	grande	(ej.:	para	250	ml	de	medio	usar	
una botella/matraz de 500 ml) para permitir agitar el 
medio justo antes de verterlo.

2.  Agregar 1000 ml (o 500 ml) de agua destilada/
desionizada.

3.  Calentar para disolver.
4.  Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.
5.  Dejar enfriar el medio a aproximadamente 50 °C.
6.  Agitar para asegurar una distribución uniforme del 

CaCO3 y evitar burbujas de aire y verter en placas 
(22 ml por placa de 90 mm).

7.		 Dejar	secar	las	placas	en	una	campana	de	flujo	lami-
nar o similar, antes de usar.

Almacenaje

Almacenar las placas preparadas invertidas en bolsas de 
polietileno a temperatura ambiente. Las placas preparadas 
se pueden almacenar por varios meses, siempre que no se 
sequen.

NaOH 0,5 M

Compuesto Cantidad/l
NaOH 20 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml

Preparación

1. Pesar loscompuestos en un recipiente adecuado.
2.  Agregar 1000 ml de agua destilada/desionizada.

Gültig ab 1. Januar 2024
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mFS-Medium

(Schaad et al., 1989)

Komponente Menge/l Menge/500 ml
K2HPO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KH2PO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KNO3  0,5 g  0,25 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,1 g  0,05 g
Hefeextrakt  0,1 g  0,05 g
Methylgrün (1 % aq.)  1,5 ml  0,75 ml
Lösliche Stärke (Merck 1252)
(KKP)

25,0 g 12,5 g

Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15,0 g  7,5 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatina (10 mg/ml 50 % Ethanol) 35 mg 

(3,5 ml)
17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

D-Methioninb (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
Ethanol)

 3 mg 
(3,0 ml)

 1,5 mg 
(1,5 ml)

Pyridoxin HClc (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
Ethanol)

 1 mg 
(1 ml)

 0,5 mg 
(0,5 ml)

Cephalexind (20 mg/ ml 50 % 
Ethanol)

50 mg 
(2,5 ml)

25 mg 
(1,25 ml)

Trimethoprime (10 mg/ml 70 % 
Ethanol)

30 mg 
(3 ml)

15 mg 
(1,5 ml)

a–f Zugabe nach dem Autoklavieren. Mengen sind nur Richtwerte 
(KKP). 
a  Lösen von 100 mg Nystatin in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. Zugabe von 

3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).
b  Lösen von 10 mg D-Methionin in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. Zugabe 

von 3,0 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).
c  Lösen von 10 mg Pyridoxin-HCl in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. Zugabe 

von 1 ml/l (0,5 ml/500 ml).
d  Lösen von 200 mg Cephalexin in 10 ml 50 % Ethanol. Zugabe 

von 2,5 ml/l (1,25 ml/500 ml).
e  Lösen von 100 mg Trimethoprim in 10 ml 70 % Ethanol. Zugabe 

von 3 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).

Herstellung

1.	 	Einwiegen	 aller	Komponenten	 außer	der	Antibiotika,	
Pyridoxin-HCl und D-Methionin in ein geeignetes 
Gefäß.

2.  Zugabe von 1000 (oder 500) ml destilliertem/deioni-
siertem Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	 der	 Komponenten	 und	 prüfen	 des	 pH-Wertes,	
der bei 6.5 liegen sollte; ggf. anpassen (KKP).

4.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C und 15 psi für 15 min.
5.  Vorbereitung von Antibiotika, Pyridoxin-HCl und 

D-Methioninlösung	und	ggf.	Filtersterilisieren.
6.  Abkühlen des Mediums auf 50 °C und Zugabe der wei-

teren	 Lösungen	 von	Antibiotika,	 Pyridoxin-HCl	 und	
D-Methionin.

7.	 	Vorsichtiges	Mischen	des	noch	flüssigen	Mediums	um	
Luftblasenbildung	zu	vermeiden	und	Gießen	der	Plat-
ten (18 ml je 90 mm Petrischale).

8.  Trocknen der Platten in Sterilarbeitsbank oder ähnli-
chem vor der weiteren Verwendung.

Lagerung

Die Petrischalen sollten kopfüber und in Polyethylenbeu-
teln verschlossen bei 4 °C gelagert werden und innerhalb 
von vier Wochen verwendet werden, um die Aktivität der 
Antibiotika zu gewährleisten.

In Abhängigkeit von der Stärkeherkunft kann eine 
Vorkühlung im Kühlschrank für mindestens vier Tage 
vor der Verwendung die Detektion der Stärkehydrolyse 
vereinfachen.

Hefe-Dextrose-Kohle-Agar-Medium 
(Yeast Dextrose Chalk, YDC-Agar)

Komponente Menge/l Menge/500 ml
BD Bacto™ Agar 15,0 g  7,5 g
Hefeextrakt 10,0 g  5,0 g
CaCO3 (leicht, Pulver) 20,0 g 10,0 g
D-Glucose (Dextrose) 20,0 g 10,0 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml 500 ml

Herstellung

1.  Einwiegen aller Komponenten in ein geeignetes aus-
reichend	großes	Gefäß	(z.	B.	250	ml	Medium	in	einer	
500 ml Flasche oder Kolben) um ein gründliches Mi-
schen	des	Mediums	vor	dem	Gießen	zu	ermöglichen.

2.  Zugabe von 1000 ml (oder 500 ml) destilliertem/deio-
nisiertem Wasser.

3.	 	Erhitzen	zum	Lösen.
4.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C und 15 psi für 15 min.
5.  Das Medium auf 50 °C abkühlen lassen.
6.  Gründliches Rühren, um die Verteilung der Kohle zu 

gewährleisten, wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass keine 
Luftblasen	gebildet	werden	und	Gießen	der	Platten	
(22 ml je 90 mm Petrischale).

7.  Trocknen der Platten in der Sterilarbeitsbank oder 
ähnlichem vor der weiteren Verwendung.

Lagerung

Die Petrischalen sollten kopfüber und in Polyethylenbeu-
teln verschlossen bei Raumtemperatur gelagert werden. 
Solange die Platten nicht austrocknen, ist eine Lagerung 
für	mehrere	Monate	möglich.

Effectives 1er janvier 2024
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Milieu mFS

(Schaad et al., 1989)

Ingrédient Quantité/l Quantité/ 
500 ml

K2HPO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KH2PO4  0,8 g  0,4 g
KNO3  0,5 g  0,25 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0,1 g  0,05 g
Extrait de levure  0,1 g  0,05 g
Methyl Green (1 % aq.)  1,5 ml  0,75 ml
Amidon soluble (Merck 1252)(CCP) 25,0 g 12,5 g
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15,0 g  7,5 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatinea (10 mg/ml 50 % éthanol) 35 mg 

(3,5 ml)
17,5 mg 
(1,75 ml)

D-Méthionineb (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
éthanol)

 3 mg 
(3,0 ml)

 1,5 mg 
(1,5 ml)

Pyridoxine HClc (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
éthanol)

 1 mg 
(1 ml)

 0,5 mg 
(0,5 ml)

Cephalexined (20 mg/ ml 50 % 
éthanol)

50 mg 
(2,5 ml)

25 mg 
(1,25 ml)

Trimethoprimee (10 mg/ml 70 % 
éthanol)

30 mg 
(3 ml)

15 mg 
(1,5 ml)

a–c, d, e Ajouté après autoclavage. Quantités à titre indicatif seule-
ment (CCP). 
a  Dissoudre 100 mg de nystatine dans 10 ml d’éthanol à 50 %. 

Ajouter 3,5 ml/l (1,75 ml/500 ml).
b  Dissoudre 10 mg de D-méthionine dans 10 ml d’éthanol à 50 %. 

Ajouter 3,0 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).
c  Dissoudre 10 mg de chlorhydrate de pyridoxine dans 10 ml 

d’éthanol à 50 %. Ajouter 1 ml/l (0,5 ml/500 ml).
d  Dissoudre 200 mg de céphalexine dans 10 ml d’éthanol à 50 %. 

Ajouter 2,5 ml/l (1,25 ml/500 ml).
e  Dissoudre 100 mg de triméthoprime dans 10 ml d’éthanol à 

70 %. Ajouter 3 ml/l (1,5 ml/500 ml).

Préparation

1.  Peser tous les ingrédients à l’exception des antibio-
tiques, du chlorhydrate de pyridoxine et de la D-mé-
thionine dans un récipient adapté.

2.  Ajouter 1000 ml (ou 500 ml) d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	 	Dissoudre	et	vérifier	le	pH	qui	doit	se	situer	à	6,5,	ajus-

ter si nécessaire (important, CCP).
4.  Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.
5.  Préparer les solutions d’antibiotiques, de chlorhydrate 

de	pyridoxine	et	de	D-méthionine	et	filtrer	ou	stériliser	
comme il convient.

6.  Laisser le milieu refroidir jusqu’à une tempéra-
ture d’environ 50 °C avant d’ajouter les solutions 
d’antibiotiques, de chlorhydrate de pyridoxine et de 
D-méthionine.

7.	 	Homogénéiser	doucement	le	milieu	fondu	afin	d’éviter	
les bulles d’air et couler les boîtes (18 ml par boite de 
90 mm de diamètre).

8.	 	Laisser	les	boîtes	sécher	sous	une	hotte	à	flux	laminaire	
ou équivalent avant utilisation.

Stockage

Conserver les boîtes préparées retournées dans des sacs de 
polyéthylène à 4 °C et les utiliser dans un délai de quatre 
semaines pour garantir l’activité des antibiotiques. 

Suivant la source d’amidon, le pré-stockage des boîtes 
dans le réfrigérateur durant au moins 4 jours avant utilisa-
tion peut se traduire par des zones plus facilement visibles 
d’hydrolyse de l’amidon.

Agar yeast dextrose chalk (YDC)

Ingrédient Quantité/l Quantité/500 ml
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15,0 g  7,5 g
Extrait de levure 10,0 g  5,0 g
CaCO3 (léger, poudre) 20,0 g 10,0 g
D-Glucose (dextrose) 20,0 g 10,0 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml 500 ml

Préparation

1.  Peser tous les ingrédients dans un récipient approprié 
plus grand que le volume (c.-à-d. 250 ml de milieu dans 
une bouteille de 500 ml) pour permettre le mélange par 
création d’un tourbillon juste avant de couler.

2.  Ajouter 1000 ml (ou 500 ml) d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	 	Faire	chauffer	pour	dissoudre.
4.  Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.
5.  Laisser le milieu refroidir à environ 50 °C.
6.  Mélanger pour bien homogénéiser le CaCO3 et pour 

éviter les bulles d’air, et remplir les boîtes (22 ml par 
boîte de 90 mm).

7.  Laisser les boîtes sécher sous hotte ou un équipement 
similaire avant emploi.

Stockage

Stocker les boîtes préparés retournées dans des sacs de 
polythène à température ambiante. Les boîtes peuvent être 
stockées pendant plusieurs mois si elles ne sèchent pas.

NaOH 0,5 M

Ingrédient Quantité/l
NaOH 20 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml

Préparation

1. Peser les ingrédients dans un récipient adapté.
2. Ajouter 1000 ml d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	Dissoudre	et	verser	dans	les	récipients	finaux.
4. Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.
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mFS medium 

(Schaad et al., 1989)

Compound Amount/l Amount/ 
500 ml

K2HPO4  0.8 g  0.4 g
KH2PO4  0.8 g  0.4 g
KNO3  0.5 g  0.25 g
MgSO4 ∙ 7H2O  0.1 g  0.05 g
Yeast extract  0.1 g  0.05 g
Methyl Green (1 % aq.)  1.5 ml  0.75 ml
Soluble starch (Merck 1252)
(CCP)

25.0 g 12.5 g

Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15.0 g  7.5 g
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml 500 ml
Nystatina (10 mg/ml 50 % 
ethanol)

35 mg 
(3.5 ml)

17.5 mg 
(1.75 ml)

D-Methionineb (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
ethanol)

 3 mg 
(3.0 ml)

 1.5 mg 
(1.5 ml)

Pyridoxine HClc (1 mg/ ml 50 % 
ethanol)

 1 mg 
(1 ml)

 0.5 mg 
(0.5 ml)

Cephalexind (20 mg/ ml 50 % 
ethanol)

50 mg 
(2.5 ml)

25 mg 
(1.25 ml)

Trimethoprime (10 mg/ml 70 % 
ethanol)

30 mg 
(3 ml)

15 mg 
(1.5 ml)

a–c, d,e Added after autoclaving. Antibiotic amounts for guidance 
only (CCP). 
a  Dissolve 100 mg nystatine in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 3.5 

ml/l (1.75 ml/500 ml).
b  Dissolve 10 mg D-methionine in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 

3.0 ml/l (1.5 ml/500 ml).
c  Dissolve 10 mg pyridoxine HCl in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 

1 ml/l (0.5 ml/500 ml).
d  Dissolve 200 mg cephalexin in 10 ml 50 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 

2.5 ml/l (1.25 ml/500 ml).
e  Dissolve 100 mg trimethoprim in 10 ml 70 % (v/v) ethanol. Add 

3 ml/l (1.5 ml/500 ml).

Preparation

1.  Weigh out all ingredients except antibiotics, 
pyridoxine HCl and D-methionine into a suitable 
container.

2.  Add 1000 ml (or 500 ml) of distilled/deionised water.
3.  Dissolve and check pH which should be 6.5, adjust if 

necessary (important, CCP).
4.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.
5.  Prepare antibiotics, pyridoxine HCl and D-methionine 

solutions	and	filter	sterilise	as	appropriate.
6.  Allow medium to cool to approximately 50 °C before 

adding antibiotics, pyridoxine HCl and D-methionine 
solutions.

7.  Mix the molten medium gently to avoid air bubbles 
and pour plates (18 ml per 90 mm plate).

8.	 	Leave	plates	to	dry	in	a	laminar	flow	bench	or	similar	
before use.

Storage

Store prepared plates inverted in polythene bags at 4 °C 
and use within 4 weeks of preparation to ensure activity 
of antibiotics.

Depending on the source of starch, prestorage of 
plates in the refrigerator for at least 4 days before use may 
result in more easily visible zones of starch hydrolysis.

Yeast dextrose chalk (YDC) agar

Compound Amount/l Amount/500 ml
Agar (BD Bacto™ Agar) 15.0 g  7.5 g
Yeast extract 10.0 g  5.0 g
CaCO3 (light powder) 20.0 g 10.0 g
D-Glucose (dextrose) 20.0 g 10.0 g
Distilled/deionised water 1 000 ml 500 ml

Preparation

1.  Weigh out all ingredients into a suitable oversize 
container (i.e. 250 ml of medium in a 500 ml bottle/
flask)	to	allow	swirling	of	medium	just	before	pouring.

2.  Add 1000 ml (or 500 ml) of distilled/deionised water.
3.  Steam to dissolve.
4.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.
5.  Allow medium to cool to approximately 50 °C .
6.  Swirl to ensure even distribution of CaCO3 and avoid 

air bubbles, and pour plates (22 ml per 90 mm plate).
7.	 	Leave	plates	to	dry	in	a	laminar	flow	bench	or	similar	

before use.

Storage

Store prepared plates inverted in polythene bags at room 
temperature. Prepared plates can be stored for several 
months provided they do not dry out.

0.5 M NaOH

Compound Amount/l
NaOH 20 g
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml

Preparation

1.  Weigh out ingredient into a suitable container.
2.  Add 1000 ml distilled/deionised water.
3.	 	Dissolve	and	dispense	into	final	containers.
4.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.
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3.		 Disolver	y	colocar	en	los	envases	finales.
4.  Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.

Tris-HCl 1M, pH 8

Compuesto Cantidad/l
Tris base 121,1 g
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml

Preparación

1.  Pesar el ingrediente en un recipiente adecuado.
2.  Agregar 800 ml de agua destilada/desionizada.
3.		 Disolver	y	colocar	en	los	envases	finales.
4.  Controlar el pH con un peachímetro y ajustar si fuera 

necesario.
5.  Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos y diluir a 

20 mM.

Ejemplos de preparación de la mezcla 
de reacción de PCR

Combinaciones de grupos de primers 
y volúmenes para triple PCR TaqMan 
(SE-PCR)

Preferiblemente, se usa la triple PCR TaqMan, como se 
describe en este método. Si el equipo de PCR usado no 
es apto para PCR triple que incluya Texas Red, alterna-
tivamente se pueden realizar dos PCR dobles (objetivo y 
contaminado).

Mezcla de PCR para triple 
qPCR

Para 1 reacción 
(en µl)

Concentración 
final

H2O calidad PCR  9,95 
PerfeCta Multiplex qPCR 
ToughMix

 5,0 1×

10 µM XCC F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC Pr  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM DLH153-F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM DLH154-R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM P7  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM Acat 2-F o 10 µM 
contig21-F

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 2-R o 10 µM 
contig21-R 

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 1-Pr o 10 µM 
contig21-Pr

 0,25 0,1 µM

Subtotal 20,0
Muestra  5,0
Total 25,0

Condiciones de la PCR para triple PCR 
TaqMan 

Condiciones de PCR

Paso Temperatura Duración Comentarios
1 esperar 95 °C 2' 00"

95 °C 0' 15" 5 °C/sec
40 ciclos 60 °C 0' 48" 5 °C/sec

Tris-HCl 20 mM
Trizma base 1,211 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 500 ml

Preparación

1. Pesar el ingrediente en un recipiente adecuado.
2. Agregar 500 ml de agua destilada/desionizada.
3.	 Disolver	y	verter	en	los	envases	finales.
4. Controlar el pH con un peachímetro y ajustar a pH 8,0 

si fuera necesario.
5. Autoclavar a 121 °C, 15 psi por 15 minutos.

Volúmenes de primers DLH y Zup para PCR 
SYBR Green (bio-PCR)

Mezcla DLH Concentrac. 
inicial

Volumen (µl) Concentrac. 
final

H2O calidad 
PCR

 4,5

DLH153 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
DLH154 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
mezcla PCR

2×  7,5 1×

ADN (extracto)  2,0
Total 15,0

Mezcla Zup Concentrac. 
inicial

Volumen (µl) Concentrac. 
final

H2O calidad 
PCR

 4,5

Zup2309 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Zup2310 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
mezcla PCR

2×  7,5 1×

ADN (extracto)  2,0
Total 15,0
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NaOH 0.5 M

Komponente Menge/l
NaOH 20 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml

Herstellung

1.  Einwiegen der Komponenten in einen geeigneten 
Behälter.

2.  Zugabe von 1000 ml destilliertem/deionisiertem 
Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	der	Komponenten	und	überführen	in	den	Be-
hälter zur Aufbewahrung.

4.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C, 15 psi für 15 min.

Tris-HCl 1M, pH 8

Komponente Menge/l
Tris base 121.1 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml

Herstellung

1.  Einwiegen der Komponenten in einen geeigneten 
Behälter.

2.  Zugabe von 800 ml destilliertem/deionisiertem 
Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	der	Komponenten	und	überführen	in	den	Be-
hälter zur Aufbewahrung.

4.  Prüfen des ph-Wertes und ggf. anpassen.
5.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C, 15 psi für 15 min und ver-

dünnen auf 20 mM.

Beispiele für die Herstellung des 
Reaktionsmixes für die PCR

Primer-Set Kombinationen und Volumen für 
Triplex-TaqMan-PCR (SE-PCR)

Vorzugsweise die Triplex-TaqMan-PCR, wie in dieser 
Methode beschrieben, verwenden. Wenn das verwendete 
PCR-Gerät	 nicht	 geeignet	 ist	 für	 Triplex	 einschließlich	
Texas	Red,	können	alternativ	zwei	Duplex	(Ziel	und	Spi-
ke) Reaktionen durchgeführt werden.

PCR Mix Triples qPCR Für 1 Reaktion 
(in µl)

Endkonzent-
ration

H2O (PCR-Reinheit)  9,95 
PerfeCta Multiplex qPCR 
ToughMix

 5,0 1×

10 µM XCC F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC Pr  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM DLH153-F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM DLH154-R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM P7  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM Acat 2-F oder 10 
µM contig21-F

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 2-R oder 10 
µM contig21-R 

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 1-Pr oder 10 
µM contig21-Pr

 0,25 0,1 µM

Teilsumme 20,0
Probe  5,0
Gesamt 25,0

PCR Bedingungen für die Triplex Taqman 
PCR

PCR Bedingungen

Schritt Temperatur Dauer Hinweise
Halten 95 °C 2' 00"

95 °C 0' 15" 5 °C/
Sekunde

40 Zyklen 60 °C 0' 48" 5 °C/
Sekunde

20 mM Tris-HCl
Tris base 1,211 g
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 500 ml
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Tris-HCl 1 M, pH 8

Ingrédient Quantité/l
Tris base 121,1 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml

Préparation

1. Peser les ingrédients dans un récipient adapté.
2. Ajouter 800 ml d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	Dissoudre	et	verser	dans	les	récipients	finaux.
4.	Vérifier	le	pH	avec	un	pH	mètre	et	ajuster	si	nécessaire.
5. Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min et diluer 

à 20 mM.

Exemples de préparation de mélange 
réactionnel de PCR

Combinaisons et volumes d’amorces pour 
une triplex TaqMan PCR (SE-PCR)

De préférence la méthode de triplex TaqMan PCR décrite 
dans cette méthode est utilisée. Si la machine de PCR 
n’est pas adaptée pour une PCR triplex avec Texas Red, 
l’alternatif de deux PCRs duplex peut être utilisé (cible et 
« spike »).

PCR mix triplex qPCR Pour 1 réaction 
(en µl)

Concentration 
finale

PCR grade H2O  9,95 
PerfeCta Multiplex qPCR 
ToughMix

 5,0 1×

10 µM XCC F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM XCC Pr  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM DLH153-F  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM DLH154-R  0,75 0,3 µM
10 µM P7  0,5 0,2 µM
10 µM Acat 2-F ou 10 µM 
contig21-F

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 2-R ou 10 µM 
contig21-R 

 0,4 0,16 µM

10 µM Acat 1-Pr ou 10 µM 
contig21-Pr

 0,25 0,1 µM

Sous-total 20,0
Echantillon  5,0
Total 25,0

Conditions de PCR pour la triplex TaqMan

Conditions PCR

Etape Température Durée Remarques
1 fois 95 °C 2' 00"

95 °C 0' 15" 5 °C/sec
40 cycles 60 °C 0' 48" 5 °C/sec

20 mM Tris-HCl
Trizma base 1,211 g
Eau distillée/désionisée 500 ml

Préparation

1. Peser les ingrédients dans un récipient adapté.
2. Ajouter 500 ml d’eau distillée/désionisée.
3.	Dissoudre	et	verser	dans	les	récipients	finaux.
4.	Vérifier	le	pH	avec	un	pH	mètre	et	ajuster	à	pH	8,0	si	

nécessaire.
5. Autoclaver à 121 °C et 15 psi pendant 15 min.

DLH et Zup volumes d’amorces pour la 
SYBR Green PCR (bio-PCR)

Mélange DLH Conc. initial Volume (µl) Conc.finale
PCR grade H2O  4,5
DLH153 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
DLH154 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR mix

2×  7,5 1×

ADN (extrait)  2,0
Total 15,0

Mélange Zup Conc. initial Volume (µl) Conc.finale
PCR grade H2O  4,5
Zup2309 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Zup2310 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR mix

2×  7,5 1×

ADN (extrait)  2,0
Total 15,0

Chapter 7: Validated Seed Health Testing Methods International Rules for Seed Testing
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1 M Tris HCl, pH 8

Compound Amount/l
Tris base 121.1 g
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml

Preparation

1. Weigh out ingredient into a suitable container.
2. Add 800 ml of distilled/deionised water.
3.	Dissolve	and	dispense	into	final	containers.
4. Check the pH with a pH meter and adjust if necessary.
5.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min and dilute to 

20 mM.

Examples of reaction mixture 
preparations for PCR

Primer set combinations and volumes for 
triplex TaqMan PCR (SE-PCR)

Preferably the triplex TaqMan PCR, as described in this 
method,	 is	used.	 If	 the	PCR	machine	used	 is	not	fit	 for	
a triplex including Texas Red, alternatively two duplex 
(target and spike) reactions can be performed.

PCR mix triplex qPCR For 1 reaction 
(in µl)

Final 
concentration

PCR grade H2O  9.95 
PerfeCta Multiplex qPCR 
ToughMix

 5.0 1×

10 µM XCC F  0.75 0.3 µM
10 µM XCC R  0.75 0.3 µM
10 µM XCC Pr  0.5 0.2 µM
10 µM DLH153-F  0.75 0.3 µM
10 µM DLH154-R  0.75 0.3 µM
10 µM P7  0.5 0.2 µM
10 µM Acat 2-F or 10 µM 
contig21-F

 0.4 0.16 µM

10 µM Acat 2-R or 10 µM 
contig21-R 

 0.4 0.16 µM

10 µM Acat 1-Pr or 10 µM 
contig21-Pr

 0.25 0.1 µM

Subtotal 20.0
Sample  5.0
Total 25.0

PCR conditions for triplex TaqMan PCR

PCR conditions

Step Temperature Duration Remarks
hold 95 °C 2' 00"

95 °C 0' 15" 5 °C/sec
40 cycles 60 °C 0' 48" 5 °C/sec

20 mM Tris HCl
Trizma base 1.211 g
Distilled/deionised water 500 ml

Preparation

1.  Weigh out ingredient into a suitable container.
2.  Add 500 ml of distilled/deionised water.
3.	 	Dissolve	and	dispense	into	final	containers.
4.  Check the pH with a pH meter and adjust to pH 8.0 

if necessary.
5.  Autoclave at 121 °C, 15 psi for 15 min.

DLH and Zup primer volumes for SYBR 
Green PCR (bio-PCR)

Mix DLH Initial conc. Volume (µl) Final conc.
PCR grade H2O  4.5
DLH153 20 µM  0.5 0.66 µM
DLH154 20 µM  0.5 0.66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR mix

2×  7.5 1×

DNA (extract)  2.0
Total 15.0

Mix Zup Initial conc. Volume (µl) Final conc.
PCR grade H2O  4.5
Zup2309 20 µM  0.5 0.66 µM
Zup2310 20 µM  0.5 0.66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR mix

2×  7.5 1×

DNA (extract)  2.0
Total 15.0
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Condiciones de la PCR para PCR SYBR 
Green 

Paso Temperatura Duración Comentarios
Desnaturaliza-
ción

95 °C 15 minutos

6 ciclos:
Desnaturaliza-
ción
Hibridación
Elongación

94 °C
63 °C
72 °C

10 s
15 s
30 s

–1 °C/ciclo

34 ciclos:
Desnaturaliza-
ción
Hibridación
Elongación

94 °C
58 °C
72 °C

10 s
15 s
30 s

Curva de fusión 72–95 °C

Combinaciones de grupos de primers y 
volúmenes para PCR opción 1 (confirmación 
de aislamiento sospechoso)

Compuesto Concentrac. 
final

Volumen (µl) en 
20 µl

Agua estéril 0,04
Tampón Green Go Taq 5× 1 4
MgCl2 (25 mM) 1,2 mM 0,96
dNTP (2 mM c/u) 0,2 mM 2
Zup2309 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
Zup2310 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
DLH120 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
DLH125 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
1052F (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
BacR (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
Taq polimerasa (5 U/µl 0,05 U/µl 0,2 
ADN 3

Combinaciones de grupos de primers y 
volúmenes para PCR opción 2 (confirmación 
de aislamiento sospechoso)

Compuesto Concentrac. 
final

Volumen (µl) en 
25 µl

Agua estéril 15,9
Tampón Taq 10× (inclu-
yendo 15 mM MgCl2

1 (1,5 mM)  2,5

dNTP (5 mM c/u) 0,2 mM  1
Zup2311 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
Zup2312 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH120 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH125 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
UpBacF (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
UpBacR (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
Taq polimerasa (5 U/µl) 0,04 U/µl  0,2
ADN  1

Combinaciones de grupos de primers y 
volúmenes para PCR opción 3 (confirmación 
de aislamiento sospechoso)

Esquema de pipeteo dúplex 1

Berg–Wu dúplex Concentrac. 
final

Volumen (µl) 
en 25 μl

DLH153 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
DLH154 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
P7 (10 µM, FAM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex  
ToughMix (5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 10,0
ADN molde  5,0
Total 25,0

*o equivalente

Esquema de pipeteo dúplex 2

Köhl–Wu dúplex Concentrac. 
final

Volumen (µl) 
en 25 μl

Xca-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-Pr (10 µM, Vic) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex ToughMix 
(5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 11,5
ADN molde  5,0
Total 25,00

*o equivalente
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Herstellung

1.  Einwiegen der Komponenten in einen geeigneten 
Behälter.

2.  Zugabe von 500 ml destilliertem/deionisiertem 
Wasser.

3.	 	Lösen	der	Komponenten	und	überführen	in	den	Be-
hälter zur Aufbewahrung.

4.  Prüfen des pH-Wertes und ggf. auf pH 8.0 anpassen.
5.  Autoklavieren bei 121 °C, 15 psi für 15 min.

DLH und Zup Primer für SYBR Green PCR 
(bio-PCR)

Mix DLH Ausgangs-
konzentration

Volumen (µl) Endkonzen-
tration

H2O 
(PCR-Reinheit)

 4,5

DLH153 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
DLH154 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR Mix

2×  7,5 1×

DNA (Extrakt)  2,0
Total 15,0

Mix Zup Ausgangs-
konzentration

Volumen (µl) Endkonzen-
tration

H2O 
(PCR-Reinheit)

 4,5

Zup2309 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Zup2310 20 µM  0,5 0,66 µM
Quantitect 
SYBR Green 
PCR Mix

2×  7,5 1×

DNA (Extrakt)  2,0
Total 15,0

PCR Bedingungen für SYBR Green PCR

Schritt Temperatur Dauer Hinweise
Denaturierung 95 °C 15 min
6 Zyklen:
Denaturierung
Hybridisierung
Elongation

94 °C
63 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

–1 °C/
Zyklus

34 Zyklen:
Denaturierung
Hybridisierung
Elongation

94 °C
58 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

Schmelzkurve 72–95 °C

Primersetkombination und Volumen für 
PCR-Option 1 (Bestätigung von Isolaten)

Komponente Endkonzen-
tration

Volumen in 20 µl 
(µl)

Steriles Wasser 0,04
Green Go Taq Puffer 5× 1 4
MgCl2 (25 mM) 1,2 mM 0,96
dNTP (je 2 mM) 0,2 mM 2
Zup2309 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
Zup2310 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
DLH120 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
DLH125 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
1052F (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
BacR (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
Taq-Polymerase (5 U/µl 0,05 U/µl 0,2
DNA 3

Primersetkombination und Volumen für 
PCR-Option 2 (Bestätigung von Isolaten)

Komponente Endkonzen-
tration

Volumen in 
25 µl (µl)

Steriles Wasser 15,9
Taq Puffer 10× (inkl. 
15 mM MgCl2)

1 (1,5 mM)  2,5

dNTP (je 5 mM) 0,2 mM  1
Zup2311 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
Zup2312 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH120 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH125 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
UpBacF (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
UpBacR (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
Taq-Polymerase (5 U/µl) 0,04 U/µl  0,2
DNA  1

Primersetkombination und Volumen für 
PCR-Option 3 (Bestätigung von Isolaten)

Pipettierschema Duplex 1

Berg–Wu duplex Endkonzen-
tration

Volumen (µl) 
in 25 μl

DLH153 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
DLH154 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
P7 (10 µM, FAM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex  
ToughMix (5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 10,0
Template DNA  5,0
Gesamt 25,0

*oder gleichwertig
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Conditions de PCR pour la SYBR Green PCR

Etape Température Durée Remarques
Dénaturation 95 °C 15 min
6 cycles:
Dénaturation
Hybridisation
Elongation

94 °C
63 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

–1 °C/cycle

34 cycles:
Denaturation
Hybridation
Elongation

94 °C
58 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

Melt curve 72–95 °C

Combinaisons et volumes d’amorces pour 
la PCR option 1 (confirmation de souches 
suspectes)

Ingrédient Concentration 
finale

Volume (µl) dans 
20 µl

Eau stérile 0,04
Tampon Green Go Taq 5× 1 4
MgCl2 (25 mM) 1,2 mM 0,96
dNTP (2 mM chacun) 0,2 mM 2
Zup2309 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
Zup2310 (5 µM) 0,2 µM 0,8
DLH120 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
DLH125 (5 µM) 0,6 µM 2,4
1052F (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
BacR (1 µM) 0,085 µM 1,7
Taq polymerase (5 U/µl 0,05 U/µl 0,2 
ADN 3

Combinaisons et volumes d’amorces pour 
la PCR option 2 (confirmation de souches 
suspectes)

Ingrédient Concentration 
finale

Volume (µl) 
dans 25 µl

Eau stérile 15,9
Tampon Taq 10× (incl. 15 mM 
MgCl2

1 (1,5 mM)  2,5

dNTP (5 mM chacun) 0,2 mM  1
Zup2311 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
Zup2312 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH120 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
DLH125 (20 µM) 0,8 µM  1
UpBacF (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
UpBacR (20 µM) 0,16 µM  0,2
Taq polymerase (5 U/µl) 0,04 U/µl  0,2
ADN  1

Combinaisons et volumes d’amorces pour 
la PCR option 3 (confirmation de souches 
suspectes)

Pipetting scheme duplex 1

Berg–Wu duplex Concentration 
finale

Volume (µl) 
dans 25 μl

DLH153 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
DLH154 (10 µM) 0,5 µM  1,25
P7 (10 µM, FAM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex  
ToughMix (5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 10,0
Template ADN  5,0
Total 25,0

*ou équivalent

Pipetting scheme duplex 2

Köhl–Wu duplex Concentration 
finale

Volume (µl) 
dans 25 μl

Xca-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-Pr (10 µM, Vic) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex ToughMix 
(5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 11,5
Template ADN  5,0
Total 25,00

*ou équivalent
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PCR conditions for SYBR Green PCR

Step Temperature Duration Remarks
Denaturation 95 °C 15 min
6 cycles:
Denaturation
Hybridisation
Elongation

94 °C
63 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

–1 °C/cycle

34 cycles:
Denaturation
Hybridisation
Elongation

94 °C
58 °C
72 °C

10 sec
15 sec
30 sec

Melt curve 72–95 °C

Primer set combinations and volumes for 
PCR option 1 (suspect isolate confirmation)

Compound Final 
concentration

Volume (µl) in 
20 µl

Sterile water 0.04
Green Go Taq Buffer 5× 1 4
MgCl2 (25 mM) 1.2 mM 0.96
dNTP (2 mM each) 0.2 mM 2
Zup2309 (5 µM) 0.2 µM 0.8
Zup2310 (5 µM) 0.2 µM 0.8
DLH120 (5 µM) 0.6 µM 2.4
DLH125 (5 µM) 0.6 µM 2.4
1052F (1 µM) 0.085 µM 1.7
BacR (1 µM) 0.085 µM 1.7
Taq polymerase (5 U/µl) 0.05 U/µl 0.2
DNA 3

Primer set combinations and volumes for 
PCR option 2 (suspect isolate confirmation)

Compound Final 
concentration

Volume (µl) in 
25 µl

Sterile water 15.9
Taq buffer 10× (including 
15 mM MgCl2)

1 (1.5 mM)  2.5

dNTP (5 mM each) 0.2 mM  1
Zup2311 (20 µM) 0.8 µM  1
Zup2312 (20 µM) 0.8 µM  1
DLH120 (20 µM) 0.8 µM  1
DLH125 (20 µM) 0.8 µM  1
UpBacF (20 µM) 0.16 µM  0.2
UpBacR (20 µM) 0.16 µM  0.2
Taq polymerase (5 U/µl) 0.04 U/µl  0.2
DNA  1

Primer set combinations and volumes for 
PCR option 3 (suspect isolate confirmation)

Pipetting scheme duplex 1

Berg–Wu duplex Final 
concentration

Volume (µl) in 
25 μl

DLH153 (10 µM) 0.5 µM  1.25
DLH154 (10 µM) 0.5 µM  1.25
P7 (10 µM, FAM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
PerfeCta Multiplex  
ToughMix (5×)*

1×  5.0

MQ 10.0
Template DNA  5.0
Total 25.0

*or equivalent

Pipetting scheme duplex 2

Köhl–Wu duplex Final 
concentration

Volume (µl) in 
25 μl

Xca-F (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Xca-R (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Xca-Pr (10 µM, Vic) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0.2 µM  0.5
PerfeCta Multiplex ToughMix 
(5×)*

1×  5.0

MQ 11.5
Template DNA  5.0
Total 25.00

*or equivalent
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Ejemplos para la visualización de los 
productos de PCR

Tampón 1× Tris-acetato EDTA (TAE)

Compuesto Cantidad/l
Tris-acetato EDTA (TAE 50×) 20 ml
Agua destilada/desionizada 1000 ml

Gel de Agarosa 1,5 % para electroforesis

Compuesto 1 gel de agaro-
sa (25 × 15 cm)

Cantidad/l

Tris-acetato EDTA (TAE 1×) 300 ml 1000 ml
Agarosa 4,5 g 15,0 g

Preparación

1. Asegurarse que la bandeja del gel esté limpia y seca 
antes de usar. Usar el molde para el gel. Colocar el/los 
peines de gel en posición en su lugar en la bandeja del 
gel. 

2. Pesar la cantidad deseada de agarosa y colocarla en 
un Erlenmeyer con una cantidad medida de solución 
tampón de electroforesis, por ejemplo: para 300 ml 
de gel agregar 4,5 g de agarosa y 300 ml de solución 
tampón TAE 1× en un matraz de 500 ml. El uso de un 
matraz	de	mayor	tamaño	asegura	que	la	agarosa	no	se	
derrame al hervir. 

3. Disolver la agarosa en un horno microondas. Todos 
los gránulos de agarosa se deberían disolver y la solu-
ción quedar transparente.

4. Dejar enfriar el medio a aproximadamente 60 °C.
5.	 Después	de	que	el	gel	esté	completamente	solidificado	

retirar con cuidado el/los peine(s) del gel.
6. Retirar los geles y colocarlos en la cuba de 

electroforesis.
7. El mismo tampón usado en la preparación del gel, 

también se debe usar para correr el gel.

Nota: La cantidad del gel de agarosa al 1,5 % a ser prepa-
rado depende de los equipos de electroforesis disponibles 
en un laboratorio.

Referencias
Alvarez, A. M., Benedict, A. A., Mizumoto, C. Y., Hunter, 

J. E. & Gabriel, D. W. (1994). Serological, pathological, 
and genetic diversity among strains of Xanthomonas 
campestris infecting crucifers. Phytopathology, 84, 
1449–1457.

Berg T., Tesoriero L. & Hailstones D. L. (2005). PCR-
based detection of Xanthomonas campestris pathovars 
in Brassica seed. Plant Pathology, 54, 416–427.

Berg, T., Tesoriero, L. & Hailstones, D. L. (2006). 
A multiplex real-time PCR assay for detection of 
Xanthomonas campestris from brassicas. Letters in 
Applied Microbiology, 42, 624–630.

Chang, C. J., Donaldson, R., Crowley, M. & Pinnow, D. 
(1991). A new semi-selective medium for the isolation 
of Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris from cru-
cifer seed. Phytopathology, 81, 449–453.

Eden, P. A., Schmidt, T. M., Blackemore, R. P. & Pace, 
N. R. (1991). Phylogenetic analysis of Aquaspirillum 
magnetotacticum using polymerase chain reaction 
amplified	 16S	 rRNA	 specific	 DNA.	 International 
Journal of Systematic Bacteriology, 41, 324–325.

Fargier, E. & Manceau, C. (2007). Pathogenicity assays 
restrict the species Xanthomonas campestris into three 
pathovars and reveal nine races within X. campestris 
pv. campestris. Plant Pathology, 56, 805–818. 
10.1111/j.1365-3059.2007.01648.x.

Geng, S., Campbell, R. N., Carter, M. & Hills, M. (1987). 
Quality control programs for seedborne pathogens. 
Plant Disease, 67, 236–242.

Kamoun, S., Kamdar, H. V., Tola, E. & Kado, C. I. (1992). 
Incompatible interactions between crucifers and Xan-
thomonas campestris involve a vascular hypersensitive 
response: role of the hrpX locus. Molecular Plant-
Microbe Interactions, 5, 22–33.

Koenraadt, H., van Bilsen, J. G. P. M. & Roberts, S. 
J. (2005). Comparative test for the detection of 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris in Brassica 
seeds. Seed Science and Technology, 33, 115–125.

Koenraadt, H., van Vliet, A., Jodlowska, A., Woudt, B., 
Ebskamp, M. & Bruinsma, M. (2014). Detection of 
Acidovorax citrulli in seed extracts of melon and 
watermelon with TaqMan PCR. 7th ISTA Seed Health 
Symposium. Edinburgh, United Kingdom, 12–14 June 
2014.
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Pipettierschema Duplex 2

Köhl–Wu duplex Endkonzen-
tration

Volumen (µl) 
in 25 μl

Xca-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Xca-Pr (10 µM, Vic) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-F (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-R (10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P1 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
Wu-P2 (TexRed, 10 µM) 0,2 µM  0,5
PerfeCta Multiplex ToughMix 
(5×)*

1×  5,0

MQ 11,5
Template DNA  5,0
Gesamt 25,00

*oder gleichwertig

Beispiel zur Visualisierung der 
PCR-Produkte

Tris-Acetat EDTA (TAE) Puffer 1×

Komponente Menge/l
Tris-Acetat EDTA (TAE 50×) 20 ml
Destilliertes/deionisiertes Wasser 1000 ml

1,5 % Agarose-Gels für die Elektrophorese

Komponente 1 Agarose-Gel 
(25 × 15 cm)

Menge/l

Tris-Acetat EDTA (TAE 1×) 300 ml 1000 ml
Agarose 4,5 g 15,0 g

Herstellung

1.  Es ist zu überprüfen, dass der Gelträger vor der Be-
nutzung sauber und trocken ist. Die Verwendung eines 
Gelgießstandes	 wird	 empfohlen.	 Der	 Gelkamm	wird	
im Gelträger platziert.

2.  Die erforderliche Menge Agarose in einen Erlenmeyer-
kolben einwiegen und die erforderliche Menge Elekt-
rophoresepuffer	zugeben,	z.	B.	für	ein	300	ml	Gel	wer-
den 4,5 g Agarose und 300 ml 1×	TAE-Puffer	in	einen	
500	 ml	 Kolben	 eingefüllt.	 Das	 größere	 Gefäß	 dient	
dem Schutz vor Überkochen der Agarose.

3.	 	Lösen	der	Agarose	in	der	Mikrowelle.	Alle	Partikel	der	
Agarose	müssen	 gelöst	 sein	 und	 die	 Flüssigkeit	 klar	
erscheinen.

4.	 	Die	Lösung	auf	ungefähr	60	°C	abkühlen	lassen.
5.  Nachdem das Gel vollständig ausgekühlt und erstarrt 

ist, kann der Gelkamm vorsichtig entfernt werden.
6.	 	Das	 Gel	 aus	 dem	 Gelgießstand	 entnehmen	 und	 das	

Gel mit Gelträger in die Elektrophoresekammer 
überführen. 

7.	 	Derselbe	Puffer,	der	zur	Herstellung	des	Geles	verwen-
det	wurde,	muss	als	Laufpuffer	in	der	Elektrophorese	
verwendet werden.

Anmerkung: Die Menge für die Herstellung eines 
1,5-prozentigen Agarose-Gels ist abhängig von der ver-
fügbaren Elektrophoresevorrichtung des Labors.

Literaturquellen
Alvarez, A. M., Benedict, A. A., Mizumoto, C. Y., Hunter, 

J. E. & Gabriel, D. W. (1994). Serological, pathological, 
and genetic diversity among strains of Xanthomonas 
campestris infecting crucifers. Phytopathology, 84, 
1449–1457.

Berg T., Tesoriero L. & Hailstones D. L. (2005). PCR-
based detection of Xanthomonas campestris pathovars 
in Brassica seed. Plant Pathology, 54, 416–427.

Berg, T., Tesoriero, L. & Hailstones, D. L. (2006). 
A multiplex real-time PCR assay for detection of 
Xanthomonas campestris from brassicas. Letters in 
Applied Microbiology, 42, 624–630.

Chang, C. J., Donaldson, R., Crowley, M. & Pinnow, D. 
(1991). A new semi-selective medium for the isolation 
of Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris from cru-
cifer seed. Phytopathology, 81, 449–453.

Eden, P. A., Schmidt, T. M., Blackemore, R. P. & Pace, 
N. R. (1991). Phylogenetic analysis of Aquaspirillum 
magnetotacticum using polymerase chain reaction 
amplified	 16S	 rRNA	 specific	 DNA.	 International 
Journal of Systematic Bacteriology, 41, 324–325.

Fargier, E. & Manceau, C. (2007). Pathogenicity assays 
restrict the species Xanthomonas campestris into three 
pathovars and reveal nine races within X. campestris 
pv. campestris. Plant Pathology, 56, 805–818. 
10.1111/j.1365-3059.2007.01648.x.

Geng, S., Campbell, R. N., Carter, M. & Hills, M. (1987). 
Quality control programs for seedborne pathogens. 
Plant Disease, 67, 236–242.

Kamoun, S., Kamdar, H. V., Tola, E. & Kado, C. I. 
(1992). Incompatible interactions between crucifers 
and Xanthomonas campestris involve a vascular 
hypersensitive response: role of the hrpX locus. 
Molecular Plant-Microbe Interactions, 5, 22–33.
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Exemple de visualisation des produits 
de PCR

Tampon 1× Tris acétate EDTA (TAE)

Ingrédient Quantité/l
Tris acétate EDTA (TAE 50×) 20 ml
Eau distillée/désionisée 1000 ml

Gel d’agarose à 1,5 % pour électrophorèse 

Ingrédient 1 gel d’agarose 
(25 × 15 cm)

Quantité/l

Tris acétate EDTA (TAE 1×) 300 ml 1000 ml
Agarose 4,5 g 15,0 g

Préparation

1.  S’assurer que le plateau de gel est propre et sec avant 
utilisation. Utiliser le moule à gel. Mettre en place le(s) 
peigne(s) à gel sur le plateau.

2.  Peser la quantité désirée d’agarose et la déposer dans 
un	flacon	erlenmeyer	avec	la	quantité	mesurée	de	tam-
pon d’électrophorèse. Par exemple, pour 300 ml de gel, 
ajouter 4,5 g d’agarose et 300 ml de tampon TAE 1× 
dans	un	flacon	de	500	ml.	Prendre	un	flacon	plus	grand	
de manière à ce que l’agarose ne déborde pas.

3.  Dissoudre l’agarose au micro-onde. Tous les grains 
d’agarose doivent être dissous et la solution être claire.

4.  Laisser refroidir le milieu à environ 60 °C.
5.	 	Couler	le	gel,	lorsque	celui-ci	est	totalement	figé	retirer	

délicatement le(s) peigne(s).
6.  Sortir les gels et les placer dans la cuve d’électrophorèse.
7.  Le tampon d’électrophorèse utilisé dans le gel doit être 

également utilisé comme tampon de migration.

Remarque : la quantité de gel d’agarose à 1,5 % devant 
être préparée pour l’électrophorèse dépend de l’appareil 
d’électrophorèse à disposition du laboratoire.

Références
Alvarez, A. M., Benedict, A. A., Mizumoto, C. Y., Hunter, 

J. E. & Gabriel, D. W. (1994). Serological, pathological, 
and genetic diversity among strains of Xanthomonas 
campestris infecting crucifers. Phytopathology, 84, 
1449–1457.

Berg T., Tesoriero L. & Hailstones D. L. (2005). PCR-
based detection of Xanthomonas campestris pathovars 
in Brassica seed. Plant Pathology, 54, 416–427.

Berg, T., Tesoriero, L. & Hailstones, D. L. (2006). 
A multiplex real-time PCR assay for detection of 
Xanthomonas campestris from brassicas. Letters in 
Applied Microbiology, 42, 624–630.

Chang, C. J., Donaldson, R., Crowley, M. & Pinnow, D. 
(1991). A new semi-selective medium for the isolation 
of Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris from cru-
cifer seed. Phytopathology, 81, 449–453.

Eden, P. A., Schmidt, T. M., Blackemore, R. P. & Pace, 
N. R. (1991). Phylogenetic analysis of Aquaspirillum 
magnetotacticum using polymerase chain reaction 
amplified	 16S	 rRNA	 specific	 DNA.	 International 
Journal of Systematic Bacteriology, 41, 324–325.

Fargier, E. & Manceau, C. (2007). Pathogenicity assays 
restrict the species Xanthomonas campestris into three 
pathovars and reveal nine races within X. campestris 
pv. campestris. Plant Pathology, 56, 805–818. 
10.1111/j.1365-3059.2007.01648.x.

Geng, S., Campbell, R. N., Carter, M. & Hills, M. (1987). 
Quality control programs for seedborne pathogens. 
Plant Disease, 67, 236–242.

Kamoun, S., Kamdar, H. V., Tola, E. & Kado, C. I. (1992). 
Incompatible interactions between crucifers and Xan-
thomonas campestris involve a vascular hypersensitive 
response: role of the hrpX locus. Molecular Plant-
Microbe Interactions, 5, 22–33.

Koenraadt, H., van Bilsen, J. G. P. M. & Roberts, S. 
J. (2005). Comparative test for the detection of 
Xanthomonas campestris pv. campestris in Brassica 
seeds. Seed Science and Technology, 33, 115–125.

Koenraadt, H., van Vliet, A., Jodlowska, A., Woudt, B., 
Ebskamp, M. & Bruinsma, M. (2014). Detection of 
Acidovorax citrulli in seed extracts of melon and 
watermelon with TaqMan PCR. 7th ISTA Seed Health 
Symposium. Edinburgh, United Kingdom, 12–14 June 
2014.
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Examples for visualisation of PCR 
products

Tris acetate EDTA (TAE) buffer 1×

Compound Amount/l
Tris acetate EDTA (TAE 50×) 20 ml
Distilled/deionised water 1000 ml

1.5 % (w/v) agarose gel for electrophoresis

Compound 1 agarose gel 
(25 × 15 cm)

Amount/l

Tris acetate EDTA (TAE 1×) 300 ml 1000 ml
Agarose 4.5 g 15.0 g

Preparation

1.  Make sure that the gel tray is clean and dry before use. 
Use the gel caster. Place the gel comb(s) in position in 
the gel tray.

2.  Weigh out the desired amount of agarose and place 
in	 an	 Erlenmeyer	 flask	with	 a	measured	 amount	 of	
electrophoresis	buffer,	e.g.	for	a	300	ml	gel	add	4.5	g	
of agarose and 300 ml of 1×	TAE	buffer	to	a	500	ml	
flask.	The	larger	flask	ensures	that	the	agarose	will	not	
boil over.

3.  Dissolve the agarose in a microwave oven. All the 
grains of agarose should be dissolved and the solution 
clear.

4.  Allow the medium to cool down to approx. 60 °C.
5.  After the gel is completely set, carefully remove the 

gel comb(s).
6.  Remove the gels and place them in the electrophoresis 

unit.
7.	 	The	same	electrophoresis	buffer	used	in	the	gel	must	

also	be	used	for	the	running	buffer.

Note: The amount of 1.5 % agarose gel for electrophoresis 
to be prepared depends on the available electrophoresis 
apparatus of a laboratory.

References
Alvarez, A. M., Benedict, A. A., Mizumoto, C. Y., Hunter, 

J. E. & Gabriel, D. W. (1994). Serological, pathological, 
and genetic diversity among strains of Xanthomonas 
campestris infecting crucifers. Phytopathology, 84, 
1449–1457.

Berg T., Tesoriero L. & Hailstones D. L. (2005). PCR-
based detection of Xanthomonas campestris pathovars 
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Reproductability: dispersion : 1
Repeatability: dispersion : 1
Detection limits: 15 cfu/ml (theoretical, P = 0.95)




